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. RobertJ. Huston, Chairman dl.eu'
R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

John M. Baker, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Sailo,$ Executiue Director

Tnxas NarunaI, RnsouncE C oNSERVATIoN C oMMISSIoN
Protecting Taws bg Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

May 11,L999

Mr. James F. Holloway
Capital Wire and Cable
910 1oth St.
Plano, TX75074

Re: Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at Capital Wire and Cable, 900 Ave F, Plano (Collin
County), Texas
(LPST b No. gztg| - priority 4.2 -Facitity ID No. 0019699)

DearMr. Holloway:

This letter confirms the completion of correctiVe action requirements for the release incident at the
above-referenced facility. Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the
documentation provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, we concur
with your certification that the closure requirements have been met. No further corrective action for
the release incident is necessary. The justification for final closure includes but is not limited to the
following criteria:

BTEX levels in soil were found to be non-detectable at the subject site.
TPH concentrations in the soil were above TNRCC action levels. However, the
contaminated soil was disposed of at a landfill, where higher levels of TPH are allowable.
There is no affected groundwater or surface water in close proximity to this site.

For any subsequent release from an underground or aboveground storage tank at this site, the
deductible willbe increased in accordance with Section 26.3512 of the Texas Water Code. Please
note that financial assurance must be maintained for all operational storage tanks at this site. Please
be aware that case closure is based on identified exposure pathways and that any remaining
contaminant levels and potential exposure pathways should be evaluated when conducting any future
soil excavation or construction activities at this site. Please ensure that any wastes geniratid from
these activities are handled in compliance rvith all applicable regulations.

Please be advised that all monitor wells which are not now in use and/or will not be used in the next
180 days must be properly plugged and abandoned pursuant to Chapter 32.017 of the Texas Water
Code and in accordance with Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 238.48-238.50.

P.0. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 512239-1000 o Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us
printcd on r.cycled paper using soy-bascd ink
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

TO

THRU

F'ROM

SI.'BJECT

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDI'M

FILE DATE: May 7, 1999

SoU Beleckis
' Team Leader, RPR Team III

Responsible Party Remediation Section

Bqlndy Maxfield, Coordinator, Team III
Responsible Party Remediation Section

File Review For Closure of Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at Capital
\Mire and Cable, 900 Ave F, Plano, (Collin County), Texas
(LPST ID No. 92195 - Priority 4.2 - Facility ID No. 0019699)

A gasoline spill of an unknown amount was reported to the TNRCC on July 8, 1988. A visual
observation was made that unleaded gasoline had leaked at a fill tube connection, most likely due

to either corrosion or improper installation. The tanks previously on-site included one (1) 6,000-
gal isopropyl alcohol tank, one (1) 4,000-gal gasoline and one (1) 8,000-gal gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs).

A minimal site assessment was performed in July of 1988, after the discovery of the release.

Seven (7) soil borings were drilled to obtain soil samples and determine the extent of
contamination. Concentrations for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes were all
non-detectable. Maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were analyzed at 434 ppm.

The incident report, dated September 21, 1988, indicates that neither groundwater, nor surface

water is affected. In addition, there is no known surface water in close proximity to this site.
Therefore, it is my recommendation that no further corrective action is warranted, and a final
concurrence letter should be issued to the responsible parry based on the following:

BTEX levels in soil were found to be non-detectable at the subject site.
TPH concentrations in the soil were above TNRCC action levels. However, the
contaminated soil was disposed of at a landfill, where higher levels of TPH are allowable.
There is no affected groundwater or surface water in close proximity to this site.

Based on the above conditions and the recent closure criteria established by the TNRCC, it is my
opinion that the contaminant levels remaining at this site will not pose a risk to human health and

the environment, and that a letter of final concurrence should be issued for this site.
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Texas Water Commission
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

JAcKSoN H. KRAMER, Director
Petroleum Storage Tank Division
JEFFIE BARBEE, PST Coordinator,
rield operations Division

DATEIL/26/eoTO:

THRU :

FROM :

SUBJECT:

DB

Attachments

Dixon Bunt, Environmental Quality Specialist
District 4
Subsurface Release. of Oil at Capitol Wire and Cab}e, 9L0
Loth Street, Plano (Col1in County), Texas
(LUST ID No. e73oo) (Facility No. 46665)

Remediation Section

On JuIy and. August L990 an underground. .storag-e tank which had'

containlea oil was removed from the above referenced facility.
a"""iai"g to Mr. Tom Jorgenson (Plant Manager) this oil in the tank
was cal1ed rolling comp5und oil and was not waste oil. Based on
ouservations and oi samfle analytical results of soi] collected from
the floor and. sidewalls of the {ank Pit, it appears that a release of
oil has occurred at Capitol Wire Cable

Accordingly, a copy of the Priority 3 CAD letter issued by this Office
and a co-pf of tha- LUST Incident neport form are submitted for your
review.

This is submitted for your information.
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John J. Vay, General Coursel j]

Michaet E Field, Chief Hearinss Examiner

Brenda W. Foster, Chief Clerk

Allen Beinke, Executive Director

November 26, 1990

CERTIFIED I,IAIL P 37L 462 097

I

Mr. Tom Jorgenson
Capitol Wire and Cab1e.
9LO ].Oth Street
P1ano Texas 75074

RE: Subsurface Release of Oil at, Capitol Wire and Cable Company,
9LO Loth Street, Plano (collin county) Texas
(LUST No. 97300)

Dear Mr. Short:

In JuJ-y and August of 1990 an 8000 gallon steel unde-rground storage
Einf iUSr) ,irf"n contained oil was removed from the above
referencea facifity. Based on sample analytical analysis of-soil
cotlected troln-tt"'tank pit, it appears that a release of oil has
occurred frour the removed tank.

The Texas Water Commission (fWC) is responsible for protecting the
ouaLitv of state waters as well as public health and safety when a
;;il;54 o""rt= from an underground storage tank system' Title 31,
f"""= Administrative Code (TAc) Chapter 334 requires- the owners or

"p"iit"rs of an underground storage tank system. to irnnediateJ-y 
-

.alate and remove relelses that may occur. In brder to determine
the d,egree of remediation necessaiy to address this incidentr You

"i" i"6"ested to include in an environmental assessment report to
ifrir-office the following information:

.i
I

A complete descriPtion of
the cause, an estimate of
the measures taken to
release.

1. the release incident including
the volume of product lost, and
eliminate the source.of the

REpLyTO: DTSTBTCT4 / 1019N.DUNCAI.{VTLLEROAD / DUNq4S4!$,TEGS7sll641/ AREACODEzt4l2p/8{,;Tr / METRO2fB$95t

p. O B.- @nr,_g:S":* S.r:r:.*;*llST.* ?8711'3087 o Area Code 5r2146e78m
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z. A determination of the vertical and horizontal extent of
surface contamination and an account of ttre procedures
utilized to support this determination. The te:m
ttsubsurface contaminationtr includes not only the presence
of free product, but, also any dissolved-product
contaminati-on of the groundwater and residual
contamination of soils.

A site charact,erization which provides a description of
1ocal soil, geology, ancl groundwater conditions. If any
groundwater Ls thieatened or already. been impactedr You
iust also provide a water-table gradient, map and a water
well inventory. this inventory must locater oD a current
U. s. c. S. topographic hdPr all water wells within a
one-half mile :riaius of the site and provide all
available information pertaining to each wel}. It is also
necessary that you provide copies of aII State of Texas
I{ater Well nepoits (form Uo. WWD-OL2) for any installed
monitor wells as is-required under the Texas Water WeIl
Drillerts Act

A site map dras/n t,o scale indicating the location of the
entire unlderground storage tank system and aII nearby
buried utilities, structures and roads. This map should
also provide the location of .any excavated areas and the
collettion points for all soil and water samples.

Laboratory reports providing the results o-f- all. sample
analyses and a deJcription of sample collection and
anatltical procedures. OnIy EPA-approved methods will be
accelted. foi collection and analysis of samples utilized
to dLtermine waste classifications and final cleanup
levels.

An account of the disposition of all contaminated soils
and water, recovered or recycled product, of, any
associated wastes. If any wastes are transported off-
site for disposal or recyCling, copies of signed receipts
from the receiving facility_ as well as any reguested
uniform hazardous waste manifests must be included.

A city or county map depicting the facilityts location
and -photograpns documenting observable impacts,
excavations; slockpiled soils, and any on-site treatment
activities.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
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Mr. . Tom Jorgenson
Page 3
November 26, L99O

8. Finally, based upon the results of the assessment-r- a
proposii for the tompletfon of. site remediation. If any
eviaence exists indicating the presence of free phase
product accumulation in any monitor wells, the tankhold,
iipirrg trenches, etc., immediate removal measures must be
i.lf"fr"nted. Daily observations should be made and'
appiopriate action pursued to ensure that all product is
continuouslY removed.

please note that you are required to notify Mr.Dixon Bunt of our
pistrict 4 Fie1d Office in puncanville at 2L4/298-5L7L at least 48
froor= in advance of any major excavation or other remedial
ictivities. If remediation activities determine that the extent of
coniamination is significantly greater than initially estimated or
that groundwater hal been irnpicLedr You are req[uired to notify Mr.
Bunt iunediately.

AIso be advised that Twc approval must be granted before you may
irriti.t" any on-site treatnent to reduce contaminant levels of
iifectea soils and/or water. Fugitive air emissions (i.e., vapors,
oaorsl must be controlled and monitored at all times to protect
human health and safetY.

We request that a response to this letter describi.g. your
activi€ies to d,ate and including a schedule for expeditious
submittal of the completed site assessment study and remediation
pi"po="I to this office no later than 60 days upon r:eceipt.of tftis
i;ai";.-copie- of this report or any other correspondence with this
Office must be provided f.o our Central office to the attention of
Ronald Pedde, ^Re=ponsible Party Remediation section, Petrol"*
Stor"g" Tank (PST| Division, i. O. Box 13087 Capitol Station,
Austin, Texas 7871".1

Shou1d you have any questions or require guidance please contact
Mr. Bunt or Mr. Sia Slocum at 2L4/298-6L7L. Your cooperation 'in
this matter will be aPPreciated.

Sincerely,

DB

cc: Ronald. Pedde, TWC Responsible Party Remediation Section

D. ciII
District Manager
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Underground Storage Tank (UST) X
Date JJ_

Phonet (41) zu- d.)-6r

PST Notif.

Confirmed Release:,

Reported/Di scovered by:

vesV No []
Por/ Lt"/u ev

, ,\hr/-t<er( d Drz{ft1 V

Texas, Water Commi ssion
Petrol eum Storage Tank

. RELEASE INCIDENT REPORT

Storage Tank (AST) tI
TtlC Noti f . Date 1fiJ -fo7 O

. t4,a6[r

Check 0ne: Aboveground

Disc. Date J_8J_3_O

q13 oDrr/w

Representi ng:

Reported to:

[] t,lritten Report

status: {A Primary
Coordi nator

Corrective Action
District
Cont racts
Enforcement
EPA

county: C"l/t<
(-) Code Number

(-/
Tgc District I _

tI 2

tl 3

tI 4

tl5

Address:

C'ity: olVO
Contact:

Location of Release

Name of Facility:
Faci I ity Address:

Facil ity City:
0ther Location

0 Srr4z
State:

0/' Q.1lO

C" ffr( ll/rru Co

Ihformati on:

How Reported/Discovered: [] Tt,lC Inspection fifetephone Call

[] 0ther

Priori ty: tt 1

tI 2

y<h

hC
ztP 0'7

(Lt.l) t11-J - 6rt f

'ra 
-e_

lroa q

LEAK cAUSE: t. Tank

Detecti on Method/Descri pti on :

tl 2. Line il3.
v/(-

tl 4. 0ther tl

TWGo883 (10-17-89)

CI
Overfi I I

toi ( "f d/L
5. Unknown
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SENDER:
r Complete ltems 1 and/or 2 lor additional services.
r Complete items 3,4a, and 4b.
r Print'your name and address on thE reverse of this form so that ws can retum lhis

card to you.
r Atlach this lorm to thd front of tho mailpiece, or on the back i, spacs does not

permil.
tWrile'Retum Receipl Requested' on the mailpiece below lhs article number.
r The Relum Receipt will show to whom the arliclo was delivared and the date

deliversd.

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. E Addressee's Address

2. E Restricted Delivery

Consult postmaster for fee.

z 435652284

i

f.tol.9i>l
LIol
2lo-t.s
(1,
cl
d,
!c

i

3. Article$5[d5gffifp. nollowRy
CAPITAL WIRE AND CABLE
9r0 l0TH sT. PO BOX 7

PLANO, TX75074 i

(LPST #: 092195.1np)

By: (Print Name)

1 994

4b. Service Type

E Registered

E Express Mail

E Return Receipt for Merchandise

E Certified

E lnsured

trl coD

7a/7{

I rurrt lffiT,BlT ?oT"1" 1?t'I1l"j1q!-l



xNcrDEG cT-,osuRE suMiwR.y cr{Ecr{Lrsr
,rrr,4X2,l91- NAi\rE: AoP',i^t Wire ). Cable

--r,,,cn OQ l7l"1Q PRIORITy: 4
couNrY &ollin REGIoN: @-.M-

StrTE INFORMATION

CURITENT USE: O STATION tr RESIDENTIAL fi,USTruOTT.X O OTHER

O COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL

STATUS: GAcrlvE trhlACTIvE oABNDA/ACANT eDEivIoLIsHED

I;UTURE USE: tr ST.ATION O COivf/IND tr RES o v.A,cANT .Err*r o orHER
TANKSTEQUTpMENT: eACTTVE [neuoveo oABND_rN_PLACE

rivjpERvrous covER ovinsiraz oNo oyES a2s-75% O75-tO0%

ANYBUILDINGS? ONO OINUSE OVACANI

D.ATE RPT'D:? 'B -A0
RELEASE INFOITMATIOI{

E:eNrcREMovAL oREPAIRS oASSESSIV,ENT oREL DET
TYPE: PCASOI.INS O DIESEL O WASTE OIL Q HYDR OIL B OTHER

SOURCE: O UST O AST OLINE A DISPENSER PSEITUOT'ERFILL G OTHER
r\i\IOU)iT: gailons dtxrxoivlv RELE.aSE AB.{,TED? H yes c }io
CONFIRIVIED (i.e. tanks renroved,.tiglrtness test, etc)?

,.nn*,,,,,1u I) b,t*:,r'"qPftgilAHll"rffiffiX 
f,a$oLt 

u,, (t) t,wa-y Jt,sr
-ffi_r.,-+.5.__

D.{,TE REI\{OVED: ..i n dD REIuOVAL INSpECTED By TNRCC? ONO $),eS ,-J UNKNO\\}
TANI( col'iDITIoN,! uNx,Noti',tt o cooD (no visible holes) o FAtR e pooR (holes obsen.e.l)
VISIBLE CONTAT\,IIN.c,TIOi{? O UNKNO\yIV. ENO (VfS
Br.cr(FtLLREi\{OVED? OUNKNO\y}I hNO E/at cu.1,ds i\IANAGED? ONO OyES
TANI(HOLD OVI'R-EX? O UNKNO\\N O NO )6JES CU.1'IIS ;IIANAGED? tr NO C 

'ESSTOCI(PILE CURRENTLY ONSITE? O UNKNOWN KNO O yES_ _cu. yds
W,\'I'ERINTT\NKHOLD? OUNK ONO !YES REfutOVED?-gNIIOIIS trGW trOTHER
REr\Ir\RKS:



PAGE 2

*urrsMENr rNFoRMort
TYpE: ! nSe . O LSA Ct CSA O RBA .O OTHER

CATEGORY GW:

NUi\IBER OF BOzuNGS?

rvruNrcr3ALlyATERsuppl,y? olo flvrs
NUIUBER OF EXISTING MlYs? O+

RECEPTOR SURVEy: tr yES H*O RECEPTORS W/r s00' ? Q yES O NO O UNK
UTILITIES AFFECTED? O KNO\YI.I O UNKNOWN DEPTH:

r\Ny SCHOOLS, NURSING HODIES, ETC. W/I500' ? A IJNKNO\yft tr NO e yES TypE:
suRFAcE \yATERs, spRlr{cs, sEEps \v/I 500, ? o yES Kuo. o LJNKNowN

SENSITIvEHABITAT, wETLANDS\v/I 500'? trNo flvss rypE:

\YATERWELLSURVEY: O YES .tsNO
WATER IVELLS WITHIN ONE-HALF IIIILE: No. AvE. PRODUCING DEprH:

\YITHINl2OO'? QNO AYES \YITHINsOO'? ONO OYES

GRADIENT? B UP tr DO\\N GREPIPXTT G UP O DO\YI,I

AN)',\VELLS \\',ll I,200' SCREENED IN AFFECTED ZONE? O yES O NO O UNKNO\y}I

DEEPER ZONE PATH}VAY? tr NO O KNO\\N tr PROBABLE O POTENTIAL O UNLIKELY
tolrpi,ruolilNFo? euNKNo$/N oyEs aNo

POTENTIALYAPORPROBLEIITST .F6IO EYES GIVIEASURED trCALCULATED

POTENTIAL DERI\I.{,L EXPO5URET KXO O YES

IIEi\I.ARKS:

trlfr GROUNDWATER
EST. DEPTH TO G\\,: bgs psH? o No o yES ft o REIVIO\,ED gnllons

ilt.{JoR AQUIFER? O NO G YES IVIINOR? ONO OYES

CH.{R.c'CTEIIISTICS: trPERCHED OCONFINED OSEMI-CONFINED EUNCONFTNED

TDS: ppnr ' . YIELD > 150 gpd: tr YES trNO

PLUi\IEDEFINED? VERTICAL: OYES trNo HORIZoNTAL: tryES' uNo
SIZE?: O STABLE O INCRSG b OTCNSC CONCENTRATIoN?: O sTABLE o INCRSG o DEcRSG

PREDOi\{INANT GRADIENT DIRECTI ON:

OF}"SITEMIGRATION? trNO OKNOWN OPROI]ABLE OPOTENTIAL. OUNLIKELY

REi\lARKS:
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SOIL'- REMOVAL

iVIAX. BEFORE MAX. AFTER
COIiSTITUENT E,XCAVATION EXCAVATION 

.

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

XYLENES

TPH

RENIARKS:

PAGtr 3

C] NO tr )'ES tr UNKNOWT(

PAH ABOVE CLEANUP LEVELS?

A NO Q YES O I.II{KNO\\N

o
BORATORY ANALYSES

pPm

PPM

ppnl

ppm

PPM pPm

SOIL - ASSESSMENT
JVIAX. CONC. DEPTH BRG / MlV IVIAX. CONC. DEPTH DATE

BENZENE Ncn-dtkct ppnr Ppm

TOLUENE

ET}IYLBENZENE

XYLENES

TPH

/: oo*

:tz- PPm

L{34 pp

' Ppm

. PPM

pom 1':lb t8
PAH ABOVE ACTION LEVELS? ONO tr YES

PrlH I\BOYE CLEANUP LEVELS? ONO O YES

H.A,SVERTICALEXTENTBEENDETERIII|(ED? QNO OYES ntaxdepth

REillARKS:

I lW GRoUNDwATER
CONSTITUENT I\{AX. CONC. M}V DATE TIIVIE FRAME
BENZENE _ pprn

TOLUENE _ppm
ETHYLBENZENE 

-ppm
XYLENES

TP}I
_ ppm

ppnl

PAII ITBOVE ACTION LEVELS? ENO O YES

PAI{ ABOVE CLBANUP LEVELS?. ONO I] YES
.I.O].AL 

No. IvIONITORING I'I,ENTS?

REI\IARKS:

CONC.DECREASING? ONO OYES
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Groundwoter Plume Oelineotion Criterio

i i .t \
i..-' i I

- .'..' / .'t.' I

U

Groundwoter Scenorio 0elineotion Extent
I tristing woter supply well within 1200 feet of

scurce 0re0.

Oefine to P0E; or to I order offi
Cctegory I level or P0L, whichever,ii grecter concentrolion.
Verify plume stobility.

2 Pricrity J.5 or locol supply, or 0.5 mile woter
n:ll survey indicotes on existing woter supply
weil dornqrodient beyond 1200 feet

Use niodeling to project conc:ntffi
liobte'01 declining trend. l,lodeting resuli should not exceed
Plon A Coteqory I concentrotions. 

-

J Probcble future ground'roter use within 560
l- -tlsgl.

0eline to Plon A Cotegory I tevets. Vrffltu-mtstob-ilfl

.q' Suricce woter within 1200 feet downgrodient
of scurce

Oefine to P0E, or to surfoce *ctsraE,,io. ilodeling-
evclucticn could be ccnduct:d to demonstrote orotictivs
concentrctions of lesser disiance. Verify plume itotitity. (lf
plume defined to Plon A Cotegory I leviti, further delineotiln
moy be unworronted unless judge potentiol for impoct to
sufioce yio(er.,

5 Grcund,ncter ( 15 feet deep or within typicot
construction depth ond ixisting utilities within
500 feei of source

0efine to concentro tions protective foiionstruction wcrira,
exposure. Verify plume stobilily. .

6 Grouccwoter<l5feetdeeporwithir.t1ci'c
conslructr'on depth cnd likeiy futur: utilities
rr:thin 5C0 feet'of source

[)efine to concentroticns protective for conJtruction rruke,
exposure. Verify piume siobility.

7 Iio existing receplors uiihin 1200 feei of
source cnd no liksty future receptors within

500 f::i o[ scurcel

Lccept delinection. to Flcn A Level Cot:gory lll l3,r3ks -
cdequote. I/hen !-lume is not Cefined to pion A Categcry lil '

criierio, then sufficient dorngrcdient definition shoutd eiist to
siow deciining concentrctioni uith distcnce from sourcs.

ll'hen mcximum on-siie concenkctions exceed Categcry lil
l:','sis, v:rify plume sicbiliiy.

I Frcctur:d Bedrock or Korsi Emircrin*r',ts Focus prinrorily on prci:ction@
rionitcling lik:ly re;e;.lcrs). C:i;rectien shcurj be cli:;.rl:j
to Cotegory I lev:ls (unless on unused-source), ond cbcie
scurce cr€o cs possicis.

I 0iher [roosure Poihuovs (crounducl:r tc
indco, cir'. exclosi le co'nce'n'iro tions).

l'ihen these issues cr': of concern o@
to orotective concen!'ciions for these octhuoys shoulC cccur..Crilerioforlikety@.

Groundxoter Use:

Priority J.5 or locol woter supply (Note: lcccl su,oply is indicoted if noier ueil survey indicctes routine use o[ the
c.ffected.g.roundwoter body) 

"''
No Prohibiticas on Use

Resideniicl lreo, pcrliculcrly rurol
Lbsence of municipol supply

Assume 5 y:cr benzene holl life.
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Allen Beinke, Executive Direclor

September 13, 1988

B. J. lVynne, III, Chairman

Paul Hopkins, Cornmissioner

John O. Houchins, Comrnissiorrer

CERTIFTED MArL #p 453 192 1 68
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. D. I'lsa(!, General Counsel

Miclrael E. Field, Chief Examiner

I(aren A. Phillips, Chief Clerk

Mr. Phil Pringle,
Capital Wire and

Vice President
CabIe

P. O. Box 7
Plano, Texas 75074

RE: subsurface Rerease of unreaded Gasorine at capital wire andCab1e, 900 Avenue F, plano (Collin County), tlxas(FaciIity No. 0019G99)

Dear I1r. Pringle:

on JuIy 8, 1988, our representative, Ms. sierra Evans, conducted atank removal inspectlon of the above-referenced facility. Collettecyr, of southern, and James Berry, of J-B-H service and Equipment,Inc., and you were present at the inspection. During the'inipectionit was observed that a release of unleaded gasoline frad occurredfrom one of the bungs on the underground storage tank. This releaseappears to be confj-ned to the soils and sand backfirr in the
immediate vicinity of the tank ho1e.

The Texas water commission is responsible for protecting andntaintaitling the guality of state waters as weli as the protection ofpublic health and safety which may be threaLened. when the release ofgasoline occurs from an underground storage tank system. Section26-351(b) of the Texas water eode regulrei the own6r or operator ofan underground storage tank system to immediately abate ai.d removeany releases that may occur. The following step3 must be followedto insure satisfactory remediation of your sitei
1. Excavate the contaminated backfill and overexcavaLe thet^/alls and fLoors of the tank pit.
2. once the solI has been removed,'representative sampresshourd be corlected, properly preserved, and analyied forbenzener. toruene, ethyl uenzene, and xyiene (BTExj urra-total peLroleum hydrocarbon (TpH).

REPLY TO: DISTRIC'I'4 i 101:I_9uN9ilvtqTgPl_PgICAIygE[ErAS 7s\6220r / AREA coDE2t4/2s8.5r7r / NlErRo 2ee.6esr
l). c). il,x I30$7 C;rpitol Sl.rlirrr o l7(X) Norllr Corr3rt,ss Avc. . Arr,,tirr, 'li,r:.rs 7tl7l l.ll0tt7 . Ar,lo C"an Sf ZIOO:.ZSfO

l



Mr. Phil Pringle
Capital lfire and Cable
Facility No. 001 9699
Page Two
September 13, 1 9BB

p

The removed materiar may be di-sposed of at a municiparIandfill (vrith the city-'s .orr.,riiunce) if the"concentrationis below 500 ppm BTEX i SO, OO9 pp* 
-rpH 

t . prj.or-Io analyzingcolrected sampres, you are advised Lo contact the proposedlandfirr regaiding lrreir disposai reguirements. rf theconcentration revels are greater than s00 ppm BTEX (50roooppm TPH), the material muit be transported- iccompanied by acompleted manifest, to an industriar'waste ai=p"="r site.
3' Representative samples should be collected from the floorand each warl of eich overexcavated tank pii. Thecollected samples shourd.pe pi"l;;Iy preserved and anaryzedfor the appri-cabre constiLue.rt.' rrr. sampling mustdemonstrate that any remalning contamin"ti""-d"".".""= inconcentration vrith an increase in distance-i."*-tr..original source of the release.

The test results should be conveyedoffice to verj.fy cleanup of the tank
4' rf remediatlon activities determine that the extent ofcontamination is significantly greater than initiarryobserved or that groundwater ia6 !g:" i*p."t.a, you arerequired to notify Ms. Evans, of thls 

"iii;;, immediately.
The following documentation rnust be provided tb tne District 4office within twenty-one days of .""Lipt of this letter.

1 ' coples of test results for sarnpres colLecterl from soilremoved from ilre lank pit, and from the ii;;, and walrs ofeach overexcavated !?"t pit. Arso, a ri["-ii.gramindicating the rocations of sampre'"oriectiJn points shouldbe grovided

2' A clescription of how the removed backfirr and overexcavatedmaterial was handlecr on-sir-e and 
"rti;;t;r|"aisposed.copies of receipts/manifests provicled to-v6u uy theappricabre disposar site shouid rrE-="u*itili

3- A description of rnateriar used to r:ef irr each tank pit.

to Ms. Evans, of thispi ts

,ffi



1,1r. Phil pringle
Capltal Wire and CableFacility No OO1 9699
Page Three
September 13, 198B

shourd you h"y"-?ny guestions. or-require- guidance in this matter,please contact sieirl-n"."=^"t 101 9'llorir, Du*canvirle Roadr.Duncanvil}e, rexas tstt e_izo1 ; i;i;rir;;; (21 4) 2sB_6171 .

District Manager

SE: hg

cc: DanieI J. IuIcCIellan
Itead, Enforcement SectionUnderground Storage f""f. program



Texas Water Commission
p

UST Technical Support Unit
Attenti on:
Brenda Pri ce,

Field Operations Division

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

rlz-lvtz

DArE: 8l tlgY

, E^tY 6,^,(.q 4t-.;J4*
vi ty

TYPE ACTIVITY

I ns tal I ati on
Removal
Repl acement
Abandonment
0ther (specifyf

TO:

THRU :

FROM :

SUBJECT: Inspection

FACI LiTY

ADDRESS .

CITY, couNTy ( l"^- , &A!.,-
UST ID NUMBER :: a tA A 1t

DATE OF INSPECTION

SUMMARY OF INSPECTION

.t

COMMENTS

PERSONNEL PRESENT ON SITE DURING INSPECTION hJ,.. \
,--.--ek

TL/JC_I l' u t ' ,
l,lRscorusrRUCTI0NACTIVITYC0MPLIANTWITH31TAC334?a1pL

---1---I,IAS CONSTRUCTiON ACTIVITY COMPLIANT WITH

I{AS A LUST DISC0VERED ? *ta.
ATTACHMENIS: (**^ \*. ;lrr1,a C/d< l, *4 ,

L0CAL REGULATI0NS ? 9es

ApprovedSi gned



ICAL STANDARDS
lIolnrtoHS ..'?rs ,./ no

LUST ,,/rrt
c{EtrBR[& RACIr.Irr 6 qIrE IM?QE]TATIOF

/tt
x. Typo ot lottvlty 3 ('r'..'trL', i Lrl, r, f //,,, ,=/,..,.{,,. "','

-. DATE TNSPECTi0T{ ?lzlw
Toxaa water connlsail DATE REpSRT W

UBT Conetnrctl.on Chocklist
INSPECTOR )r o..r,.-- [/,2,-

e. frolllty Hanot f.J.-l*- lt)
Locatl,on: 7 oCt vW". €

c1ty, {)\o."-,* cot G2(,,r'

Addreee t 2t) l\ux f'7s'/i

Telaphonez 2ltt''/z-3 -A56 t clty/st/zip:
Telephone: 2tq - .r )-j- 6;6.a

rJ. Conrultautt tt t=X* lhea^n g.
#/).

Representatlve: z A,r'
Tltle t 0rr.s,.t -*

3. ovaert (,ra;(,] h/,. I Cly'"-
Repreaerr(tir. , rgk.,l P, *,rA,

fltle:
Address:

Addrees z ,?r;-,; A,*.ri, ti- u4q-
city/stl
Telephonez Lr"r- 63f - tqo.,

2-tLr - ?63- r5t@'-1

#

clrylsr/zlpz \.^!Qn^-,T! . 7t t z'-i
Telephone'. ,Zt.t - * (,11 -' zt.t"iZ -

tru.- ^zr(/2 - \cr6.; ( l,y- 6rn!s)
o. FrollLty/sLto Dooorlptl.onr

Type Facil lty : ( o.L,l*.,i N,, " V^rr4"d,'.,..
r,ocale; 'iac) lLt F /)/-r,^r-rn rievalllng

Faclllty status:- /.rrn.4, u
Irand Use: Fr,*n ( -^-r\

Nearby Surfaca Features (roade, rivors, etc.) Qo'rt /4-<. ti-

Ad,Jacent/Nearby Buildings or Stnrcturest (a r I rr.o) f re r,..{o-J,-9- o-e--

Geological/Hydrogeologicat Featurer 5.,-.J,, ('1n-

Planning ilatorLals:
Construction Plans , l)^-o o-u.ca.,laA-L-a-

ProJect Speclfications :

Equipment Operating Instructions:
As-Built' P1ang on-Slte: .tr/A

I
-/Jtr(-(-1

,()lv-u-

closure PIan r_r-*'// Jrt---// A flrX:
Other (specifyl z ..c.r:t,/v.<-

Copiee Filed with TWC:

Renartsg r 4,..n-Q-t.t.
tL., ltJ (:..

LzJ



1.
2.
3.

Pago 5

ANANDODET$

/ *u ouotqTr. of Aotr.vr.tyt AbandonmGnt-Ln-Place i r'z Rouoval
xer- af ranka rmrrrlwecr! , ,/ Written closure plan UIUIX-r'\o-.t"-'( J"f'tBo. of Tnntsa Iuvolvodt -Z Written closure planr UilAl
Rruon(g) 8or Boaovlag troa Srrrioor ,4.

) LQ.--- *- L.t'.- .4)- '* luo (\ f ,)-

usr con"t*.tn chackl let

trlnk Intor:aatloa r

Last Product Stored
I,aet Date Uaed (eet. )

Age (lf known)
capaclty (gallone)
Matorlal
Manufacturer
sqI. or Dbl. WalI
Exlerior Coating
Interlor Llning
Cath. Protect,lon
Cond lt lonr/Appearanc6

4.
'..Q-u.-,b-!

.{-*ru. cL
', n. !.-.ru-

,vel a,/ t-

o,o1' '"-
ttCj)'- 4-

*-{,^' -*

Hethod(s) of Purging

0

Procodures t HatsrLa

- /i,' t; , ''t

\.{,-a .,-.

o'Ka*,
Remarks:

--! 1-. ItLs+- *. t

v

E Prooodurog for lbaa6onoout-La-Plaoo.
Product Renoval/Dlsposal :

Extent of Excavation:

Preparat,lon of Piping, FiIl i Tanke, etc.

Remarka:

Va

for Tank Fllling:

/



UST Construc
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ciroclcllet

Paoooduroo for UgT aa@oval.
Product Reuoval /DLepoaal: J

e'

Fago 6

quld.'-- ,u n)
JQn/ t:/.1">.*r.- 1,

5

lfethod(e) or nrg;G;;

rank 
f l;no^ea rzo.utillrIll

x
Remarke;

7.

_.\ ltornovel -of f,rie "n"*,,
/,,

'-/4t? t*4ut*i :( , 
"..,"_ ,,_i-

ri{ ,2,- Z-'/t.e**) * .

or sotrrWa{

rh
DEto)-:

s*

3. Addltlonel rnforuo Aoa, Fd 7.-r4 "---t-
'r.'n{rnl- 4-"1/,,o-14-r l-da': ,u'[

4 '/t/u^J ,-
"-"=--/ror;

11u,1

-(,

^-Un r*.-/

'i>(c--;f
/.>-. 

-{..a- .
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llrGrI,-"
Professional Service lndustries, lnc.
PTL/National Soil Services Division

August 12, 1988
PSI Project No. 342-85033-5

Capital llire & Cable Corporation
910 10ft Street
P. 0. Box 860007
Plano, Texas 75086

Attention: Mr. Phil Pringle :i

' Re: Underground Gasol ine 'and

Isopropyl Alcohol Storagg
Tanks

Plano, Texas

Gentl e[En: .'.: 
.

Pre'sented herewitli are the results of drilling, saryIing and laboratory
testing perforned for the refer"enced project. Tir'e noi'f wis perforned a!
requestcd by Mr. Phil- Pringle of capilol tlire & cable corporation.

,.'.,r ;'

. - As requested by Mr;; Pringle,. the,scope of nork ircluded drilling soil
!oringl and obtaint'ng goiI ,'sanple-s..::for chemical analysis. fne.boringi uere
located near one undeiground isopropyl alcohol storage tank and two undeiground
gasoline storage tanki.,..'1n. sc.ope bf rork also indtucea the installation of
firo inch dianpter flush'thGaded,PVC piezoreterg in three of the borings:located
near tJre gasoline 'storage., tanks'so'.,'I',ai ,at i levels could, be nnnitored.
Diagramsshotring.ni9z9ry.ter'constructionGtailsareattached.

:.. .'.."1,..i.'t'':. -, 
t1.., 

.i,.lli,,. 
i't'-;i::-''i''' .'-.1 'r 

.."'

- 8as9d 9n information':pror,lided by Mr.:Pringle, it is understood tlrat tJre
isopropyl alcohol ta4t< is gpproximately a 6000'gallon tank. The tank bottom
is'Iocated a maximum of ten'?eet belorgrade:.,'ti'ne of the gasoline tanks is a
4000 gallon tank; the other gasol ine tanli is an 8000 gallon iank. The gaso'line
tank bottoms:a1e locate( a maximum of 12 feet below grade

i ,. . ..j,_ .

PIans showing the approlimate. boring loiations are attached. The borings
tere advanced using.a,CME'55 truck nnunted drill rig equipped with 31 inch
I.D. hollow..stem augers.' Soil and rock sanples vlere 6UtitrieO using tr+o inch
0. D. stainless stcel spl it-barrel sanplers (ASTM D 1586).

Drilling and sampling equiprent were cleaned with a steam cleaner and
potable water before the start of drilling activities at the site and between'
borings. Sampl ing equiprpnt was al so cleaned between sanples using the steam
cleaner and potable water.

A Drager tube multi-gas detector with an alcohol 100/a tube was used in
the field to screen soil samples obtained from borings B-4, B-5 and 8-6 wtrich
were located near the isopropyl alcohol tank. The sCreening was perforned by

4087 Shilling Way Dallas, TX 75237 Phone: 2141330'9211
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placing a portion of each sanple in a labeled g'lass jar witlr a screw on I id.
A separate potion of each sample was placed in a labeled Iaboratory container
andpacked in ice. After each'jar was allowed to sit for at Ieast SO minutes,.tie I id was unscrewed and the tip of t}e Drager tube sI iped under tJre I id and
the.bellows punp operated according to the manufacturers instructions. The
read-ing.obtained was then recorded on the boring log at the corresponding
Pnple $nt!.. Sonn of the laboratory sanples r.ele subsequently tested foi
i sopropy'l al cohol .

. A photoionization detector (HNU lvlodel PI-101 with a 10.2 eV tip) with a
benzene calibration was used to screen soil sanples obtained from borings B-7,
B-8, B-8A and B-9. The screening was perforned by placing a portion of each
sarPJe in a labelgd glass jar witJr a screw on lid. A sepaiate'portion of each
Saryl9 vas Rlaced in a labled 'laboratory container and-packed-in ice. After
each jar sarple was allowed to sit for at least 30 minutes, ttre t id was unscrewed
and the photoionization detector tip slipped under tlre Iid. The reading in
ppm Has recorded on the boring log at the corresponding sanple depti. Soit
exhibiting higher readings'rtere tlren tested:in UrL laUoiatory for VoC's.

Water level reasurements were perforred at conpletion of drilling and
selected interval s ttrerrafter. Boring logs wtrich- incl ude soil and 

- 
rock

_descriptions, Dqager tube readings, ptroi,oiOnization detector readings, water
. level infornation, stratifications, visual classificationsbasedon tfre Unified

Soil Classification System a1d sarnple types and depths are attached. Keys to
descriptive terms and symbol s used on tie boring iogs are al so attached.

The stratification of the subsurface materials shovm on the boring logs
represents the subsurface conditions encountered at the actual boring locitions
and variations may occur across.'t}te site. The l ines:of demarcatioi represent
tJre aqRpximate boundary-betlrcen ttre soil and/or rock t1ryes, but the actual
transitio! may be. gradual. It should also be noted thad grbundwater..Ievels
may vary due to se'asonal and clinate variations, land ugge-and ground cover.

Chemical tests tere perforned on selected soil sanples. The resul ts of
these tests are presented on tJre attached test data shebts. The data sheets
have been previously submitted. The scope of our services was I imited to
drill ing, sarpl ing, testing and reporting 'the 

data.

. PSI appreciates tie opportunity to be of service on this project. Ifyou
have any questions concerning this report, please contact our oflice

Very truly yours,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, iNC.

Zzz*
Koi Z. Woodson, P. E.
Senior Division Manager

4087 Shilling Way Dallas, fX75237 Phone: 2141330-9211
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

LOG OF BORING NO. B-4

: Auqer PR0JECT N0. 342_95033 
oATE oF BORHG: 6/20/gg

SOIL DESCRIPTION

REYATIOII.:

- REMARKS.Draeger I ube
Readi n gs

Dark gray, groy & tan silty
CLAY w/l imestone fragments

. (FrLL) (cL-cH)

N=19

N=14

N=19

N=70@9"

BDL *

BDL *

BDL *

BDL *

Dark gray CLAY

Gray & tan CLAY w/calcareous

Tan highly weathered LIMEST0NE
k/clay seams

Total Depth of Boring = 15' Bel ow
Detection
Limit

No water present
No water present

boring at completion of dril'ling.
boring on 6/23/88.
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

LOc 0F BORING NO. B-s

. Auger PR0JECT N0. 342-85033 DArE oF B0Rr{G: 6/20/gg

SOIL DESCRIPTION

ELEYATIOI{.:

REI,IARKS
Draeger
ube Bead=

Brown & tan silty CLAY w/1ime;
stone fragments (ftll) (CL)

N=16

N=13

N=54

frl=!966 tr'

BDL *

BDL *

BDL *

BDL *

Dark si^ay CLAY (CH)

an & gray s
stone seams (cL-CH)

Tan-hi ghly weathered LIMEST0NE
w/c'lay seams.

*Bel ow
Detection
Limit

No water present
No water present

in boring at completion of
in boring on 6/?3/88.

dri'l1ing.
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PRoFESSI0NAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

LOG OF BORING NO. 8-6
PROJECT N0. 342-85033 o^rE oF 8oRrnG: 6/20/gg

SOIL DESCRIPTION

ELEYITTON.:

REMARKS
Draeger Tube

Dark brown',, brown & tan si'lty
CLAY w/gravel & limestone
frasme'nts (rulL) (cL-CH)

N=16

N=14

N=48

N=70@6"

BDL' *

BDL *

Dark gray CLAY (CH)

Tan highly weathered LIMEST0NE
w/clay seams

Total Depth of Boring = L4L.' Below
Detecti
Limit

No water present
No water present

in boring at completion of dri11ing.
in borf ng on 6/23/88.



I

\
a\

nt
s

Ds

eo
j pR0FESsI0NAL sERvIcE INDUsTRIEs, INc

LOG OF BORING NO. B-7

rypE 0F BoRI!{G: Auqer PR0JECT N0' 342-85033 DATE oF B0Rr{G: 612llgg

Fl&
4.
F-o-
t!
or

lrtJ
o-
=./t

ELEYATIOII.:

SOIL DESCRIPTION

-
ct
=o

F
L'XHU
Fctq=
<HJ4

urnEr-
=z''qP
H=

8E

(J
A

Ft
e,o
F
-5

o!!b

=E == 

UE
59tr G

t4lFrrll ,r1cr-F:EO\<d.
-F(:'bo

-eU1

e3
=ugd
Eg
rr!

REMARKS
PID

Readings (ppn

1,4r" Concrete & 3t' Sand r
N 13

N =32

N=74@5%"

15

7.2

5.8

-Dark gray CLAY w/calcareous

Gray & tan silty sandy CLAY(FrLL) (cL)

Tan highly weathered LIMEST0NE w/

'Grav shalev LIMEST0NE L

=J
Isl
J
-l
'r0I
-l

-l
-rs 

I

-201

-zsl

-30 
I

-l
Is
:-

-=-

Total Depth of boring

.

L3'

No

PVC
No

water present in boring at completion of drilling.
piezometer installed in boring.

water present in piezometer on 6/23/88. .
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IYPE OF 8oRlr(G: Auger

PROFESSIONAL

LOG

SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

(

OF BORING NO. B-8 \
PRoJECT N0. 342-8s033

OATE 0F 8ORlt{G: 6121 l9.A

Ft!
+
t--
CL
lrJo

lrl
J
o-
=
ar',

SOIL DESCRIPTION

ELEYATIOII.:

-
ct

=a

F
(-,X
FCrul=
<HJ4

uta

i^P-=lao

E
C'e

Ft
da
F
-=

--r
E=q d
E EE S;E
EiE ?sPtr 6

4u,
Fl!u6o-Fzct\<8.

-l-(!,UO
-dUI
1

<s !l
=uAdIg
rr!

REHARKS

PID Readinq
(ppm) ' "

l-r_5___eonerete r
N=3 4

Tan sAND (FrLL) (sp)

Total Depth of Boring = Jr

Encountered iuger refusal at 3f
Boring ldcation moved to
alternate location as requested
by Mr. Phil Pringle of Capitol
t,lire & Cable Corporation.

i I

a

a

-{-l

-j
{
-t

-1

;

_5

.I0

:js

-20

-25

-o

-35

No water present in boring at completion of dri1ling.
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PRoFESSI0NAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

1YPE oF soRp(G: Auger

LOG 0F B0RING N0. B-8A

PR0JECT N0. 342-8s033 OATE 0F BoRIrlG: 6/27188

F-l!
+t-
o-
L.lo

trlJ
o-

UI
SOIL DESCRIPTION

ELEYITIOII.:

-
C!

=c,

(JX
HU
Fcr6=
<F
e

u}1
e-

=='6 l,)

8E

la(,
e

F
I

d.
CI
F

-=

E;i i
=Eg=;B*o= to
- o'ul

e
- ,ttFEu6o:tF
=cr\<d.
-F (!'

L,O
-e,art1

eH
=ugd
fg
rr$

REMARKS
PID Reading

(ppm)'

| .rete- r
!
I

N t1

N 32

N=64G5 "

N=69@4161!

9.1

6.9

l eray & - 
(CL-CH)

Tan highly weathered LIMESTONE=l-l_t
I.r0I

--l
-l
-]-rs l

I

=1
-201:l
-l
=-1
-
-2sl
-l
-l-l
-i-30 

I

-

-3s I

-l
-1
=-r

Total Depth of Boring

;
LY.'

No

PVC

No

water present in boring at completion of dri11ing.
piezometer installed in boring.

water present in piezometer on 6/23/88.
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

LOG OF BORING NO. B-9

r.yp€ 0F 80RntG: Auqer PR0JECT N0. 342-95033 oATE oF B0Rr{G: 6/21/gg

F
tJ-

+
F
o-
lrto

lr,
Jo
tJ)

SOIL DESCRIPTION

ELEYITIOII.:

F

-
ct

=o

F
(, ,<
HU
Fcrq=
<H
A

r.rn
Et-

'r^ t!
8E

C'
C

t
d
CI

-,=,

aL'B

=;: i
H E=E=EB
=o= 

E
- lJ'6

&.f.lFEtlrqo-Fzcr\<d.
-FC'uct

-er{1

9E
=ul2;fg
x!

REMARKS
PID Reading

( ppm)

r 5" Concrete
Dark hrnwn Cl AY Ir.H\ N L7

N 36

N=74@9"

N=100@51_

30

20
Tan &.gray si'lty CLAY w/cal- '

careous nodules (cL:cH)
:5

Tan highly weathered LII-'IESTONE
w/clay seams & iron stains

J Grav shalev I TMFST0NF'

fo

.15 Total Depth of Boring LY.'

-20

7zs

.30

-35

No

PVC

No

water present in boring at completion of dri11ing.
piezometer installed in boring.

water present in piezometer on 6/23/BB.



I KEY T0 SoIL CLASSIFICATTOilS

I SAflPLE TYPE
II.EHrENtl
I .. .- . ' ' '| r l

I Undlsturbed Auger pltcher Barrel Spllt Spoon tb Recovcry
I 

-- ."r-. -v. rL JPson ru

I TEiMs pESCR|BING CONSTSTENCY OR. CONDITION 
.

I coARsE GRATNED sotrs
I

I

I l:cludrl (r) clron grovrlr ond rcndr drrcrlbed or florr.mrdlum o, coq?r., deprndlng on dirtrl6utiooI of sroin tlzrr ond (2).rltty.or cloyry.grcvrtr ond rsndi. Coodltlon ir roicd iccordlng to rrlotlvcI atnrlty, or deternlnid ly'r"i.r"iJry tcrrt or rrrimoicd from rorlrtoncr lo ronpler p.n.trotion.
I

I ?rnr.lrctio,n Rerlrtoncr Drrcrlptivc lclctivc
I Blowr,/Footr. . T.r- "---.r..,.
I o - to Loorr o ro 4o*
| ' lo - 30 Mrdtum drnri to i" ibr
| 30 - 50 Dcnr to r" g6i
I ovrr 5o .. vrry dcn:r 90 ro too%
i . Froa i.itr on ondirtgrbrd rond romolo
i . . .. r. II0f hconrr, 30-inch dropI t'loli,' dearlty lr olro ured to dcrcrlbr conditlin or r". pi"itlclry'(? t<to) finr groinrdtqllr.ruch or rondy rlllr. . -.--" -' 'Jw P'olllclly (r l<lu)

tncluder (:) tnoigo.t" o.d or'gb.ii rlttr o.nd.loy., (i) grovrlty, rondy, oc ritty cloyr, ond (3)
. clciry riltr' Conrlrtrncy ir iqtcd cccording- to'rtt.i.in! rtsGngth, cr indlcctcd by pcnalronctor

.' "odlnsr.or 6y.unconflnri comprcrrioi rortrior ;:l;-*;:;h pto.ii.liy i"aic.. Jro.
: . Conprerrivc Strcnoth,

Dc:crioHwc Tcrm .: ' : - Tonr/Sq. Ft. - .- -- ' '

"..rj"rr- 
- T,ol, 

thon 0.25. Sofr

ij:l't:r' i:33 l: i:33
4.OO ond higherNo.: 

.1!'.,;r:ili"":f.I:':l:',jj,Ij.:;L*;i;r:.;::'.:::::,f..j.;::,,ffi:,-;..
'. ;:::t..J.[:::j:;.i'.1. 

co'nrirlency rotlngr o,f .ruch .;ii; ;;; s";;J;;-..-
. IERMS Cr4s4CMltZtNG s6tt STRUCTURE

I Firruicd .. - contoinin! rh.inkogi : Sliclrnrldrd' - hoviag Incllnrd plon.i of"
m:l;lir,;*j:1*. ". 

rrrcr'nr'o'r 
..o&a-c. rhsi ore rtick ond grorry
l-n oppecroncr.

i:i1',:'rtltl 
mor: or 

Dcaror of rtic&rnridr drvcroparnr: .

:::" srishiry rriclcnridcd - 
:I,:l;::;j;,. 

""1.,t1T..1,,' to opprrccioble lorr of -_.t..iiii _i..-,.-."rJ"a ;l:"1":i".^Tif.",r. "r",:::,.
Loninotcd - compo:cd of thin loyerl Modcrotcly rlickrnrided rlicLrnridrr orr rpocrd

' tnrcrbcddcd - coaporcd of oir...oto ,' :L'.;t;l,.ttt;l:.t".t"I
loyerr of differrnt roil
typcs Extrcmely rlic&cnridcd - tliclcnridcr orc rpocid.

. oi intcrvqlr,(-12 inchcr,Lorcorcout t 
;::::;l;:,t"7::i:;::'" 

orc conrinuou' ond int.r-'

corbono,e um lll"llil;, :i:'.il:i::_
werr sroded - l:J;;t,,::1'":"r':,'r:" i:'"i:; li.'Jil'Lt.jl"i""t

rlontiol onountr of o, rix incher.

Ilj::ttt,",. 
porticl. Inrenrcly rlickenridcd - tticlrntidcr orr rpocrd

poorly grodcd - predooinofcty of onr 
qr inlcrvqlt of lcrr thon

sroin rizc, o, r.o,i.i " :;:J":1.i:..iirr;::;::;.rongc of rizor *ith ronr soll brrolr dorn/olonginlernrdiotr rizc mirring flo.., inlo nodulor
0.25 - 2 iach ia rizr.
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KEY TO ROCK CLASSIFICATIOI{S

SAI{PLE TYPE

E
thdisturbed

H
Auger

H
Rock
Core

- ccgrirt in nlairly tfiii lo:,Gt a
lqniru,2m. to ldt m. brddiq y'ar

- [eddiq r,hiclr q:irh of tmior le iha
2-m. in thiclna, +litr Eit, olo.!,
cLlely gocod goollel glor

- ;rogcr*of tmimtlaof rrmE tm-
rue r otliqc ro thr min jrtm of
rftorifieotim of tlrc anob c.(EGmd . .

- fh lonimrrd {RtcnJ.. luulrirp fmn rgr
gofim of gwlorond fim nimlr i?rtJ
lcya poollcl to the rclriirrcity (culr of
thr pmltcl amrE66t of plary ad

' eltigroidot niml gmir)
- Fctt.lorrrgmmtofbrco/orllatqim

clr Q.iving c folioticf by rlo6lilf irclurim,
by *lJicm, cby b1dr of diffcant
rirmlogy6tsttrr ..

- cc:irtir1g of brplm mtcriol, poaiculorly rlnt
rhich hs bccn moa fr,m lL /ccr of cfuia

tirhotogic Choroclcririicr:
Cla1c1 , Slaly, - Ihr tithology ir ued dscribim tfir omt
Colcrro (lid mcl nrch cr o rhcly linqtme L .'
Sili€H carbonoceorrAoli .
ton+, Silty,
?lqric 5c
Cnrbmcrq.

llrrdnctr rnd Dcorci.of Ccncntati..i

r
Pltcher
Earre'l

E
Spl it
Spoon

N
llo
Recovery

H, THD.
Cone

Penetroretcr

lrddias Cheroctreirticr:
lhrin - ffii.! io tfticl 6e*, frrr Foa ais

ioitt 6d lolmtirx, lur thqr IXI rmr.
3nthictre

- firarcined.pfidific rcctr ln.rhlch tfir goin
. rize gmllyrrqr lta fha0.05 to0.l m.

- m tfio Sf b7 rr'rgfit rullc rt oiO-OZf 
-.h dinrlr (ra oly rllft r rtrorp lnnd kr c

r dcueg{
- Eiaily ottoin rir:6rtnm0.O7a;. €!d

- tra'i .i:6 rcqt frca O.5 nq. to l.O m.
(cryrtolr a riribk to the ta.a.r.l

E"t po ro 159; Qatly dippirg (159'b trle,
Stcrety aqpirE (Oo-to vgtia0
bolcn c.rhce .f arimh r rccl;hiclr ds
mt elibit elevqr or beddirg plrc
dm rigr of blclm mincolr bol w k
cffintcd

rc& mdr r4 of hihiy o.prlo 
"-* 

fiogrenh -
rgy brrdoalsy or focmd by cutrirg c
gddiq clorp GilrlE . 

..
fiucruc in rccl,.gcrllly m or lls vcrticol
or tffiva to b.ddirg, olo<9 rhich m qn-

.lrcrfhdic €.nn
- Fl.d F.d6*rq.tly tf colc clrorgr rith m

dirinrrgrrrd rm
- cclet <olr clnrgr rith tm oI rlighrly
' dcoaporcd ro*

- coaplcrr colr clrrgc rilh coairtcay, lulvo,
ond gcaml oppo6n<. opgro*hing rcil

Ith tr and.

Frite

CE+.dd.d

Foliol.d

tl"t7

&qGdd

VcrT rft r
. plgtic

'Soh

&tdrohly
hord

tlod

VailEd. -
?cly ccatcd
' or lriof,h

CE.!r.d

5-elli l.6o e.t i

!-clling ond Non-Srcl ling

5loLiar ?roocrricr:
Nq-5lolirq

5lcla rlelT 6 cxgaur
Sld.a r<ily 6 ary..

Irr lsrc:
Dm

Fir

lA.di6

Cd;

Sltgclurc:

lrdding

frochrcl,
t€ott rrJ c oFn

frcc{rn,
clor:Jy-.rpccd

Srcioied
Gtred S
eo$xd.4

Foulr.d

Sl&t;id6

Slfuhtly'rethcad

Wirthctcd

Exncci,
- rrctlrcrcd

cioSlc ecrer* ls ocgrnd.

- frocrwshoctnromotong;hit rhmhc
bcm diplocmr of frr ridei rclatiw to mc

' omthcr polld to tfii frcctun - rh. dirplcc-
. rrof xy bc r fr inche *;rty nilc
- poliAoJ ood rtriotcd (rcml-clre{ srfocc $rat
. roltrfm frictiaclorg'ofwlrgla

Dcqrcc of Wcollrcrino:
tlnrothcad ' - recl Ia ih mtuol rtotr bcfcr bcing qpo*d ao

- con 5r ruoldcd io.hod, cargoa* io
c1i*crcy q to wq7 rtiff ln ritr . 

.

- co Lr rcmtchcd ritlr firgcmil
- cm bc rcmtchcd oity with lnife; coirct

br rcmrchcd with firgcrrcil

difficult ro EErcfi eiah t<;if.
cffit bc rcmtch.d rith knif3

arily cmblcd

bond tqcrlur b.y chmicolly preipirorcd
mleid ecuning io lha inic6tic6 bctrccn
ollogcnic ponicla of rc& - qwaz, colcitc,
dolaitrr tidcritc ond iro aidc orr
cffio.! Gft 6aing Et..iolr'

Solulion oad Void Conditionr:
Solid - imroicorciA
Vtpgy {pittd - covitia in cl
Voiculor - cmt<ioiog m7 mll cwitio
?wr - cmtoini.g void, poro, inlrolica, a orlrcr

"?..,"nr 
rhich rcl d dY rci i^t.'colrGt

Cwitio - rclutiml cccitv;n li6-lo€ G.v6, lh.
qtlirc of -hich ir detrminco bv o ioint c
ioiat - olro olic{ to rrcll hollm in
govcro lrvr

Cwcm - cst;ni69 covitir or c-.d, srtie qgitr
lo'9. - qi trrqmr in liarrm odi dold'l-
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PIEZOMETER:DATA SHEET

PVC CAP

;TT-
:.3,2'

-t

,,.|

TOTiL DEPTH

13.0' 0F soRrxc

-SAI{O 
FILTER PACK

t-
10. 0, LENGTH oF

SCREEI{ SECTIOHS

TIHICH SILL SLIP OVER

Dur.tr6 iot l'- 't"-J



PROJECI 342- 8s033
,.0. no. B-8A

PIEZOMETER.DATA SHEET

M.BOTIIII;
il':.-l s.5 r
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Prolessinnal S*,ri"" (nUr.ti"s

July 11, 1988
PSI Project No. 342-85033-2

Capitol tlire & Cabie Corporation
Post 0ffice Box 860007
910 10th Street
Plano, Texas 75086

Attention: Mr. Phil Pringle

Re: Soil Testing
Underground
Tanks

Capitol lrlire

LABORATORY REPORT

EPA l,letjtod 602
Purgeabl e Aromatics .-.

Benzene

:

Chl orobenzene

1, 2-Dichl o robe nze ne

1,3-Dichl orobenzene

1,4-Dichl orobdnzepe

Etlyl benzene 
:

Tol uene

Xyl enes
.,

MTBE

Total
Purgeabie Aromatics *

A'11 Val ues Expressed As ppm Unl ess 0therwi se Noted
BDL= Below Detection Limit* Previously Referred To As Total "VOC'S"

B-7 0.5'

BDL

'i'20

--_--.-_-
BDL

BtL

,qo'
BTL

BDL

BIL

BDL

BDL

'?' tB-8 3.5'-5' B-9

BDL

30

. BDL

Btt

BtL

BU_

BDL

Btt

BD{.

BDL

Gasol ine Storage

& Cable Corporation

- ,'.-

. Detection
3..5-'-5: Limit

10 1

82

BDL

BtI.

BDL

BtL

Br)l-

BTL

BDL

92

10

10

10

10

10

10

30

10

50

Respectful ly Submi tted,

PROFESSIOML SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.



.Er
C'T,

Professional Service lndustries, lnc.
PTl/National Soil Services Division

July 11, 1988
PSI PRoject No'. 342-85033-3

Capital tlire & Cable Corporation
Post 0ffice Box 860007
910 L0th Street
PIano, Texas 75086

Attention: Mr. Phil Pringle

Re: Soil Testing
Underground Isopropyl Atcohol

rifr tl'*liJt cabl e corporation
. Plano, Texas

1-

LABORATORY REPORT

EPA I''hthod 602
B_4

8: 5'. - 10'

Isopropyl Alcohol (ppm) 22

BDL = Below Detection Limit

-. i.
B-5 8-6 Detection

8.5' -10' 8.5' -10' Limit (ppm)
.,,.

BTL BIL 10

Respectful ly submi tted,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

4087 Shilling Way Dallas, TX 75237 Phone: 2141330-9211
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The purpose
subsurface
renoved UST
extent of
grroundwater.
1.

SI'BST,RTACB IITVE.STIGATIOII
OF FORTIER

IIIIDERGROI'IID SI1ORAGE TAI{K FACrIJTI
LUST No. 9Z3OO

CAPITAI, I{TRE & CABLE
910 I{EST 1oth STREET

PIJANO, TEXAS

, 1. O Il[fRoDUCIlrolI

In 1::?"qT"?-IltI our_p-roposal/agreeuent dated Decembers, 1990, southwestern riuoiato=i"J, -i;;. (swL) conducted.a subsurface investigatj.on -"x-in""iror" 
referencedfacility

of this investigation rras to i6valuate theconditions near- and around th;-pr"i-i"orrvto determine the vertical and horizontalpetroreum hydrocarbons in -i-tre ";;ii 
andA site vicinity map i= pr"="nted in figure

l-.1 Backgrround

The site is. occupigd uJ .a_n. operating copper wireprocessing ald extruding r-aciiity.-, -6r, 
August 8, r.990,an 8 r 000 garron steer -undergro,r'na' 

"io=.g. tank (usr) ,which contained used oir, wis i;r";;;*;; rin'i""Lr= &Erectors from the inside 6r the ri"1iity.- Th; usr pitwas excavated to a depth of ig to 25 feet,.Approxiuately 195 cubic yirds of excavated soir wasstockpired on-site. gasea- on tauoratory anaryses frornsoils corrected from -th; 
!.nk 

-pi - rirr= and froor, arerease of oil from the tink was-contirnea. on November26, 1990, the Texas water commission (Twc) issued acorrective Action oirective (cAD) iEtt"" to capitar wire& Cable in reference to the used oil UST.

1.2 Scope Of }Iork

The .sjope of - work f or this_.p.roject consisted ofproviding environmentai consult'ing- servi;;=-, -iiiiri.gand laboratory services fo1_t^he 
"orfr"lio' of activitiesthat were reqrl.ested in th; r'{c cAD retter.

SOUTHIYES]ERN LABORATORIES
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These eight activities are listed as follows:
1 A description of the release, including the

cause, the volume lost, and alI measures takento abate and contain it;
2 A deternination of the vertical and horizontal

extent of subsurface affected soil;
, 3 A site characterization which provides a' description of the local soi1, geology, and

groundwater conditionsi

A site map drawn to sca1e, indicat,ing thelocation of the entire underground storage tanksystem and all nearby buried utilities,structures, ind roads I Iocation of any
excavated areas and the collection poi4ts forall soil and water samplesl

Laboratory reports providing the lesufts of all
sample analyses and. a description of samplecollection and EPA approved analyticalproceduresi analysis of samples utilized todetermine waste classifications and final

:cleanup. levels i

An account of the disposition of contaminatedsoils and water, recovered product t ot any
associated wastesp copies of signed receipts oi
wastes- transported off-site from the receiving
facility as well as any required uniforn
hazardous waste manifestsl

A city or county map depicting the facilityrs
Iocation and photographs documenting observaLle
impacts, excavation, 9t9ck piled soils, and any
on-site treatuent activities;

8 Based upon the results of the assessment, aproposal for the completion of sit,e
renediation.

2.O SoiI Boring fnstallation
The subsurface site investigation consisted of theinstarration of seven (7') soir borings on December L7and 18, 1990, and on January 25, 1991. Trro of theborings (B:1 and B-2) were installed in the parkincr andstorage area outside of the facirity buirding. ih.=e
borings vrere drilled using a Mobire B-57 truck-iounted



l?
1- .t,

l
l
l

drilling rig with.hollow stem augers and five foot
continuous sanpling tubes. Five (5) of the borings
(B-3, B-4, B-5, 8-6 and B-7) were installed inside of
the facility buildlng. Because of low overhead
clearance inside the building, these borings were
drilled using a trailer-mounted Mobile B-24 drilling rig.
with continuous flight augers. fi,renty-four (241 inch
Iong shelby tubes lrere pushed in front of the augers to
obtain undisturbed soil samples. All of the borings
lrere advanced to a depth sufficient to penetrate
unweathered limestone. No groundwater was encountered
in any of the holes during or immediately after
installation. The location of the soil borings in
relation to the site are presented in Figure 2.

The augers, shelby tubes and drLl1J.ng equipment were
decontaminated by steam cleaning prior to drilling each
soil boringr and upon conpletion of the project. 

.
The seven borings vrere located to adeqUately sample
soils in the downgradient, upgradient and lateral
direction flow from the UsT pit based on surface
topography and drainage.

SoiI cores and selected cuttings were examined and
described on the basis of lithology, color, relative
moisture content and odor. SoiI samples were screened
on-site for volatile organic hydrocarbons with a
photoionization detector (PID) .

Soil boring B-1 was located in the paved parking and
storage area a distance of 2L feet north of the building
wall in a north-northwest direction from the pit. clay,
varying in color from brown to yellowish gray to olive
was encountered from just beneath the concrete to a
depth of nine feet. This was underlain by a weathered
yettow gray linestone to a depth of 13.5 feet.
Unweathered bluish gray limestone was encountered from
13.5 feet to total depth at 15 feet. No PID readings
vrere recorded from boring samples or drill cuttings in
the boring. The soil did, however, have a moderate
hydrocarbon odor from just under the concrete to 3.5
feet was noted, and a weak hydrocarbon odor from 3.5
feet to 8.5 feet. No evidence of soil staining was
present.

SoiI boring B-2 was located j.n the paved parking and
storage area 10 feet north of the building wall and 36
feet east of soil boring B-1. One foot of yellowish
brown sand fill was encountered irnmediately below the
slab. CIay varying. in color from brown, to yellowish

l
_;

IJ

:
:

:

t-
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9Eay, to olive vras encountered from 1 foot to 9.5 feetin depth. This clay lras underlain by weatheredyellorr-gray limestone from B.S feet tL 11 feet.unweathered, bruish-gray limestone was encountered from.11 feet to 15 feet. No prD readings were recorded int!" boring.'. The soil had a weak to moderate hydrocarbon
gdor.from just beneath the concrete to a aepltr of 7.sfeet.. The odor was somewhat stronger from z.s feet tothe top of the weathered limestone at 9.5 feet. No odor
was observed in the rimestone interval. No evidence ofsoil staining was present.

soir- boring B-3 lras rocated inside the rodnirr buildingon the facility site. The boring rras rocated four feetsouth of the southwestern corner of the former used oilusr pit. A thin rayer of yerrowish-brown sand firlmaterial lras encountered just berow the srab. crayvarying in color from brown, to yerrowish greyr to oliv-elras encountered from o.7 feet to L2.s feet. This craylras underrain by weathered yerrow-grey rimestone fron12.5 feet to 14.5 feet. UnweatLefed, bluis'h-graylimestone lras encountered from 14.5 teit to a totaldepth of 15 f eet. No prD readings vrere recorded
anlnrhere in the boring. A very weak hydrocarbon ;a;;lras observed in the cray from 8.o feet to ]-2.s feetr'just above the weathered limestone intervar. No odor was
observed in the rimestone intervar. No evidence of soirstaining was present.

soil boring B-4 was rocated 19 feet due east of soilboring B-3. A thin layer of yellowish-brown sand firlmaterial was encountered just below the s1ab. CIay,varying in color from brown to yellowish gray lras
encountered fron o.7 feet to 11.5 feet. The cray wasunderlain by weathered yellowish gray linestone from11.5 feet to 14.8 feet. Unweathered bluish gray
limestone was encountered from 14.8 feet to a totaldepth of 15 feet. No PrD readings lrere recorded in theboring. A moderate hydrocarbon odor was observed in onefoot of clay from 10.5 feet to 11.s feet, iust above the
weathered limestone intervar. No odor lras encounteredin the rimestone. No evidence of soir staining lraspresent

soir boring B-5 was located 30 feet due east of thesoutheast corner of the former used oir usr pit, and 11feet west of the west warr of the former pit 'tor the
ggoring water usr. A thin layer of yerrowisfr-brown sandfill materiar lras encounteied jrr=t below the srab.cray, varying in color from brown to yelrowish grayr lras

EC90-2-266 -4-
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staining was Present'

SoiI boring B-5 was located 18 feet south and 7 feet
eastofB-3.Duskyurown-clalrwithgraymottl'ingwas
encountered from just beneath tfte concrete to a depth of
9.5 feet. Thls c}ay ,.= o',aerlain by a yellowish gray
calcareous "i;; io'. deptn--of L2 feet. - A very weak

hydrocarbon 6aor was oUleivea ln this interval'
yellowish gray-*.itn.rea Jry--1im-estone was encountered
from L2 reef tt:-i-s- G"t. No hydro-carbon odors etere

observed in thG interval. Unw-ealhered bluish gray

Iimestone ,.= -"ilountered iroro tS feet to a total depth

of16feet.Noodors',"="observedinthisinterval.
No pID readings weTe rLcorded in the boring. No

Lviaence of =oir-staining was Present'

soi}boringB-TwaslocatedlSfeetsouthand25feet
west of B-3. Dusky brown cray with gray.mottl.ing was

encountered from just beneath che concrLtg to a depth of
'l .5 feet. This clay w1s underlain by a dusky yellow

;;;";rry 
-cr.i---t" i-deptrr of e feet. A vellowish grav

calcareous clay was "tttoot'tered 
from g feet to 11'5

feet.Averyweakhydrocarbonodorwasobservedinthis
interval. n"if"rii"i gray weathered ^dty 

limestone was

encountered il;; ir ' s i""'t to L4 f eet ' No trydrocarbon
odors were Jf-J"r""a in 1ni= interval. Unweathered

bluish gray limestone wa? encountered' from 14 feet to a

total depth ;i-i;:-5 f eet. No odors were observed in
this intervai. No prD ieaaings- were recorded in the
boring. No "iia"""" 

of soil staining rAlas present'

The cIaY eras
encountered from O.7 feet to Lz'O feet' The cray was

-&r-a-aA rrar l or.ri sh qrav limestone frou
"nalii.i" 

by- weathered -yellow-i:h .gtly
ii. s f eet to a total .depth 9f ,r-s-' 

o feet. No PID

li;&"J"==i"t"""t1"o"t1""?-^t1-tE.Loring'-,,I:-lI:t:F"::?i
::3::"?r""rX"Ii="rved in the r"ti"g. fro evidence or soir

soil samples lrere 
- 
collected at .*:"-tll*T,"1'"^31

: ; i ; 
" 
;;# 

* 
[] a J"-"? b 

" " " 
q' I; ?I - -i11" 

u i 
?: "'-v- - :: :I:

i i#:t'";:" r;il;;i - 

"t'"' t hvdr o c ar? ?' ": - 
j: J-= ".-: :::' 

^ 
?::

,"it, likerY to accumurui".' Soil samPles were also
::i;"'.'"e=;t Jr "Lii tr," rotto, or each torins. sampre

depths are Presented as follows:

the
the
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TABI,B I
SUIII,IARY OT SAUPLE DEPTES

soi]. Boring

B-1

B-2

B-3

'B-4

B-5

B-6

B-7

SaryIe Deeth- (ftl

3.0 3.5
14.5 15.0

8. O 9.5
10.5 11.0

9.O 10.O
14.5 15. O

11'. 0 11. 5
14.5 15. O

14 .5 15. O

11.s 12: O

15.5 15. O

11.O ti.5
14. O - L4.5

Each soil sample was placed in a sanitized glass'jar and
stored in a cooler with ice for transport to SwLrs
analytical Iaboratory along with a completed
chain-of-custody form.

3.O l{onitor llel.l fnsta].lation

Although no lrater lras observed in any of the borings 18
hours after installation, on December 18r'1990, Mr. PauI
Lindsey of Engineers and Erectors requested that SwL
install three monitor wells in soil borings B-1, B.-2 and
B-3.

Each monitor well was constructed of 4 inch diameter.
Schedule 40; threaded, flush joint nVC pipe with 10 feet
of 0.010 inch machine-slotted well screen placed in the
botton of each boring. B1ank riser pipe uras fitted
above the well icreen to the surface. A sand pack of
graded 2Ol4O silica sand was installed in each boring
and extended from the bottorn of the weII to two feet
above the top of the well screen. The sand pack was
sealed with a minimum of L2 inches of hydrated bentonite
pellets followed by a grout mixture consisting of a 12t1
Portland Cement to bentonite ratio that rras placed from
the top of the bentonite seal to the surface. The

SOUTXV'E3TERN L 
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monitor wells were completed with flush mount well
covers. Monitor weII construction details are presented
on the SoiI Boring Logs in Appendix A.

At the time of this report, no water rras observed in the
three (3) monitor we1ls, therefore no well development
has taken placeo

TABI,E II
SUUXARY OF ITONITOR IIEX.L OOUPI,EIIOTI

DETAII,S AITD ELEqATIO}I SURVEI

WeIl
Screen

Interval
(ft.l

Sand
Pack Riser

Interval Interval
(fr.l (ft. )

WeIl
No.

MW-1
MI{-2
MW-3

4.5 - 14.5 2.O 14.5 0.5 - 4.5
4.O - 14.0 2.O 14.O 0.5 - 4.O
4.5 14.5 2.O 14.5 0.5 - 4. O

ci.

3. I- Groundwater Sampling

Since the three monitor weIIs did not contain
groundwaterr Do groundwater sampling has taken place.

1.O REISIILTS

4.1 Site Geo].oqlr and Evdrogreologrl'

The facility is located on the outcrop of the Cretaceous
aged Austin Chalk Fornation. The Austin Chalk consists
of massive chalk beds with calcareous clay interbeds.
Although the Austin Chalk is typicatly considered an
aquitaid, perched groundwater often occurs in alluvial
sitty and gravelly clays innedlately above the weathered
bedrock. Typical hydraulic conductivities of .the
wealhered Austin Chal.k range from approximately 1o-.l to
1o-5 cn/sec.

Based on the soil boring descriptions presented in
Appendix A, the geology at the site may be divided into
thiee (3) hydrostiatigraphic'units as follows:

ECg0-2-266 -7-
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4.2 Ilater WeII Search

Agency fnternational .Consultants of Austin, Texas gras
contracted to perform a water welr search for werlswithin a one half mile radius of the site. No known
water wells were found within this area. A copy of the
water well search is included in Appendix c

4.3 Iaboratornr Analvses

The analytical program consisted of analyzing 13 soil
samples for Benzener- Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene(BTEX) and 13 soil samples for Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons (fPry) . At the request of I'Ir. Lindsay two(21 composite soll sampres of cuttings were anaryzed for
BTEX and TPH, as well as Toxicity characteristic LeachingProcedure ( TCLP ) Chromium and TCLP Lead. Two etstockpire soir sampres (ss-1 and ss-2) were corrected ioithe purpose of characterizing the stockpile soils. The
EPA-approved nethods that were used are as follows:

Stratum I:

Stratum II:

Stratum III:

Analysis

BTEX
TPH
TCLP Chroniun
TCLP LEad

CLAY, with occasional
gr ave 1 . Dusky brown to
yellowish gray, slightly
moist. Thickness ranges fron
7.5 to L2 feet. Strongest
occurrence of hydrocarEons
detected at the base of this
foruation. (unsaturated)

LIHBSTONE, treathered,
yellorr-gray, dry. Average
depth to top of limestone,
A.7 ft. outside of buildingr
and 12.O ft. inside of
building. (unsaturated)

LIIIBSTOIIE, unweathered,
bluish-gray, dry. Averaqe
depth to;,'.top of gray
Iimestone, L2.3 f t. outsiaL
of building and 14.8 ft.'inside of building.
(confining }ayer)

Test Method

sw 846 #8020
600l4-79 #418.1
sw 845 #7L90
sw 845 #7420

ECg0-2-266 -8-
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Tota1 BTEX and TPH, and TCL,P Chromium and Lead are
summarized in Tab1e III below.

TABI,E III
BTEX ATTd TPE CONCEIIIRATIONS

Sanple BTEX (mg/ko)

B-Ll 3.0 3.5 <0.02
B-Ll 14.5 15.0 <0.02
B-21 8.0 8.5 <0.02
B-21 10.5 11.0 <0.02
B-31 9.0 - 1O.0 <0.o2
B-31 14.5 15.0 <0.02
B-41 11.0 11.5 <0.02
B-41 14.5 - 15.0 <0.02
B-51 14.5 15.O <O.02
8-61 11.5 Lz.O <0.o2
B-61 15.5 16.0 <0.02
B-7 I 11.0 11.5 <0.02
B-7 I 14. 0 14.5 <0. 02
B-L|B-2 Cuttings <0. 02
E-3 lB-4lB-5 Cuttings <o.02
SS-1 <0.O2
sS-2 <0. 02

Boring B-4 to 1,100 ng/kg in Boring B-3.
B-4, and B-5 revealed TPH concentrations in

rPH (ng/kg)

27
33
25
14
19

1, 1oo
150

9
190

32
<5
<5(:.. 13
40
47

870
190

}TEEALS @XCEIIIRATIO}I

SamPle TCLP Chrome

B-L|B-} Cuttings ' O.O9
B-3/B-4lB-5 Cuttings <o.05
ss-]. <0.05
SS-2 <0.05

TotaI BTEX concentrations in the soil
non-detectable (<o.02 mglkg) in all
concentrations in the soil samples ranged from 9 ng/kg in

TWC remediation guideline of 1O0 mg/kg.
level of 1'r 1OO mg/kg was recorded in
B-3.

Borings.B-3,
excess of the

A maximum TPH
soil from boring

4.4 Distribution of Evdrocarbons in the Sulcsurface

The distribution of hydrocarbons in the subsurface may be
determined on the basis of 'laboratory test results,
olfactory evidence, and by the occurrence of organic
hydrocarbons as deternined in the field by oV}t ueter

TCI,P Lead

<0.10
<o.10
<0.10
<0.10

samples were
borings. TPH

E,Cg0-2-266 -9-



readings.
horizontal
subsurface
slrown on
installed
The affected vertical interval Pccu1:6,1":':"1^:l: ",T*:3?" t"'"="T'ir' JJJ'."*8;";;;" - 

ini"i1":!-t=-::9 ,t-".:l1 ' ,"Yl*?*
?== i"111 t'u1'"'.=?i.f ii?-a'i=it -ti""" ::iv ^ l11:I^^":l:l
Stratum II. r1?'""-"="ri- srripe of -the a-ffected :T::
:H}:$oriu'= to^'t=h.-'=-ri.p" .f ; sharlow channer which

.l-^,,11 an #ha tan Of
ffi5;;J"#ff" :" ";i.;"'- l1i ,'i- i::"tructed on the top or
H'";;th;;A i.t, ri'estone (Fieure 4) '

A TPH contour map (Figure 3 ) - shows the
aisiriuution--oi- letroiredn hydrocarb?r-r= in the
soil as aefinea'Uy laboratory results' Data

this figure-;;r"h' is not frorn the borings
by swr, was suPPriEa bY the client

rl
i

rl
E

tl
E

E

E

tJ

u
tl
I
t]_

rt

tl

Olfactory and TPH results su^ggest thlt hydrocarbons have

migrated feyond-Jt " litits oi- th" o="a oit USf excavation
pit. As il1;sd;Ga it' rigure 

-3 '. .the borings instarred
on site to date have aeterfoined the extent of affected
soirs with rin -r"""r= above Twc guiderines. The areas

affected by petroleum hydrocalbons qxtend to the
southwest, or in an "pp.t"tt 

dorngr.dient"direction from

the potential source "t""=' 
{n affected area also

appears to extLna to ttre eas-t' towar-a-. the excavation pit
forthecoolingwaterUsT.Theapproximatedimensionsof
the affectea--sLiis are go feet lirirg by 2s f""! wide and

tZ feet thickl tfr" affectld- soils- ap-pear to be linited
to the area orra"tt'""th the rodmill building'

Groundwater $ras not found
of the affected soils'

to be Present in the vicinitY

Theexcavatedsoilsremovedfromthetan}<pitwere
temporarily 

-=t"Eipiled.. 
"" rit" |PProxinately 25O feet

northwest of ;;;-U"k pit.- approxi,rnitety 2o-o cubic yards

of excavat"a-- =oils were fiacea o, and covered by

polyethyl"n"* ";;;;g 
to p-revent af f ected soils from

washing away. 
--Based tn laioratory analyses provided in

section 4.3 of this ,.poit, . Generator's speciar waste
prof ile . sheet was executed and subrnitted to waste

Management oi-iottn americ.. After review and approval'
the affectred soils *"r" transported and disposed at
Waste UanageiJntl=-OfW fanafiff 1i1 Lewisville, Texas' A

copy of tr," ?"Jt" pi"fif"'-"rrE.t -i= included in Appendix

D.

ECg0-2-266 -10-
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5.O GOTICTIISIOIIS

The- following is a list of conclusions pertaining to theCapitol Wire & Cable site:
Seven (71 soil borings uere installed to determine
the horizontal and vertical extent of affectedsoils and groundwater. These borings have.defined
the horizontal and vertical extent of affected
soiIs.

o Three (3) borings
monitor welIg.
encountered upon well installation.
Total BTEX concentrations, determined from the
soil boring samples, Irere at or below laboratory
detection linits of 0.02 nglkg. Three (3) borings
(B-3, B-4 and B-5) indicated TPH concentrations
above the general TWC remediation guideline of 1OO
mglkg. ' - i'i

The dinensions of the affected area with TpH
Ievels above TWc aruideline are 90 feet by 25 feet
by LZ feet. This yields an in-place soil volume
of IrOOO cubic yardsr or an excavated volume of
1r40O cubic yards. The area of affected soils is
Iocated underneath an active rodmill building on
the site

o

were converted to groundwater
However r Do groundwater was

(>10o ng/kg)
date indicate
underneath an

l
I
l

o SoiI sample analyses with elevated
TPH levels from borings installed to
that all affected soils are located
existing building on the site.

6. O RECO.HI{EIIDATIONS

Based on the conclusions outlined above, SwL recommends
the following:

o Capitol Wire & Cable should subnit a copy of this
report to the Texas Water Connrission (TWC) at the
address below:

Texas Water Cornmission
District 4
1019 N. Duncanville Road
Duncanville, Texas 75LL6
(2L41 2e8-6L7L

Attention: Mr. Dixon Bunt

ECg0-2-266 -11-
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o Because the extent of affected soil that is above
TWC remediation gruidelines appears to be confined
to an area which is underneath the existing
rodmilL bullding on the siter dD
renedLatl,on proposal may be to leave
place.

7.O LII{ITATIOXS A}ID REPRODUqIIONS

appropriate
the soil in

SwIJ's environmental site assessment was performed in
accordance with generally accepted practices of the
profession undertaking similar studies at the same time
and in the same geographical area, and SwL observed that
degree of care and skill generally exercised by the
profession under sinilar circumstances and conditions.
SwL's observations, findings, and opinions must not be
considered as Scientlfic certainties but as only opinions
based on our professional judgnent concerning the
significance of the linited data gathered during the
course of the site assessment. Specifically, SwL does
not and cannot represent that the site'i'contains no
hazardous or toxic materials, products, or other latent
conditions beyond that observed by SwL during its site
assessment.

This study and report has been prepared on behalf of and
for the exclusive use of Engineers and Erectors, solely
for use in an environmental evaluation of this site.
This report and the findings contained herein sfrdll not,
in whole or in part, be disseninated or conveyed to any
other party, nor used by any other party in whole or in
part, without the written consent of SwL. However, SwL
acknowledges and agrees that the report may be conveyed
to the Lender, Buyer, and Title Insurer associated with
the proximate sale of the Site by our Client.

EC90-2-266 -L2-
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qoRtNG /wELL NUATBER 3 1,fi{-1

IER: Capitsol Wire & Cabte

lll^r'oN'@pRoJ.nr"ffi
IOTAL 

OEPTH. 15.0' u'ATER LEVEL, '*''Ii. fusuRFAcE a.=rrio", % 24 HRS prv

DESCRI PTtON./SOIL

SITE MAP

CLASSIFlCATIOH

@NCRE]E

D.rsk5l brown CLAy with greenish gray nott.Iing,moist,, noderate hydroclrbon oaoi--' -. -

ii.
Yellowish gray, gravelly CLAy, noist, weakodor

l-1,? oJiy", calcareous CLAy, wirh dark
Y:i i3ltl";'i?ffi ,ffifti1'xFi, rII,ot3,ouo"

Bluish gray LIMESTONE,

.O

dry, iro odor

-al 
()

i h I =.,
EEI i5 GE I Z

=h | !c

o

0

o

0

0

0

0

o

o

0

0

o

0

o

0

o

0.0!-5.0t

5.0-10.0 t

10.0-15.O '

0.o-0.611

0.6-3.5 r

3 . 5-8.5 |

8.5-9.01

9.0-13 . 5 |

13.5-15.O

SOUTHWESTERN LAEORATORTES



8OfrING./ WELL NU[t8ER: M.'.2
PaouEcr' areineers & Erec r{en, capitol wire & cable

SURFACE ELEVATIONI
BORE HOLE D!AIIETER
SCREEN: DIA. 4It;ffi ; Iii, _-- iixlll + ::::+' LENGTH 3.5' TYPE
DRILLING COMpANy ! sq,r. I-I : SwL DRILLING
DRILLER: rer4r Barritt GEOLOGIST r
DATE DRTLLED LzlLTlso

SITE MAP

--l 
()

F h I Fq
s'Hl at3 DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATIOH

o

o

o

o

o

0

o

0

o

o

0

0

o

0

o

0

0.0-0.5 |

o.5-5.Or

5.0-8.5 |

8.5-10.0r

10.0-15.0'

o.o-0.5 r

o.5-1.O1

1.0-1.5r

1.5-7. 5 r

7.5-8.01

8.0-8.5 r

8.5-1t.0t
1I.0-15. o

CONCREf,E
HoderateJ.y yellowish brown.SAI{D, fine grained,slightry moist, weak ro *t;;;r; iiiioL.uonodor

Hp_-br:C CLAy, slight,ty noisr, weak romoderate hydrocarbon'odor -' "--=-

_Yellowish gray gravelly CIAY, slightly Doist,weak to rDoderate odor

D1:Y brown-CLAy, wittr-greenish gray noftIing,slighrly moisr, 6oderatE to 
"t.oie-6ailDusky brown Cr.ly, slightly noist, moderate to.strong odor

Yellow gray IIHESTONE, dry, no odor i-
Blulsh gray, LIMESTONE, dry, no odon .'

rtrEORtNG Zr,lON trOn WtUt_

SOUTHwESfERN LABORATORIEs



80RtNG/[,toNrron
gohtxc./weuU NUnTBER: l,r,l-3
ttoa=at' **tn."r" u tilr rsrwNER: capitol
LOCATION: gOO AVE. F. P1ANO. D( PROJ.NUMBER!
TOTAL OEPTH: t5.o' wATER LEvEL: tNlTtAL
SURFACE ELEVATlON,

SITE MAP

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSI FICATION

I{lre & Cable

90-2-266

Dry 24 HRs

-

Dry

BORE HOLE DTAIIE"
SCREEN: DtA. a, , LENGTH to, 5gg1 SIZE o.or!
CASING: DlA. 4r '. LENGTH 1,,

rl

u
tJ

u

tJ

u

r
u

4II TYPE PVC

DRILLING COMPANY ! SwL OBILLING METHOD: H.s.A.
DRILLER: Robert Rowan GEOLOGIST: ' J. Spriggs
DATE ORILLEO ]-2ILT IgO

@NCRETE
Dark. yeLlowish orange fine backfil.l. SAND,slichtly noist, no odor
dusky brown CLAY with light. gray small
calca:eous ;rodules, slighLly-ooist, no odor

r.: .

Yeltowish gray CIAY, wittr dusky brom CIAy
nodules, and dark yellowish oringe lirestone
nodules, slightly ruoist, no odor

Yellowish gray gravelly CLAy,
clay nodules, slightly noist,,
hydrocarbon odor

wittr
very

dusky brorn
weak

slightly ooisdl

t

Ye\lowish gray calcareous CLAy,
very wealc odor

Yellowish gray LIIIESTONE, dryj no odor

Blulsh gray LII'{ESIONE, dry, no odor

EE

o
tr

-r9
U!L
> att

o

(,
trl

o
lrl

qc

;s

I
o-
E
C)
v,

E
lrl
i-z

o

0

o

o

0

o

0

0

o

0

0

0

0

o

o

o

0-0.5 r

.5-1.01
.0-1.5 |

:5-2.01
.o-3.0r
.5-4.Ot
o-5.0 r

.o-7.q'

.0-8.0 r

.0-10.01

12.0-12.51

14.5-15.0 |

0.0-0.5
0.5-0.7

0.7-6.01

6.0-8.0 r

8.0-10.01

10.0-12.5 |

12.5-14.5 r

. 5-.15.0 |

la

a

I

a
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[l EORING/WCUU NUhIBERI B'4 SITE MAP

6rt

IJ

u

PROJECT. Engineers & Erector gvNER: Capitol tJlre & Cable -
LoCATION:9OO Ave. F, plano, I( pROJ.NUMBER1. 90-2-266
TOTAL OEPTH: 15I WATER LEVELs INITIAL
SURFACE ELEVATIONT

Drv 24 HRS

EORE HOLE DtATTIETER
SCREEN3 DIA.- LENGTH SLOT SIZE

DRILLER: Robert Rowan GEOLOGIST s

DALE ORILLED 12l17/90

CASING.' OIA. " LENGTH
DRILLtNG COMPANY r sr{L

TYPE

ORILLING METHODI

.Kel1ey. .

c.F.A.

EI
i

[J

E

E

DESCR!PTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATIOII

CONCREIE
Dark yellowish orange fine backfill SAI{D, slightl
noist, no odor
Dusty brown CLAY with light gray, strall'calcareot:
nodules, sligthly rmist, no odor

Yellowlsh gray gravelly CLAY, wittr dusky
clay nodules, slightly noi.st, no odor

.- "i
Yellowish gray gravelly CIAY with fqr dusky '

brorn CLAY nodules, calcareous, slightly troist,
troderate hydrocarbon odor

Yellowish gray LIMESIONE, dry, no odor-a

Bluish gray lirnestone, dry, no odor

E H I 33

o

o

0

0

0

0

o

0

o

0

0

o

o

o

o

o

0.0-o.5
0.5-1.0
1.0-1.5r
1.5-2.0 |

3.0-3.5 r

3.5-4.5 |

5.0-6.5 r

8.O-8.5 |

8.5-9.O1

11-r1.5 |

14.5-15.01

0.0-0.5
0.5-o.7

0.7-6.0r

6.0-10. s

10.5-11.5

11.5-14.8

14.8-15.0

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORlES
o-1 er I



_ EtoRlNG./MONtTOR WELLLhG(E

E

E

[3

E

E

H

E

E

EI

E

EORTNG / weuU NUr\tBER: B-)
tROreCf ,*ttn"""" u t""iGJ*owNER3 capirol

SITE MAP
l{ire & Cable

LOCATION:9OO AVE. F, P1ANO. TX PROJ.NUMBER3
TOTAL DEPTH: ls, SATER LEVEL: tNtTlAL

90-2-266

Dry 24 HRS
SURFACE ELEVATION,
BORE HOLE DIAIIETER

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSI FICATION

CONCREIE
Dar.k yellowish fine bact<fill SAI{D, slighclyluoist,, no odor
Dustcy brown CLAy, wittr light gray, snal.I
.carcareous nodules, slightly noiii, no odor

\n.

Yellowish,gray gravelly CtAy wittr dusky,
clay nodules, slightly moist,, no odor -

Yellowish gray LIMESI0NE, dry, 3o odor

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORTES

o

o

0

0

o

o

o

o

o

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0-0.5
0.5-1.5 r

1.5-2.01
2.O-2.51

8.0-9.0 |

10.0-10.5 |

12.0-12.5 |

14. 5-15 .0 |

0.0-0.5
0.5-0.7

o. 7-7.0 r

7.0-12.0 |

12.0-15.0

o.r. r: r t



orL eonrllc7t6-r.trron- weut_ i
SITE MAP

OESCRI PTION/SOtL CLASSTFICATTON
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BGR|NG ./ weuu Nu*BER 3_B:O-_

:j:jrE:|, 
*".-. rr," -;"* owNER: ry%ll!^r'oN'@ pRoJ. NUMEER . so-2-266

I:ro,- oEpTH: 16, noren uev.., ,*iili; ffiSURFACE ELEVATTON,
BORE HOLE DIAMETER
SCREEN: DIA.urA.- : LENGTH_ _sLor slzECASINGT DlA. '-, "ro.--DRTLLING coMpAN,r - 

-

h6r..__ 
r! swL DRILLING

::lltt:-u. Marrin GEoLoGtSTT J, spriggsoare onruueo_JJ@,gt=-_

EFo:

'o
tr.(,

lrJ !.

=b

J

9z
()
lr,

r{i
dats3Li

z
O.
t-<o.)
-GEq1(,F
Ul-
trt I

0

o

o

0

0

0

o

o

0

o

0

o

o

o

o

o

0

11.5-12.O I

t's. s- to. o'

0.0-0.7 |

0.7-7.0 r

7.O-9.5!

9.5-12.0 |

2.0-15.5 r

.0- t6.01

CONCRETE

Drsky brown CIAy wi.ttr light gray nottles,slightly noist, no odor - -

Yetlowish gray to dusky yettow, gravetly CLAY.slightly moist,, no odor

_Yel.lowistr gray, calcareous C[Ay, slightty noist,very weak hydrocarbon ooor

Yeltowtsh gray LfMESTONE, dry, no odor

Bluish-gray LIMESTOME, dry, no odor
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SOIL BORING/[IONITOR WELL

SITE MAP

DEscRtprroN/sotL t.oruFtcATtoH

CONCREf,E

Dtrsky brom CLAY wittr light
raottles, slightly moist, no

gray, calcareous
odor

\:kV. yellow to yellowish gray, gravelly CLAy,sl.ightly moist, no odor

I:}1:wish 8rayr. calcareous CIAy, slighrlymoist, very weak hydrocarbon odot

Yellowish gray LIMESTONE, dry, no odor

Bluish-gray LfMESIONE, dry, no odbr

ebnrHc/wElL Nu[rBER: R_7 

-

PROTECT, *riao, ,a* &EII] OwNERs Engineers & Erectors
LocATloN,goo Avenue F. prano: r( pRoJ. xuM]EEE;
T0TAL DEeTH: t4.s' \{ATER LEVEL: tNtTtAL
SURFACE ELEVATIONT
BORE HOLE OIA[tETER
SCREEN: OIA.- LENGTH
CASING: DtA. . LENGTH
DRILLTNG COMPANY I SwL ORILLING METHOD:
DRILLER: Milton Marrin GEOLOGIST r Spriggs
OATE ORILLED Ll2slet

E!

J

!22
!
C't!
o
lrl
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Eo
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G
ut
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0

0

0

o

o

o

0

0

o

0

o

0

o

o

0

o

r1.0-11.5 r

14.0-14.51

0.0-1.7 r

1.7- 7.5 r

7.5-9.0 |

9.0- 11. 5 I

11.5-14.0 '

14.0-14 . 5 !
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Malerials, cnvironmental and gcotechnical cnginecring, nondcstruclive, metallurgical and analylical serviccs

25?5 LONE STAR ORTVE r p.o. Box 2242?,7, DALLAS,TEXAS 75222 | 2141631-2700

Ctient SUL/ECS'

2575 ro[E STAR DR.

DALLAS, TX 75212

Attn: JACK SPRIGGS

Project EC90-2-26lEllG. & ERECIoRS

Date Sarpl,cd 14117190 .

Sarpte Ty?e g9!!

P.O. * luA

Lab Ho.

00-12-176-01
00-12- 176-02

D0-'t2-176-05
o0-1?-176-04
D0-12- 176-05

D0- 12-176-06
o0-1?-176-07
DO- 12- 176-08

D0-12-176-09

Ctierit,lo.
Report llo. D0-12-176
Report Dare 12126190 09:49

Sarpted By JACT SPRIGGS

Transported by JACK SPRIGGS

Date Received'l2l18l90
(..

Sanpte ldentification
B- l/3.0-3.5
B-1l8.0-8.5
B- 1/14.5-15.0
B-2l0.5-1.0
B-2l8.0-8.5
8-2110.5-11.0
B-2t14.5-15.0
8-3t7.0-7.5
B-3l9.0- 10.0

Sd.,THUESTERII LABOR,ATORIES

Bob Garrett, Ngr, EAS

Reviered 8y
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Order f 00-12-116
12126t9O 09249
Ctient: SUL/ECS

Sapte: 0lA B-ll3.0-3.5

Test tlame

ETEX . SOTL SA}IPLE

Benzene

Totuene
Ethytb€nzene
TotaI Xytenes
Totat BTEX

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBOI,IS SOIL

Sarple:03A B-ll14.5-15.0

Test llame

BIEX . SOII SAfiPtE

Eenzene

Totuene
Ethytbenzene

Totat Xytenes

Totat BTEX

TOT.PEI. HYDROCAREOIIS SOIL

Saapte:05A B-Zl8.0-8.5

Test llarn

EIEX . SOIL SA'{PLE

Senzene

Totuenc
Ethytbenzene
Totat Xytenes
Iotat ETEX

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBOTIS SOIL

TEST RESULTS BY SA'.{PLE

Coltected: l?tlllg|

Pagc 2

t{0

lto
lto
Ito

l.{0

LK

E

tI
tl
rl

U

r
l
l
l

l,lethod

EPA-8020

EPA4I8 1

llethod

EPA_8020

EPA4l8_t

Hethod

EPA-8020

Result

<0.02
<0.02

<0.02
<0.02

<0.02

27

cottected: 12117t90

ResuI t

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02
<0.02

33

Cottected: lztl|tg\

Resut t

<0.02

10.02
<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

25

Detectim Date
Limit started

0.02 12t19190
0.02 12t19/90
0.02 12t19tgo
0.02 12t19/90
0.02 12119t90
5.0 1ztzotso

Uni ts

HG/KG

lrG/xc
HG/KG

IIG/KG

IIG/KG

HG/TG

Analyst

Uni ts

HG/KG

HG/KG

HG/XG

}IGlKG

ltc/xc
lrc/KG

Detection Date
Limit started

0.02 12t19t90
0.02 12t19tgo
0.02 1at19tso
0.02 lztlstso
0.02 1Zt19tgo
5.0 12t2otgo.

Analvst

HO

HD

HD

tr0

ltD

LK

Anatyst

HD

lrD

lo
HO

lrD

LK

':t
..1

l
l

Detection Date
Units Limit srarted

lrcll(G o.o2 12t1gt9o
HG/XG o.o2 12l1gtgoilG/KG o.o2 12l1gtgoHG/xc O.OZ 1,t19tgo
HG/XG o.o2 l?tlgtso
llG/KG 5.0 lZtZOtgO

l

EPA4l8_t



porrr,*E=,TEFTn. LAB o,.AToFrr Ea

IE itr#.':;:;;''
-r ctient: slJL/Ecs

I

T'

F

F
F

I

F

T

F

F

F
I

F
I

F
H

I

F

F

F

F

B

Sanpte: 064 B-2l10.5-11.0

Test llame

ETEX . SOIL SMPLE

Benzerrc

fotucnc
Ethytbenzene
Totat Xytenes
fotat BIEX

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBO}IS SOIL

Sanptc:09A 8-3/9.0-10.0

fest llama

ETEX . SOIL SA'.IPLE

BenzenG

Totuenc

Ethylbenzcnc

fotat Xytenes

Totat ETEX

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBOIIS SOIL

cottected: 12117190

Hethod Resutt units
EPE;;

EPA418_1

<0.02 ltG/KG

<0.02 HG/KG

<0.02 HG/KG

<0.02 ltG/KG

<0.02 HG/rc
14 !{G/KG

12t17t90Cot lected:

Page 3

Detection Date
Limit started Anatvst

0.02 12t19t90 Hn

0.02 12119190 HD

0.02 12119t90 tlD

0.02 1?t19t90 lo
0.02 12119190 HD

5.0 lZt?OlgO LK

Detection Date

Limit started Anatvst

0.02 12t19t90 lrD

' 0.02 12t19t90 t4D

0.02 12t19t90 Hn

0.02 1?t19t90 HD

0.02 l?t19190 trD

5.0 12t20t90 rK

llethod
EPA_8020

EPA418_1

Rcsutt Units

<0.02 HG/KG

<0.02 HG/XG

<0.02 ltG/KG

<0.02 HG/KG

<0.02 lrc/Kc

19 HG/KG
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I J
EiOL'TH\^,ESiTEFIN

o__
LAEI(fFIATOFIIES;

Malerials, cnvironmental and geotechnical cnginccring, nondcslruclive, melallurgical and analytical services

2575 LOHE STAR DRTVE r p.O. 80X 224227. DALLAS,TEXAS 75222 ' 2111631-2700

T

ry

T

T
F
F

F

f
F

F
F
t3

I

IF
Irl
lil
l*
lil

Ctient SUL/ECS .

2575 LONE STAR OR.

DALLAS, TX 75212

Attn: i*K sPRtcGs

Proiect Ec9O-2-266 lEllG I llEERSaERcToRs

Date Sarpted 12118190

Sarpte Typc SoIL

P.O. # xtl

Leb [o.
D0-12-'188-01
D0-12-188-02
D0-12-188-03

D0-12-188-04

D0-12-188-05
D0-12-188-05

00-lz-188-07

Rcviered 8Y

Sarpted By EJEtt!

ctient xo. Ec90_2_266

Report llo. D0-12-188

Report 0ate 01./08/91 08:24

SCI.'THIJESIERX LABORAIORI ES

Bob Garrett, !lgr., EAS

Transported by R. KELLY

Datc Receivcd 1211919O

Sanole Identification
s-118-2
$u3ls-4lB-5
8-3t12.0-1?.5
B-3/r6.5- t 5.0
B-4l1'1.0-11.5
s-4t14.5-15.0
B-5l14.5- 15.0

ru" S;a



(o (o

Resutt

<0.02

<0.02
<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

o.09
<0.'10

12t26t90
40

Resut t

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.05

<0.1

12t26190

17

H0

lo
l,rD

lr0

i{0

HB

LK

DK

LK

Cottected: 12118190

ResuI t

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

t{o

HD

lo
H)

Jorr**==TEFTN LAB .,FrAToErt Es

order I D0-12-188
0l/08/91 08:24
Clicnt: $rtlECS

l"

Sanpte: 0lA 8-1/8-2
ir-;

ft ilante

BTEX . SOIL SAI.IPLE

. Benzene

Totuenc
Ethylbcnzenr
fotal Xytenes
Totat BTEX

ICLP C[Ror.llUH

TCLP IEAD

TCIP PREP.

IOT.PET. HYOROCAREONS SOIL

SarPtc: 02A l+tt3l8-4lg-5

Test Name

BTEX . SOIL SAI.IPLE

Eenzenc

Totuenc
Ethylbenzene
TotaI Xylenes

Totat ETEX

TCIP CflRO{Iu{

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

IOT.PET. HYDROCAREOHS SOIL

Sanpte: 04A 8-3/14.5-15.0

Test llame

BTEX . SOIL SA}IPLE

Senzene

Totuene

Ethytbcnzenc

Totat Xytenes

llethod

EPA_8020

sH_846_7190

su_846_7420

EPA418_1

l{ethod

EPA 8020

su-846_7190

s9-846_7420

EPA418_1

Nethod

EPA 8020

TEST RESULTS BY SAI,IPLE

col lected: 12118190 1623O

Cottected: 12118190 17220

Uni ts

HG/XG

HG/KG

l,lG/XG

I{G/KG

}IG/KG

}IG/L

HG/t'

DATE COI.I

l,lc/KG

Uni ts

}IG/KG

HG./KG

I.IGlKG

I.IGlKG

HG/XG

}tG/L

}IGlL

DArE Cott
. 

HG/XG

Detection Date.
Units Limit Started

Hc/xc 0.02 12120t90
HG/XG 0.0e 1UZ0|9O
r,rc/xc 0.02 12t20190
HG/KG 0.02 12t20t90

Page 2

Detection oate

+E!g started AnatYst

0.02 12t20190 lrD

0.02 12t20t90 r,rD

0.02 12t20t90 lrD

0.02 12120190 HD

0.02 12t20t90 Ho

,12131190 HB

12t28190 JG

12/26190 ez
5.0 12t21190 LK

Detection Date
timit started

0.02 12t?0t90
0.02 12t20t90
0.02 12t2Ol9O

0.02 12t20t90
0.02 12t?0t90

12t31190
01t02191
12t26t90

5.0 1?t21t90

Anatyst

Anatyst

I



l
3

l
OT.ITHI^,ESTEFIN LAB OTIATO]II ES

Order # D0-12-188

0l/08/91 08:24
Cl,icnt: S1JL/ECS

Uni ts
}IG/KG

}IG/KG

,,lethod

EPA 8020

l
l
l
l
l
l
l
)

l
.l

i

l
l
l

.

-'1
LJ

I
I

rl

Test Narne

Totat ETEX
' ii"'

TOT.PET. HYOROCAF6O}IS SOTL

Sapte: 05A B-4l11.0-11.5

Test Narne

BTEX . SOIL SAI.IPLE

Eenzene

Totuene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xytenes

Totat ETEX

IOT.PET. HYOROCARSONS SOtL

Sanpte: 06t 8-4114.5-15.O

Test Hat[e

BTEX . SOIL SAIIPTE

Benzene

Totuene
Ethytbcnzene

Totat Xytcnes

fotel EIEX

IOT.PET. HYDROCARBOI{S SOIL

Sarpte: 07A 8'5/14.5-15.0

Test llamc

BIEX . SOIL SAHPLE

Eentcne
Totuene

Ethylbenzene
fotat Xylenes
Totat BfEX

IOI.PET. HYOROCARBONS SOIL

Resut t
<0.02

't 100

col tected: 12118190 15215

Pagc 3

Detection Date
Limit started Anatyst
0.02 12120190 lto
5.0 12121t90 rx

Ana Ivst

Anatyst

Detection 0ate
Iimit Started

0.02 12t20t90
0.02 12t20190

0.02 12t20t90
0.02 121?0190

0.02 12t20t90
5.0 1?t21t90

Analvst

llethod

EPA418_1

EPA(18_t

Hethod

EPA_8020

EPA4l8_l

llethod
EPA 8020

Rebut t

<0.02
<0.02

<0.02

<0.02
<0.02

160

Resul t

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

190

Uni ts

HG/XG

I{G/KG

I'IG/KG

HG/KG

HG/KG

HG/XG

Coltected: 12118190 1524O

Resutt

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

9

. Detection Date
Units Limit started

ilc,/Kc 0.02 12120t90
HG/XG 0.0?. 12t2Ol9O

l,%.

r,tc/Kc 0.02 12t20t90
lrc/xc 0.02 12120190

HG/KG 0.02 12lZOt90
lrG/KG ' 5.0 1ZlZ1t90

Detection Date
Units Limit Started

lrc/Kc 0.02 12tzot9o
lrc/Kc 0.02 121?0t90
irc/Kc 0.02 12t20190
lrc/Kc 0.02 12t20t90
l,tc/Kc 0.02 1?t20t90
HG/KG 5.0 12t?1tg}

ltD

HO

!tD

l,l0

lr0

LK

l,lD

lr0

HI'

il0

!t0

At

cot tected: 121 18190 17225

HD

lto

HD

lr0

HI'

ALEPA4I8 1
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V*T
O(

SiO TJTHWESTEFIN LAEI L EAT[] FI I Esi

Materisls, environmental and geotecltnical eng,ineering, nonclestructive, nrclallttrgical and analytical services

257' LONE STAR DRTVE '. P.O. BOX 224227, DALLAS,TEXAS 75222 | 2141631'2700I

E
I

E

E

I
E

E
I

I

E
I

II

H
:

i

tl

II
i

H
I

H
i

H
i

ts
I

E

E

Ctient S[,L/ECS

2575 TONE STAR DR.

DALLAS, TX 75212

Attn! JACK SPRTGGS

Project 90-2-266/EIIGINEER & ERECTORS

Date sarpted 01125191

Sarpte Type S0lt

P.O. #

Lab No.

Dl -01 -200-01

D1 -01 -200-02

D1 -01 -200-03

01 -01 -200-04

ctient Io.
Report tlo. Dl-0'l-200
Report Date 01/30./91 09222

Sarpted By JACK SPRIGGS

Transported by JACK SPRIGGS

Date Reccived 01l?8191

t
Samote ldentification

' 8-5',t1.5-12.0
B-6 15.5-16.0
8-7 11.0-11.5
B-7't4.0-14.5

SC[.,THTJESTERI TABORATOR I ES

4 ..?,.--f
Bob Garrett, llgr., EAS



i
I

OUTHWESTEFIN LA B OEIATOFII ES

Order # Dl-01-200
Oll30l91 09t22
Ctient: SIJL/ECS

Satpte: 0lA 8-6 11.5-12.0

Test ilame

BTEX . SOIL SAI,IPLE

Eenzene

Totuene
Ethylbenzene
Totat Xytenes
Totat BTEX

IOT.PEI. IIYOROCARBO}IS SOtL

Sarpte: 02A 8-6 15.5-16.0

Test llame

ETEX - Solt sAt'tPLE

Benzcnc
Totuenc
Ethytbenzene
fotal Xytenes

Totat BTEX

IOI.PET. HYDROCARBO}IS SOII

Sarpl,e: 03A B-7 11.0-11.5 .

Test Name

EIEX . SOIL SA}IPLE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethytbenzene
Totat Xytenes

. Totat ETEX

IOT.PET. HYDROCARBOilS SbIL

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Cottected: 01125191 12221

Page 2

0etection 0ate
Units Limit started Ana Ivstllethod

EPA 8O2O

EPA418_1

!"lethod

EPA 8O2O

EPA4I8 1

llethod
EPA-8020

t

EPA6l8_l

Resut t

<0.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02

32

Coltected: 01125191 13215

0.02 01128191

0.02 01t28t91
0.02 01128t91
0.02 01t28191
0.02 01t28t91

5.0t;..01128191

Detection Datc
L imi t started

0.02 01128t91
0.02 011?8t91
0.02 01t28t91
o.02 01t28lg1
0.02 01t28t91
5.0 01t28t91

},tG/KG

I.IGlKG

l.tGlxG

HG/TG

HG/TG

I,IG/KG

Uni ts

}IG/KG

HG/KG

HG/r(G

HG/TG

}IG/KG

HG/XG

l,rD

HD

lo
tro

HO

JR

Resut t

.<0.02
<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<0.02

<5

ResuI t

<0.02

<0.02

10.02

<0.02

<0.02

<5

Anatyst

tro

HO

l.r0

lr0

lt0

JR

Cot tectcd: 01125191 14240

Detection 0ate
Units |b!l started

r,rc/Kc 0.02 01128t91
MG/KG 0.02 01128t91
irc/Kc 0.02 01t28t91
Hc/Kc 0.02 01t28t91
HG/KG 0.02 01128t91
lrG/KG 5.0 01128t91

Analvst

HD

lrD

lr0

ilD

HO

JRl
I

I
I
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]o,rr"*EsrEFrN LAB oErAToFlrEs

-i order # Dt-0t-200

J ott3o/9t oe:22
Client: SUL/ECS

l
l
l
I

l

Psge 3

Sapte: 04A B-7 14.0-14.5 Co[ected: 01125191 16215

Oetection Date
Test llame Hethod Resutt units Limit Started Anatvst
ETEX - SotL sAr.tPLE EPA 8O2O

Benzene <O.OZ HG/KG O.OZ Oll18,lgl lr0
Toluenc <0.02 ]tc/Xc O.OZ O1tZBl91 ]tD
Ethylbenzene <0.02 t{c/KG 0.02 01128t91 t()
Totat Xytenes <O.OZ ltc/Kc O.OZ Olll}lgl lto
rotat ETEX <O.OZ HG/KG O.OZ Oll11lgl 1.O

IOT.PEI. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA418-1 13 HG/KG 5.0 O1I28I}1 JR

l
l
l

l
l
l
l
l
l
I
l
I

r
F
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Itfatcrials, environmenlal and gcotcchnicol cnginccring, nondestructfue, mctallurgical ard anolylical scrviccs

. 2575 LoilE STAR DRIVE r P.O. gOX ?24221, DALLAS.TEXAS lS?22 'r 2111631-2700

Cl lent SUL/ECS

2575 LOTIE STAR DR.

DALIAS. rX 75212

Attn: JACK SPRIGGS

ProJect 90-2-?66/ENCtIIEERS & ERECI0RS

Date Sampled Oll23lgl

Sanple Type S!!

P.0. t

tab llo.
0l-01-173-01
0l-01-173-02

Sampled By .IACT SPRIGGq

Transported by JACK SPRIGGS

0ate Recalvcd oltl3tgl

'S4rolc ldentl flcatl on

CAPIIAT IITRE/SS-I

CAPITAL IJIRE/SS-2

Cllent Ho.
Report Ho. 0l-01-173
Report Date 0l/31/91 17:45

l*.

SOUT}IUESIERII LABORATOR I ES

Bob Garrctt, Hgr.. EAS
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?uTHWESTEFIN LAB OE|ATOFltEsl
I

/d

I

I

. Order , 0l-01-173
0l/31/91 l7:15
Cllent: SUI/ECS

TEST RESULTS BY SAI.IPLT,

Collected: 0l/23l91 ll:{0

Page 2

Detectlon 0ate
Umlt Started Analvst

0.02 0v24l9t HD

0.02 0u2u9t HD

o.02. 0u24l9t HD

0.02 0v24l9L H0

0.02 0v24l9t HD

0ll29l9l JG

tollz8,l9l JG

ouzust Qz

5.0 Ot/30/91 JR

0etectlon 0ate
Llmlt Started. Analvst

0.02 0U?419t uD

0.02 0v24l9t H0

0.02 0v24l9t HD

0.0? 0u24l9t HD

o.o2 ov21l9t HO

0u29l9r JG

0v28l9t JG

ovz.lst Qz

5.0 0v21l9t tK

Sarnple: 0lA CAPITAL YIRE/SS-I

Test llarp
ETEX - SOIL SAHPLE

Eenzene

fol uene

Ethyl benzenc

Total Xylenes

Total BTEX

TCTP CHROHIUH

ICTP LEAI)

ICTP PREP.

T()T.PET. HYDROCAREONS SOIL

Sarplc: 02A CAPITAL lrlRE/SS-2

fest llame

BTEX . SOIL SA'{PLE

0enzene

Tol uene

Ethyl benzenc

Total Xylencs
Total ETEI

ICTP CHROHIUH

ICTP IEAD

TCLP PREP.

IOT.PET. HYDROCAREOIIS SOIL

l
i

l

I
Hcthod

EPL8020

sv_846-7 t90

srr-8{6_1420

EPA4l8_1

Hethod

EPA_8020

st _846_7190
sv_8{6_7420

EPA{18-l

Resul t

<0.02

<0.02
'<0.02

<0.02
<0.02

<0.05

<0. l0
0U2usL

870

Bcsul t

<0.02

<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.02
<0.05
<0. l0

0v2usr
190

Unl ts

HC/K6

HG/KG

HG/KG

I{G/KG

H6/KG

HG/L

HG/T

DATE COH

HG/KG

Unl ts

HG/K6

HG/I(G

IIG/KG

il6/XG

HG/TG

HG/L

HG/L

DATE Cox

HG/KG

Collected: 0l/23l91 ll:53
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Agency lnformation Consultantg lnc.

POBox218l Asun.Texas787682l8l Tel.(5121478 8991 Fax. (512)478 5215

; 
";';'::"'-'-':--

..Ji.:!_ u llti-l

;r'rhl .l I i!3i
Siii L,,ECS.-AALLTiS

January 15, 1991

Richard KeIIy
Southwestern Laboratories
2575 Lone Star Drive
Dallas, Texas 75222

re: Water Well Search
1/2 Mile Ra<.ius

Eli"8a-8iIii

Dear Mr.' KeIIy,
Agency Information Consultant,s, fnc. (AIC) ha'3 performed

a water well search within the area delineated on the
attached nap. The following steps were utilized by AIc for
this project:

Transferred aIl Ilocatedrr and rrplottedrr water
weII data from the (Texas Water Development
Board) TWDB county highway maps onto the map
provided by AfC within the Area Of Review (AoR)

Transferred all rtlocatedrr water well d,ata from
the TWDB Unitad States Geological Survey
(USGS) 7.5 minute topographic maps rvithin the
AOR onto the map prcvided by AIC.

Obtained copies of the rrlocatedrr and trplottedrr
water welI schedules/logs for the water wells
found within the AOR at the Texas Water
Commission (Twc) central records

Obtained copies of the water well logs for theItpartiallyrr numbered water wells which were
found to be within the AOR.

The following is a brief explanat,ion of terms:

Locared warer werls , x::i=#li;iJr!i:r:il;"
by a TWDB or USGS st,aff
member and spotted on a

. map at, the TWDB.

1.

2.

3.

4.

l
l
1

l
I
l
l lnformation fora changing world.
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Plotted water wells - wells whose sites have

information submitted on
the water well logs, and
subseguently spotted on
a rwpp golllly hishway

il3H":I.l 3i3E==53I3 ",1986, the TWDB has- stopped mapping these' welIs.
Partially numbered

water wells wells whose logs have
been processed since
June of 1986. These

it within a 2.5 minute
quad.

AIC was unable to identify any water wells within the
AOR. There are no located water wellsr Do plottedri.water
wellsr -an{ no partially numbered water welIs. The following
is a listing of the wells.

"3UI3 93',f;1-9.':"
None Found

'"3rrE3r3]lh[:r"'

PARTTALLY NUMBERED
WATER WELLS

State fD Number
None Found

NOTE: Frequently, there is more than one water well per
State ID Number. This is due to a large concentration of-
water wells within a relatively small area. The number of
wells, if greater than one, for each State ID Nunber will beIisted out to the right of the colunn. The records for those
wells which share a common State ID Nunber will be foundstapled together..

Enclosed is a map showing the AOR and the water rvells
found within it, along with their well scheduLes/Iogs.

7

f
f
?
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AICIs research of water $rells within the AOR was
performed by an examination of the maps at the TWDB and the
files within the Tt{C central records. Due to the fact that
some water well schedules were never subnitted by drillers
and the unaicountability of privately drilled water wefls,
AIc is unable to provide 100t of the data in the AoR.

If you have any questions regardJ.ng this project, or
any future projects please call me at 5L2-478-8991.

Sincerelv,-64,k,
Brady KyIe Peterson
Research Consultant

Enclosures

.t:..
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Wee Management of North Anaca
GENERATOx'S SPECIAL WASTE

TYPE A Waste
PTEASE FNINT I}{ IIIK OR TYPElq PRTTFILE SHEET

Wasle Prollle Shccl Codc

-1. 
*r=re ls rHE w

4. Generator Name: -
GENEBA

2. Facilily Address (site of
4. ZiplPoslal Code: 7So"{-). 

Generator City, Slale/Province:
j. Generator USEPA/Federal lD:.
6. Generator StatelProvince lD:

+. WHERE ARE WASTE MANAGEMENT, tNC. INVOICES SENr?
' F. tr Generating Facilily (A. above), or
?. Company Naqre:

8. Phone: R,HlASl-- 2P

3. Phone: qH q{J -Jgfr
6. ZiplPostatCodE: TScto-

1. Address: r,O. lSo/t
15. Generator City, State/ProvincE:
J

?'
il.
1.
3.

I
I

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF W
Name ol Waste:
Process Generating Waste:
Special Handling lnslructions:

aa- e- TZ,a 11
\)

]. 
color

Bro r,r, rn

5. Does lhe waste have a
strgng incidenlal odor?
El'ruo D yes it so,
describe:

6. Phy,ical State @ ToFnloC:
El'sotia O semi-Solid
E Liquid E Powder

Other:

7. Layers
E Muhi-layered
D Bi-tavered
dsingL Phased

8. Specific Gravily:

Rangel's - )?'l)

9. Free Liquid=
E Yes g1

VolumE:

1o.pH:EJs 2 E >z-4 Elq-t trz E z-ro fl to- < tz.s El > tz.s EJ Hanse u/ue

'!t. Flash Point: E None El .laeFleo"C
a

E/roo"-r,,0'F/6oo-8goc E >zoo"Flgg"c E closedcup E opencu:

?-
t
2.

I

TRANSPORTANON I}IFORMATTON
Method ol shipmenl: E Bulk Liquid El autk Sludqe Elzeutk Sotia fl DrumrBox E ottt"r-
AnnualAmounUUnils: At5o a-'th,ic V-qf,.Js
Suppiemenlal tnlormation:

5. Hazard Class/lD t:
I
I4. ls this a DoT h".",fil][EE EKruo E Yes (lf so, complnto 5,6 &7)
5. Reportable Quanlily/ Unils (lhAg): 7. Shipping Name:

t
tl6n."f lhis box il additional inforrnation is attached. L,46 Re PoRTS

Tum Png. tr,l ComPlctc Sidc 2

I of 2



a\v
Wastfanagement of North Amerif

GENERATOR'SJPECIAL WASTE PROF.-.E SHEET
PLEASE PNIIIT IH IHX OR TIDE

]HEMICAL COMPOSINON

se nole: The chemicalcomposilion totalln the motlmum
mn musl be grealer than or equalto 100%.

RANGE
MIN..MAX.

---lo
-Y"

,,--of"
-%

' olo

-,L
-%

--%

-Y.

--%
>%
.+-!o

Tolal: olo

2. Does lhls waste contain any ol lhe lollowlng
(provide concontrallon il known):

NO or LESSTHAN

PcB's V Et <so ppm

cyanides M/ E .so ppm

SutlHes .EF Et <soppm

ptrenotics Etl [] <so ppm

or AGTUAL

Ppm

pPm

ppm

r,tr

IETALS

oes thls waste contaln any ol the following metals (provlde concenlrallon ll known):

rsenh EJ<s or ttl.A

hrcmiumE(s or 
-elenium Et<l or ti[T

bker E pll+

Btirium Ectoo o, /JlA p
Lead trG oI--- PPm

Sitver E.s or JIL plm
Zinc g NIA epn

ppm

Ppm
ppm

Ppm

PPM
ppm
ppm

PPM

Cadmium EI
Meranry tl
Copper El

<1 or
<0.2 or

rdicate melhod used lo detetmine concenlratlon (il provlded): EI EP TOX MoLP, or El Tolal

iENERATOR CERTIFICANON

ignlng thls prolile sheet, lhe generalor cerlilies that unless clearly slaled above or ln atlachments:

hls waste ls nol a'Hazardous Wasle' as dellned by USEPA or Canadlan Federal legulation and/or lhe state/province.

hls wasle does not conlaln regulated quantltleo ol PCB's (Polychlorinated Blphenyls).
'his sheet and lts attachments contain lrue and accumle descriplions ol lhe waste malellal. All relevanl lnlormalion tegarding known or

uspected hazards ln the possession ol lhe generalor has been disclosed.
'he Contrac{or's Definition ol Special Waste (Form WMNA 0038 AD) has been read, signed and attached

fumas {- '5r.: {-ta. )..<ct ) 3-6--7 t
lame (Type oi Print) 8. Dale

2 ol2
r \\ [iNA mtoA (]/tlo) lsrae I l$r.-,-r r:,.ir An.drr



cENERAT[A's;rEUffi iYiil,"T#?Hli3lil?,f ,o*,'=
PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE

Thls completed lorm must be lelurned, wlth the representatlve sample, to:

|f$ffiil.{nll1lMNA use onlv) wMNA-si. l.diHBp"tl "
..+?+q..-',y

Waste Prollle Sheet Code

rnucrtons FoR coMpLETtNG TH|S FOFM ARE FOUND ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE. ln order lo determine whether waste

ragement of North America (WMNA) can accept tha Special Waste described ln the Generator's Special Waste Prolile Sheet relerenced

,e] you must supply a representative sampl6 ol the waste, or sign Part E below certilylng that analytical dala presented to Waste

ragement were Oiiivla from tesling of a representative sample. A representatlve sample is defined as a sample obtained using any ol the

ttible sampling methods specilied in Federal, State or Provincial Regulalions. ll you collecl a representative sample ol your waste,

ty the peel 6tt tiUet and ship your sample along with thls lorm to the address noted above. ll you have any questions, please reler to the

uctions lor this form, or conlact your WMNA sales representative.

SAMPLING MErHOD (lndicale the method used and slgn line 5 in Sec'llon C lo certify a representalive sample was taken)

trg
l.

2.

I have obtained a representative sample ol the waste materlal described ln the Generator's Special Waste Prolile Sheel
relerenced abova according to the sampling methods specilied ln 40 CFR 261-Appendix I or equivalenl Canadian rules.

I have obtained a representaliv'e sample bl the waste mat€rial described ln lhe Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet

relerenced above by an equivalent method.

SAMPLINO SOURCE (e.9., drum,lagoon, pil, pond,.tank, vat)

SAMPLE

Waste Prolile Sheel Code:
If Gsnerator's Name:

- 

Name of Waste:
I Sample Hour/Date:

I Sampler's Signature:

Prlnt Sampler's Name:

Sample/s Title:
Sample/s Employer (if

AND SAMPLE LABEL E LABEL

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

7.
8.

1. Waste Prolile Sheet Code:
2. Generalor's Name:
3. Name ol Waste:
4. Sample Hour/Date:

5. Sampler's Signature:

WMNA or another contraclor obtains the sample, one ol lhe cuslomer's employees must be present to direct the parlicular source to be

sampled, to witness lhe sampling, and to complete thls Part D.

I was personally present during the sampling described. I direcled lhe waste source to be sampled, and I verily lhe inlormation noted
above.

Wilness'Name: 3.
5.

Wilness'Title:
Date:

l. Witness' Slgnature:
2.
4. Witness' Employer:

REPRESENTATTVE DATA CERTIFICATION (Complale Parrs A. B, & C lo the extent possible)
By signlng below the cuslomer is certilying that:
flre inatfricaldala presenled to Wasle Management of North America were derived lrom testing of a representative sampla laken

putqt

I

I
t
II
t
a

0l l[e methods]tE!9d in Part A of lhis form.

orifoc,ur a. S-prj
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Spcclal Waste'

CONTRASTI)R'S DENNITION OF

means Type A or Typc B Spccial wastes as defincd bclow.

SPECIAL \flASTE

WASTE PROFILE CODE
"Type A Spcclat VYaste' means any waste, from a commerclal or lndustrlal actlvlty mceting any of thc following descriptions.
a. A containerlzcd waste (c.g., a drum, portable tank, lugger box, roll-olf bo:g pail, bulk tanker, etc.) tistcd in b.-g. betow.
b. A tvaste containing frec liquids.
c. A sludgc waste.
d. A wastc from an industrial process.
c. A wastc from a pollution control process.
f. Residuc rnd dcbris from the cleanup of a spill of a chemical suhtancc or commercial protluct or a waste listcd in a.-e. or g.

g. Contaminatcd rcsidualq or articlcs from the cleanup of a facility gcnerating storing, trcating, recycling or disposing of waslcs
lis;tcd in a.-f.

Incldcntrl Amounts of Spcclal Vlastc
Thc Contractor rccogrizes that many customcrs will producc somc -$?c B Special Wastc,' as dcfincd below. Incidental quantitics
of Type B Spccial Waste,'do not riquirc e Gencm[or's Type B Spcciat Wastc Prolile Shcet (Form WMNA-ffi89B) to bc.signcd
by the customcr. Howevcr, thc custoher must idcntify thi iypc and amount of Type B Spccial Wastes which will bc providcd to
thc Contractor in incidental amounts by complcting the box in the lowcr right corncr

'Typc B Spcctal VYaste' mcans any rvasie from a commerclal or lndustrlal actlvlty mectlng the descrlptlons whlch fotlow:
a. 

-Frtabtirsbcstos 
raste from buitdlng dcmolltlon or cteanlng; wall board, wall spray coverings, pipc insulation' etc. Nonfriahlc

asbcstos is not a special wastc unless it has bcen proccssed, handlcd or used in such a way that asbestos libers may bc frccly
rclcascd. Asbcstos-bcaring industrial process wastc is a "Typc A Spccial Waste.

b. Commatlal products or ihemlcals wtrlch arc off.speciticailon, ouadatcd, unused or banncd. Out-dated or off'spccificalion.
unc{ntamihat"a fooa or bevcrage products in originai consumer containers are not includcd in thi* category- , however, containcrs
which oncc hetd commercial pioducts or chemiials arc includcd unlcss the container is cmpty. _A containcr is empty-whcn:

. All wistes havc been removcd that crn bc rcmoved using thc practiccs commonly employed to remove materials fronr tltc
' typc of container, e.g, pouring, pumping oi &spirating, and an end has becn remov,ed (for containersin excess o[ 25 galkrns),

and no more than 1 inih (2.5a icntimctcrs) of rcsidue rcmains on the bottom of thc container or inner liner, or no nrorc
lhan3To by weight of thc total capacity of ihe container remains in the container (containcrs 5 110 gallons), or no morc
th.an O.3Vohy weight of the totat cipacity of the container rcmains in the container (containers > 110 gallons.) Containcrs
which oncc held AcUrsLy IIAZARDOUS WASTES must bc triple rinsed with an appropriatc solvenl or cleaned hy arr

equiralent method. Containers which oncc hctd substancca regutated under the Federal lnsecticide, Fungicidc, arrd

Rodcnticide Act must bc cmpty according to labcl instruclions or triplc rinscd.
c. tlntrealcd blo-medlcal waste - Any nasle capable of lndrrclng lnfcctlon due to contamlnatlon wlth lnfectlous ngenls from :t

blo.tnedlcal souncc lncludlng but not llmlted to a mcdlcnl practltloncr, hospltal, medlcal cllnlc, nurslng honte, unlversily nrcrlicitl
labomtory mortuary, taxldermlst, vctcrlnnrhn, vcterinary hospltal or anlntal testlng laboratory. Sharps from thesc s(turccs
must bc rcndcrcd harmless or placed in needlc puncturc proof containers. Residue lrom incineration of infectious rvaslcs is a
Type A Spccial \Maslc."

d. Trtntcd blo-medlcal wasles - Any wastes from a blo-medical sourtt lncludlng but not llmited to a hospil:rl, merlic:tl clinic.
nurulng homc, mcdical practllloner, mortuarr, taxldermlst, vctcrlnurlan hospllal, anlmal testlng laboratory, or unlrersily
rrredlcal laboratory whlch has becn autoclavcd or othcntlse heat trtatcd or sttrlllzed so that lt ls no longer capoblc o[ lnrltrcirrg
lnfectlon. Any sharps from thess sources must be rendcrcd harmless or placed in needle puncturc proof cuntaincrs.

e. t,lqulds and sludges lrom septic tant<s, food senicc grease traps, or washwater and waitewaters from commercial taunrlrirls,
laundromats and car washes unless thesc wastcs arc managed at commercial or public treatntent works.

f. Chemlcal<ontalnlng equipment rcmoycd from strvlcc. Examplcs: lilters, cathodc ray tubes, lab cquipmenl, acctylcnc l:rnks,
0uoresccnt light tubcs, etc.

g. Waslc produced from the rlemolltlon or dlsmantllng ollnrlustrlal procss cqulpnrent or fncllltles contnminnlerl with chenric:rls
from thc lndustrlal process Chemicals ot wastcs rcmovcd or tlraincd from such equipmcnt or facility arc 'Typc A Spcciul
Wastes.'

CUSTOMER ACKN0}VLED(;ES THAT TIE HAS REAI) TTIE FOREGOING DEFINITION AND IIAS IDENTIFIEI)
TIIE TYPES AI{D AMOUNTS OF ANY TYPE B WASTI: STREAMS PRODUCED IN INCIDETTTAL AMOUNTS.

INCIDENTAL WASTETYPES AND AMOUNTS:
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RriP-eit J. I
R. B. "Ralph"

John M. Baker, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Saita, Executiue Director

Tpxas Narunal, Rns ouncg C oNSERVATToN C otvttvtls sIoN
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

May 11,7999

Mr. James F. Holloway
Capital Wire and Cable
910 1oth St.
Plano, TX75074

Re: Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at Capital Wire and Cable, 900 Ave F, Plano (Collin
County), Texas
(LPST iO No. 92195 - Priority 4.2 -Facility ID No. 0019699)

Dear Mr. Holloway:

This letter confirms the completion of corrective action requirements for the release incident at the
above-referenced facility. Based upon the submitted information and with the provision that the
documentation provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, we concur
with your certification that the closure requirements have been mdt. No further corrective action for
.the release incident is necessary. The justification for final closure includes but is not limited to the
following criteria:

' BTEX levels in soil were found to be non-detectable at the subject site.

' TPH concentrations in the soil were above TNRCC action levels. However, the
contaminated soil was disposed of at a landfill, where higher levels of TPH are allowable.

' There is no affected groundwater or surface water in close proximity to this site.

For any subsequent release from an underground or aboveground storage tank at this site, the
deductible will be increased in accordance with Section 26.3512 of the Texas Water Code. Please
note that financial assurance must be maintained for all operational storage tanks at this site. Please
be aware that case closure is based on identified exposure pathways and that any remaining
contaminant levels and potential exposure pathways should be evaluated when conducting any future
soil excavation or construction activities at this site. Please ensure that any wastes generated from
these activities are handled in compliance with all applicable regulations.

Please be advised that all monitor wells which are not now in use and/or will not be used in the next
180 days must be properly plugged and abandoned pursuant to Chapter 32.017 of the Texas Water
Code and in accordance with Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 238.48-238.50.

P.0. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 5121239-L000 r Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us
' print€d on r€clclcd paper using ioy.based ink
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Mr. James F. Holloway
Page2

AState ofTexaspluggingReport (FormNo. TNRCC-0055) isrequiredto be submittedtotheWater

Well Drillers Section oith. t"*as Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157,

Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 787ll.,within thirty (30) days of plugging completion. If you have

any questions regarding the future use of an existing monitor well, please contact the Texas

Department of Licensing and Regulation at5t2l463-7880 or 8001803'9202.

If any monitor well plugging or other necessary site restoration activities will be performed to

compiete site closure, ptease prep ue a Final Site Closure Report to document the conclusion of
actual site closure. Foi sites whiCh are eligible for reimbursement through the Petroleum Storage

Tank Remediation Fund, written preapproval should be obtained prior to initiation of any remaining

site closure activities. Reimbursement claims for activities that were not preapproved will not be

paid until all claims for preapproved work are processed and paid.

please note thatthe Final Site Closure Reporf, ifnecessary, will be the last submittal associated with

this case. This final concurrence letter signifies the completion of corrective action associated with

the release. No subsequent TNRCC correspondence will be issued in response to the Final Site

Closure Report.

please note that all correspondence must include the LPST ID Number and must be submitted to

both the local TNRCC Regional Field Office and to the Central Office in Austin.

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. BrandyMaxfield of my staff at 5121239-2200.
please reference tne ipSt ID Number when making inquiries. Your cooperation in this matter

has been appreciated

Sincerely,

Team Leader, Team III
PST Responsible Party Remediation Section
Remediation Division

RAB/BLIWmel
92195.fin

cc: Sam Barrett, TNRCC 04 Field Office, 817/469-6750

1101 East Arkansas Lane, Arlington, Texas 76010-6499
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

TO

THRU

FROM

ST]BJECT

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDI,]M

FILE DATE: May 7, 1999

SoU Beleckis
' Team [-eader, RPR Team III

Responsible Parry Remediation Section

Brandy Maxfield, Coordinator, Team III
Responsible Party Remediation Section

File Review For Closure of Subsurface Release of Hydrocarbons at Capital
Wire and Cable, 900 Ave F, Plano, (Co11in County), Texas
(LPST ID No. 92195 - Priority 4.2 - Facility ID No. 0019699)

A gasoline spill of an unknown amount was reported to the TNRCC on July 8, 1988. A visual
observation was made that unleaded gasoline had leaked at a fill tube connection, most likely due
to either corrosion or improper installation. The tanks previously on-site included one (1) 6,000-
gal isopropyl alcohol tank, one (1) 4,000-gal gasoline and one (1) 8,000-gal gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs).

A minimal site assessment was performed in July of 1988, after the discovery of the release.
Seven (7) soil borings were drilled to obtain soil samples and determine the extent of
contamination. Concentrations for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes were all
non-detectable. Maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were analyzed at 434 ppm.

The incident report, dated September 2L, 1988, indicates that neither groundwater, nor surface
water is affected. In addition, there is no known surface water in close proximity to this site.
Therefore, it is my recommendation that no further corrective action is warranted, and a final
concurence letter should be issued to the responsible party based on the following:

. BTEX levels in soii were found to be non-detectable at the subject site.

. TPH concentrations in the soil were above TNRCC action levels. However, the
contaminated soil was disposed of at a landfill, where higher levels of TPH are allowable.

. There is no affected groundwater or surface water in close proximity to this site.

Based on the above conditions and the recent closure criteria established by the TNRCC, it is my
' opinion that the contaminant levels remaining at this site will not pose a risk to human health and
the environment, and that a letter of final concurrence should be issued for this site.
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LPST ID No. 92195
Page2

Coordinator
PST Responsible Party Remediation Section, Team III

BLM/blm
92195.iom
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Figurc 4

Criteria for Natural Attenuation Preference
troleum llydrocarbon LPST Grouurlwater Sites
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Groundnoter Plume Delineotion Criterio

'.'.t\
i i.i i r

r '.'.' / ''' t

Groundwoter Scenorio 0elineotion Extent
I tristing uoter supply well within 1200 feet of

source 0re0.

Define to P0E; or to I order o@
Cctegory I level or P0L, whichever ii greoter concentrolion.
Verify plume stobility.

2 Priority J.5 or locol supply, or 0.5 mile woter
uell survey indicotes on existing woter supply
treil downcrodient beyond 1200 feet

Use modeling to project conc:ntrffi
stoble'or declining trend. l,lodeling resuli should not exceed
Plon A Coteqory l concentrotions. 

-

J Probcble future groundr,roter use within 5C[
t--t
lgili.

0efine to Plon A Cotegory

.+ Suricce woter within t200 feet downcrodient
of source

0efine to P0E, or to surfoce woter crite,.ioJodeling
evclucticn could be ccnduct:d io demonstrote crotictir:
concentrctions of lesser disiorce. Verify plume rtotitity. (li
plume defined to Plon A Cotegory I levlli, further delineotion
moy be unworronted unless judge potentiol for impoct [o
sun0ce yro(er.,

5 Grcundwoter ( l5 feet deep or within typicol
construction depth ond ixisting utilities within
500 feet of source

Oefine io concentrotions protective for construction rvc/,re,.

exposure. Verify plume stobiliiy.

6 Groundwoter ( 15 feet deep or within typicol

consiruction depth cnd likeiy future utilities
vritii,n 5C0 feet of source

0efine to concentroticns protective for coruiruction wuker
exposure. Verify piume stobiliiy.

7 Ilo existing recepiors uithin 1200 feei of
source cnd no likely future receptors within

500 f:et oi scurce.

Lc.cept delinection to Plcn A Lev:l Coi:gory lll level cs
cd.equoie. Yihen plume is not Celined to Pion A Cctegcry lll '

criierio, then sufficieni dorngrcdient definition should eiist to
show deciining concentrctions v;ith distcnce fro,,n source.

Itihen mcximum on-siie conceatrctions exceed Cotegcry lil
k';els, verify plume sicbiliiy.

I Frcctur:d Eedrock or Korst [nvironm:rts Focus primorily on prctection to r:ceptors (possrble ,

monitcrinc lik:ly rs:e.:lcrs). C:i;reetien shcurj b: cii:E.ri:d
to Cotegory I levels (,;nless on unused-scurce), ond cbcie
scurce creo as possiois.

c 0iher [xoosure Poth,yovs (crounduci:r tc
indcc. ci,, explosive co'nce,{trotions).

l'ihen these issues ore of coccern of siies, then delineciion
to orotective conclnlrctions for theie octhvroys should cccur.

Criterio lor Likely Futuie Receptor:

Cround,roter Use:

Priority J.5 or locol woter supply (Note: loccl supply is indicoted if noter vreil 5u1ysy indicctes routine use of tiie
cffe_cted groundwoter body) 

'- ' '

No Prohibitions on Use
P.esideniicl lreo, porticulcrly rurot
A.bsence of nunicipol supply

ksume 5 y:cr benzene holf life.



Barry R McBee, Choirmon

R B. "Ralph'Marquez, Commissioner

John Irl Baker, Commissioner

Dan PearsoB Execttiue Director

CERTTFIED MArL - RCT # - P r2l 377s36

JAIVIES trHOLLOWAY
CAPITALWIREAND CABLE
910 loTHST.POBOX 7
PLANOTTX 75074

Re: Subsurfacc release of hydrocarbons at the Capital Wire & Cable facility located at
900 Ave F, Plano, Tx75O74
LPST-ID: 092195

DearMr. Holloway:

Our records indicate that, as of October 31, 1996, we had not yet received a new corrective action report as requested in
our September 1995 letter regarding this site. Ifyou have reqponded to our letter, please contact us to verif, receipt of your
report as we may have received your response after October 3 I st Please note that the referenced corrective action report
is not the Srle Activation Reply lSAR)forn which we have received from you If you think your site has been closed, please
send a copy of the closure letter issued to you on this site. If you have not responded since you submitted the SAR, please
review the information contained in the September 1995 package and contact a registered Corrective Action Specialist to
initiatc the necessary activities. Please note that the due date for the report of activities, not just the proposal, was
0710L11996. AIso, please realize that if you do not schedule work with a Corrective Action Specialist very soon, you may
not be able to meet the PSTR Fund reimbursement deductible deadlines set forth in House Bill 2587.

Ifno written response is received wiftin 30 days from the date of this letter, you will be considered 'tnwillingl'to perform
corrective action pursuant to fte Texas Water Code Section 26.35LO and we will have no altemative but to refer this case
for enforcement. Please note that we may also refer this case to our State-Lead Remediation Section for necessary
corrective action. As an unwilling party, State-Lead corrective action oosts for your site are subject to sost recovery.
Pleasc bc aware that ectering the State Lead program does not relieve the owner or operator of third-party liability, nor does
it allow the owner or operator to schedule or administer the correctivc actiou activities at the site.

This will bc your onl5l notice, so please contact us so that we can work with you to resolve this matter. We appreciate your
cooperation Should you have any questions, please contact the Responsible Party Investigations and Responsible Party
Remediation Sections at 5121239-2200.

Sincerely,

Tnxes

November 7,1996

Anton Rozsypal, P.E.
Manager, Responsible Party Investigations Section
Pctroleum Storage Tank Division

Natunar, RBsouncE CoNSERvATIoN Cotrlt*ttssloN
Prolecting Teras by Reducing ond keaenting Pollution

c€R4 )^,Li----
Darury Lien, P.E.
Mauager, Responsible Parly Rernediation Section
Petroleum Storage Tank Division

Sam Barrett, TNRCC 04 Field Office
Jackic Hardee, PST State Lead Rentediation Section
Drvid Bower, Enforcement Division
Ray Winter, Attomey, Litigation Support Division

P.O. Box 13087 . Austirr, Texas 7871l-3087 . 512/239-1000
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Barry R McBeg Chairman

R B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

John IL Baker, Commissioner

Dan Pearsorl Execttiae Direclor

Toxas NlruRel, RpsouRen coNSniverroN corrrrrnssrol
Prolecting 

.Terus _by lgducing and preadnting pollution

our records indicate tu;! * 
"1&iou", i t, J996, we rrziirhot!,eti;ceivea a new corrective action report as requested in

our september tlss letter regriraiog thi" site 
' 
iryou ta;;i".p;;il; iil;;;fter, ptease contact us to verifu receipt of your

pportllem-aY,have rleiyedlgyr-response after octobir 3lst Please note ihat the referenced 
"o;;;iir" ;;til;Jp";

is not tlre Srtel ctivation Reply lSAR)form wfuch we have rgeiv{ from you If you think youisite n.s teen closed, plJase
seol a cgny ofthe closure letter issued- to you on{ris-sile, If y-ou n*" ol,ii"rponded since you submined th; aAIi ;i;;;;f6view fte ffirmation contained in_the September 1995 paikage and contact a registered too""tir" Action Sp""iifi.ii"
iryll*:^lU: necessary activiiies. Please note that the due dail for the report of activities, not just the proposal, was
07/0L11996. Alsg,pteaserealize thaj if.yol do not schedule work with 

" 
corr"ctive action Sp""arit"".y;;;,t;;;;

not be able to meet the PSTR Fund reimbursement deductible deidtines set iorth in House niU ZSAZ.

Ifno writtenrespoiise is rriceivea wiq:,O Jir: a:q thg datg-of this letter, ygywill be considered .trnwilling,, 
to perform

Pttory" action pursuant to 6e Texas WateiCode Section 26.35 1@ and we will have no alternative but to rifer this case

I:tf"^T:y..::,"-oj-*fl1"1" note.-that-we may also refer this 6aie td our State-Lead Remediation Sectionlor n;;;;corrective'actionl-as an unwilling Party, State-Lead corrective action costs Tor your site are subject to oostiecoveiy.
Please be aware that eotering 6" sgF E4 program does not'i,elieya-the owner or op-erator of third-party tiabitity,noi doJs
it 

1u=ow llb 
oyn;r. 9i opgra-tor-to sctedule or ia-i"i.t"r ilr!:4fii";i;;ion actii,ities at the site.'

[nis:rviU.te ygir 
T-ry *qf: P ple.as-g gilt"ct us so that *" 

"11 
work withyou to resolve this matter. We appreciate your

cooperatio:r sloufd y"" h,1:,^?^ol g1!$ory, p.lggse contact the Responsiule narty lnvestigatio;r .na n.riirriul" f.rty
Remediation Sections at.5lA23g-r209 - 

-- j . r_: , :.:;

November 7,1996

CERTTFIED MAIL. RCT #. P I21377536

JAMES FHOLLOWAY
CAPITAL WIRE AND CABLE
910 loTHST.POBOX 7
PLANO,TX 75074

DearMr. Hollowav:. . -: rP';:. i:';tii':- i 
ri t

, -. - ."1 i_:

Re:

'i',:t

_ AgtonRozsypal,P.E. ' ---'

)^iLi-
. Darury Lien, P.E.
- Manager, Responsible Party Rernediation Section

Petroleum Storage Tank Division

Manager, Responsible Party Investigations Sectioii
Petoleum Slorage Tank Divisiori 

*

Sam Barrett, TNRCC 04 Field Office
Jackie Hardee, PST State Lead Renrediation Section

'-': : . Dav'd Bower, Enforcement Division
Ray Winter, Attorney, Litigation Support Division

P.O. Box 13087 . Austirr, Texas Z87ll-3082 . SIZ/23L7000
.flnt.J ,,h 

'!, 
irl.l h,^^, ,..i-, .^..rt.^l -.i



(Internal OflDate of Assessment_
%;nH,fr;Facility

Counfr Date ofRelease Dalc of IstTNRCCRp!

Site AddressRP Address

Srilstance relealed:. Gr, . Diesel_ 11r/ Oil

IINAL SOIL LEIEI,S: Tankpit Line OrherMaximumbenzene J 0 L'-- n"-rr.-rYr'.Atrrrur'rl o.nzene Jt :t) L Depth- Date-
Maximum Total BGL*E- i.pth- Date--_ .

Final disposition of excavatecl soils:

T1,pe'okrelease: Line:. . rrnl.- i:yirr,irt . Other

Returned to Ex"avation: 
- 

Stockpiled soils on-site--

Hyclr!'Iuid- Other_

Maximum TPH

Lanclfilled:
Benzene

-

_
Total BTEX
TPH .

-BORINGS: Yes No
Maximum benzenf-

Horvlvlany- Date.

Depth-- .- Date

4II Constituents Selou'Pian A Yes-No.

MaximumTPH .f--p.itf,- .'Ox"@I'AII Yo-No- ' 
All constituentsBeloryPlanA Yes-No

Benzene
. Total BTEX

TP}I

Benzene. 
'

Total BTEX
TP}I

_Re-Sample Data

Maximum Total BTEX = Depth- Date.
Maximum TPII Depth- Date.
PAII Yes

-.
Groundwater Impacted:_yes _No; GW Depth_;GW TDS CategoryI II III ry_

No--

IYATERWELLSURVEy: tryES trNO
WATER VYELI,S WITHIN ONE-}IALF MILE:

\YITHIN I2OO'? trNO trYES-
GRADIENT? T] UP tr DOWN

No.- avr. inoPUcING DEPTH:

\YITIIIN 500', ? cl}{o' B lES

GRADIENT? BI.,P trDOIilN
ANY \ryELIS w/I IIOO' SCRXENED INAFFECTEDZONE? BYES BNO trUNKNOWN
PGCEPTORSURVEy: U yES trNo RECEPTORSIV/I500'? tr)Es riNO truNK
UTILITIESAFFE TED?. trKNOWN . trI'NKNOIYN DEPTH:

ANy SCHOOIS, NITRSINGHOIUES, ETC. }y/I 500' ? OTJNKNO\yN trNO tr reS TYPE:

SURFACEIYATERS,SpRINcs,sEEpswI 500, ? BYES trNO. BIJNKNOWN

_SENSITTVEHABITAT, WETLA1.{DS}y/I 500'? BNO tryES TypE:
REIUARKS:-

Closure: Yes :

-

t



Barry R. McBee, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

John M. Baker, Commissioner , ,,i "n
jeffrey A. Saitas, Executiue Director
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TBxas NaruneI, RrsouncE CoNSERVATIoN CoMMISSIoN
, :,' . r ' ' 1; " Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuanting Pollution

November 10, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL. Z 435652284

MR. JAMES F HOLLOWAY
CAPITALWIRE AND CABLE
910 10TH ST. PO BOX 7
PLANO, TX75OI4

;o
rn
(:')
iT{

r1i
C'

Re: Subsurface release at the CAPITAL WIRE & CABLE facility located at 900 AVE F , PLANO (Collin County),
Texas , ::

(LPSTIDNo. U)Zlgs PSTFacilityNo.0019699) ' "-' . '.' ' ) '

Dear Mr. lames F Holloway:-

This letter is to inform you that your response to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) letters, as
required by Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 334.77-334.81, has not been received. Our records indicate
that you are the responsible parry for the above-referenced Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) sire, and that additional
colrective actions may be necessary at this site. At this time, you are requested to contact an environmental consultant who
is registered as a Corrective Action Specialist (CAS) to evaluate your site to determine the appropriate phase of corrective
action. Please note that the TNRCC requires written approval for all corrective action activities prior to initiation in order for
ieimbursement claims for those activities to be processed in the order received. If you are seeking reimbursement, a workplan
and cost proposal must be submitted for review and preapproval prior to initiation of any activity. If you have submitted a
proposal, a report, or a site closure request within the past 14 days, pleas_e disregard this letter.

If you can demonstrate that you are not the responsible party or the primary point of contact for this site, please include the
correct responsible party name and phone number in your response to this Office. However, if you believe that you are
financially unable to proceed with corrective actions, please complete and renrrn the attached PST State Lead Remediation
kogram Financial Ability Deterrnination Information packet to the PST Responsible Parry Remediation Section.

At *ris time you are requested to express your intentions to address the above-referenced incident. Your response must be
submitted to this Office no later than 30 days from the date of this letter. Your failure to respond within the requested time
frame is a violation of Title 30 TAC Chapter 334. Further delays in responding to this Office will result in the initiation of
formal enforcement actions against you. The LPST and Facility ID Numbers should be included on alt corespondence.

Shouldyouhave any questions, please contact the PST Responsible Parry Remediation Section at5l2t23g-5055. Yourprompr
attention to this matter will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

cka 6,AJ$1
Alan R. Batcheller, Manager
PST Responsible Party Remediation Section
Remediation Division .

092195.nrp
Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 5121239-1000 . Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us
printed on reclcled pnper using so!,-based ink



"S srr, a.crrvarroN **rQ
Use this form to indicate your choice of options for continuation of corrective action. Please
submit the comp]-eted form and all attachments to the TNRCC PST Division in Austin and to the
appropria-tg TNRCC Regi.on.Office (excLude financj-aI j-nformation). FAILURE TO COI'IPLETE AND RETURN

THIS F0Rl'1 t,,ILL BE VIEI.JED AS NoN-CollPLlANCE. (PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORr'r By NOVETiTBER 1, 1995.)

LPST-ID # z O92t95 CASE PRIORITY: 4A'SOIL CONTAI,IINATION ONLY, REQUIRES FULL SITE ASSESSIi{ENT &

. RP NAME: Capital Wire And Cab1e.
ADDRESS: 910 10th St. P.O. Box

.r(.' pyroifrfrt"- La13) 
423f 5s6s rAx (

tsrigogEggTri'1;rl Li, -i.il' 1.'

f uDir.it . :.j.;r;'3' cL.)mp,l.Bt-u-,J

. CONTACT: l,Ir. Phi]. Fringle ::frr,:.y.,,,1..-,
FAC NAME: capital Wire & Cabl-6 ''' : '

ADDRESS: 900 Ave F , Plano, TX'75074-

7..'r- P1ano, TX 75074- "

f.PIIONE.]-Ii:. .:).,; I -::i. i: FA)( (

l,: t..r; f iri:.:.]j ?S'l:,:ri..

,I

r,;,'):!'.'l,lt
r .,.tfiiitfli

Co:I8sPfY13:,1il46git
..1hN,.

Ef r,llE*q# r

I _, lrrlllElilrne I

;:t:

i.,ll ri i
tlli

TitIe
F^,n

I



Pe k.A &ando'.r
&L'blDn'XrqH.tu ebr.,
bn hMd &.dd(A?.e

TExAs NATURAL RESoURCE CONSERVATION COMI',IISSION 
,

Md9tu ty Mq.il tuntiryNM

S.pt nber 1, 1995

hu n6ponilbl. Partyr

Our r@rds lrdlcat€ that you .!o tho reelbrlbl,. party cfftast for u
LEctive laaking Petloleu stor.g. Tank (LPST) .lto uhldt bdt rct yat
@plet6d all of the corretivo acclon rcqulrMt for rlte clos..
Recut lcgirlativ. action h.s reeult.d in chtnE.r tg tho Psi! Progr&
shich uy dir.ctly iiltr1ct you bs3ed upon thr tt6tu of t,ru tlltT c!t..

EoE. Blll 25a?

Th. Tqar t4gtslatur. parErd Hou!. BllI 258? ln thE pr.vtdt l.gillaEiv.
.ession. Thlr bltt:
. pFvi&3 .ddltioNl lsdlng for tha Petrol.u itoragc rui

Ml6tLon (Pm, mnd,
. ..8 . EaDber 31, 1995 d.tdtlm lor hos hnkt to b. rql.tqad

to r@ln .119ib1. lor relEbw@ont, and
. tata up ! nd ralrbur6eDqt doductlbla a41a Hhlch lr basad lrpon

. th! dat{ that @ltaln @rrctlv. .stls r.tDrtt ara r@lved/
llprovcd b,y tha INRcc.

PIGE !.!ar to tho I4glalltlve .tctld A.rt .oclotrc lor lnf@llon
E.gudlnE othcr hlghl,lghtr of Hd.. Blll 2587. Propo..d rlG to
tuptacni thr lcalri.tid kr. INbll3h.d ln th. Jul,y la, f995 l.tE oi
tha Lx.r Aafdttc4 th. !ln!l Fl.B ,ll,t bo publlth.d tilt Pa11.....i-.

&ttEtloE o! Ior m! ar. ' , -' ",i,,:::
For th. IErt 2-712 yesia, a r.spon5lbl. Party h.! had the optlon to
tBtponq @rrecllve action untLl r.iElrrrs*nt @uld bs Bdo ln !
icae6nable tim !ram. sinc. addltloEL fudlng has b..n provld.d to
tho PSIR r\rnd, r..poribl. part'lq no 10096 hlvr th. optlon to d.l.r
@r.ctlvc aetlon actlvltle6 at LPSI sit .. Al1 IPSI qrc ar. M
snEldered (ae!lve. and att finarciaUy-ablo r6poEl,bla Partl.t s. nd
lcquirad to pre.Gd. mls actlvatlon l6ttc! tup.lcedu th. t$R@,.tanln.tion, i rauspeElon, ( Dnd iclarlf lcltionr lattorr dattd oclobar
23, 1992, l{ovcebcr 10, 1992, and oecoDb.r 28, 1992, r€p€tlEly.

P.otul$t? ' Mtrtu?8rllS? ' 512/2!9lm
M, s.dNr-rEL-.

elG

Actlvati,on IrCt.!
P!g. 2

tlta xaaaEEt

At thl. tirc, the ftlRcc'. prlBry 961 lr to .ffir tha! 8 ntlt
!rsr@n!' 1! If,rlor..d lt ir uny l,Psl sltat !s Isalbla by Dac@bGr
23, 1996. If . i.Ig. aa$r.Unit rPoft toE e IfSA slt. la not
rc&lvca try th. rc by thl. dcdlln., i rGporllrl. paEy'. d.dwttlrl.
!ru! rIlI ddbL. fo; thlt tlrtldle rs .1t.. rslt as-3Dnttr
cocqDMt u. dttlnsd lo Tltl.30, M AdElnl.tr.tlB Cod. (fACl,
533-4.7s of th. pbpo..d rul.r. Ih.i. inc!,ud. ttre det.EiDtio ol!

. thG rlrk-brtd prlorlty of tht at.,

. the drgrr. End- exlqt- o! oNite @ntelBtion ln tjle &11 .rd
gtroudmtq,

o ihetha thEo u. any .@ltlv. rec.ptors (sudr a. urtar .upply
uau,al, and

. s.th.r s. clse 4n tE c16d at thl,t tlt .

Ns rlte alreaEdt guldolln€ rcplacllrg th. ffi.nt Lhtt d 6tt.
l,rerrcnt guld.llns -etu be BlI.d to i.gl.tc.d cordlh Actlon
sp.ci8ltst! -(cAS) ln s.pteEber L995i l! no ilt .6.@ng .cttvl'tlo
hivo bern periordaa at you.ltc, tht ntr preEr.hsld b..FPli.d dE
It k avrllable.

t..IEulbl. ruty-L{il lrogro
Itt. I8s! es. rfar.nc6d 6 tha act*.d slt. .tctlv.tl@ i.Ply 1.
p!€utly ln th. fusponslble Party-L.d progE@. Pl6t. E.l.r b thc
itesrolLfe Ptty-b;il P.c*ot. rn-thl. picxot yo ulll fltd . cts ll.t.
At ihia tlr, ua r.que.t that y@ cgnt cl . r.Elrt.r.d cAs to .Elut
th. rtrtus 6f yoq r.psr sl,ta by r.vl.wlDg .Il t.clElql d.t ltd
.u.b.@.ntly prjparlng a propoeal for tjr. Ext lpproprlstr @reElv.
.ctlo;.ctlvttici. Hith th..xeptlon ol 6.rg.ncy. tnltl.l lbEt.Dnt
actlvltl.s and tlltasa-3qErtad product r.cova$r, ua r@qd thll al1
@rr.dlvr acgion !cti-vtt16 6c prrapprcrcd by the srcc prlo! to
lnltlatlon of ch. lcllvtty. Plsr Dot. thsh afl.r s.ptGbar r, 1995,
yN cl.h for r€lE!rE.@nt' for actlvtllat th.t wGo rcg P!4pprov.d
irlll bo precss.d only dlEE !1I oth.r clslB lor pr6lrPrcv.d rcrk e
prcBscd ard paid.

rf you IPs.lE 1. rct.tlglbl. for r.htus@6nt lrd th. PSIR !und,
you_ are r.qurrtcd b prcaed ulth corr*tlva .ctlon acClvltl4 In
ierdrco sitn ffrnCt rlG ard sld.tiE.i 3u.bltbl ol r sElq)1an rrd
@st proipaal la rct roqulrod-. It you hava quaatlon. ragardlDg
.119$lllty, plcs. @nNlt. 30 IAc, Grept* 334, suEh.pt.r H.

lIhE. I. . .ltq-rEtltc dqdllne shm on the oc16ad Slt. lcclv.tloD
R.DIy fon ehlch lldlat r th. dltq thst yN roport for tha nrxt
rriuired erettv. acttq acttvily tr due. (fhlt deaillirc i3 b...d
upin tlro lotlon ud ffiqs Prlortty dr.lgEtlon of yff IlsT su..)

Actlv.tlon t ttcr
Prga 3

r( m Dlrn to aulott ! propo..I lor lltBct Propltrwol, E @ttd
il-i vou DEgEsl b. luialitra ac lutt 30 dlyt b.fora th. dlt yfl
sf-rtr io rtirt'rcrf to rllq a.d.qute tID for PaoPeal r.vld' D
iiiiti-vo iro you crs ln d.tolning thr n xt .rprcprtttr @r€tlvc
ectioi 'rctivftfe fc yry LPsr rlsi, r ,i.c@ir&d Etld f.Dl. It

. ;;1;"d in ttri naipqriru. P.rty-b.d P.ck.t. ' Plon r.!G to uL
; erciorca tl.t o! tt;l.e stsag;Tar)y'r Dlvirld PdI,h.l.'E foi .v!ll'bl

gulaiarc. ucdhl .td raportlttg !or.

lr tb. rupoutbla party, yQ E. r€pgElb:. to Pur.u.- vhltJar 'ctlryr sr msiary to funtDlz. rtry lElrs! llprct or thnat to hlru
t.itttr rna iafcty ana to sEblll,?. th. @rdltlou quild lry thlt
El@s. It ptram-rcperated pr9duct l. pr.t.'nt, yN a6 dllGLd to
rciiiv urr. oitlc. ua lmcdiit.ry hpl.dlht r r@.ry Pr€gro ttrtdr
eotliruouty and cff.ctlwly rmvrr drr Produd to th. rdliE 'xlqt'pr!ctlabL,

ttrt.-hd EogrE ,.

Il s E. fr,rrcl.llv iDbl. to pr@.d vLth ofrctlv. tdlo, Fla4
ref-a u the sat.-had Pact.t .d ravls thc gdall lnloiltlon
frardlE tlr. ffie. Dfor. i !18rc141 ravid an b. cgttud.d t
a;E;tn: iru- .ri+utrftv !o! th. 6ut -hd tlpgre, all E qulE d
Mtlon Drt h tulaltt d

r! y@ E -i,tii*ing .ppriitq !o! ti. state'Lld Progru, but b'11'E
tf,al vru rltr h riui' 6loiwo, yo By rlth to mlt uitlr .
iJictir.d cls to obtlin m stiutc o! th3 mt of mrk raqulr.d, atd
ilti-;;;irctrd cflt, to @plct th! ne.sery .ctloE. Yo Dy fltd
ttiit-iori iii rb!.e t; f lDrci thG r@lning @r.qtlv. .ctts .nd rublt
a chln toE r.lrlrE@t o( tha @tE.

lddttloml:,v, ll vd cs.!!ord to c.,rylct. thc ".1t. l!t.'.Bt'
I i@f;6;.;'rirs-.rcca .bov., vd elll ti r.qutE.d to do e prlG lo. ;€;r; thc st!!.-t !d Pffiu' rhs.fom' P1.8.. @Brdar ur.
.' : portbli ttp.ctt to yry d.dtittlbt. .Est uhlctt Ey lgult fr@ rtry
..irrayr tn ciptetlng-ttrese requlrmts. :

.i: glt adtlntl@ &4ry
s ackrEl.dqo.lt..ctlvEtl6, s r.quot that th. .rc16.d Sltc
Exlvrtla e-dv bG @!..t d rnd rctrn d to tlr. Ttlre by fe-bG 1,

. iaai. ro tna't&to yru' lntot to prce.d, Plaie dr*k oPtlo! b (lf
iilctbLr for r.Iiburuet) or oDtlqE lb (I! Imllgibl. loE
iiiiurnenil . t! yd b.li.v. tia€ vou n llmchuy uiabt. to' ;;*;-"nd"tftnrtl itlic to bc ryldccd for 6trt.-t rd. tlaa chEk '
aptl@ 2 ltd lttlch all r.qutrad d@rntltle' H. r.qu€t th!!.!@
ailo thc ItlRCl !t l.8t lo -aave to proca! yry rltr.rcl.t lnf6Eutlo.

- ii ya ce dGldtr.E tlut id u. Fl t-h. pFp.r PrlBly PolDt or

lctlvatlon Ltt.r
P.g. a :

@tact tG ttrr rcteoed LPsr iEtdot, .."fn"t optfof r rna piovtac
th;-*t.d Gfomtlon lor tho sporElble party. ' PI.'s mt' that
uy dciryr rottirg fE@ n5poNlbl. Pargy,d.tml$tlor lss uy
uritqtciv tuet thr r.psr ori d.ducttElq .Dut. Ftth t.be .Eptl,oD
ii-rfmrcisi ironutloo, a @pv ot Dy @Epotd.rE .h41d 'Ie 

b'
.urlltt.d to tll. .pproprht. rc R.glon Pt.ld of!16.

I:ilqr&tty Isfod Orsuffi
n. roll,z. tllt v@ Ev h!v. qu.tLoE r.gardlrE thla Ettar. ld' hav'
trfoa-io utfcfpitc rde of tti. Po..lbt. qu.ttlw $d bsE.lrcIud'd I
r.i*.iu, Ei"i ar.stlffi sto;u. to w.r c@n @rrEllv' actlon
fuiaiw: geeuic m Es ltsultrg apProxlot.Iy a,ooo ol th.t. l'tt6
iiiuitanryty, H. r.quttt thAt -ydr' P1.!.. @nnlt thc!' Frguotly
bkci, Custlo;a tq.n;6 to you Inlthl qu..tsloil. If yN hlvt nny
Jditti*l oesltou rqardlis thI. l.tEc, P!.lto conuct th'
m3en.!bl. fanv Randia€lon sdton .t 5121239-2200. Pl.at. b' ir
t" iiiii.m thli esc adlv.tton latte! .rd yN r3r tD tnrb'a r'trs
"* *il or Elt. b th. IilRcc. w. etll -b. .xlrccltlgl yN sito
iiu"i-ii* n"prv w trovobc 1, ltts ud th. r.Port !G th. n'rts
i-i*.fii. a,itiru-W th. &ldllm llrm on th. lon. $unk )@ lor
;'oG-Eii;.;-;td -"iqitron ln !.tl.tlng u slth trl' lstlntls ol
yos e3a.

et**.fy, -

WU*-"-
ch6t Clark , Hlnaq.r
Ite.Fillbl,.' Psrty-ReDedt.tlon f*ctlq
P.ti:ol.u Stgraga Tlnk Dlvl.lon

EEloauor
l) ,rqlslrtlr .f,ctlo trl.rt
2) slt ,atlvaclq FiCY
3i ' Pr.quqtfY lsxod Ol.stlors
li ResloEl!.lrPetY ,.Eit Packoc
5) st te-rrad Pack.t
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I also wish to receive the
following seMces (for an
extra fee):

1. EI Addresses's Address

2. E Rsstricted Delivery

Consult postnaster for fee.

Address
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I James F HollowaY
I caoitaf Wire mdbable

910 l0th St. PO Box 7
Plano, T7.75O74 -

I LPSi' 0921s5 RCT # P 121 3775%

E Registered tr Certified
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O LETiq;u tS

(2141 276-2p86,. FAX (214) 494-2454

o (713) 64+9437

i

NDRC LaeoRAToRrES, lNc.
Dallas -'3553 Miller Park Drive, Garland,Texas 75042 .
Houston - 6284. Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 77087

DATE RECETVEDz 8-24-88

SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAI{PLE DESCRIPITON:
IDENTIFYING IIIARKS:

REPORT NUMBER:
REPORT DATE:

Capital Wire & Cable
9L0 East 10th Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

SoIid
8983

88-8983
9-2-88

ANALYSTS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LIMIT RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hyd.rocarbon* Lo mg/kq L20 mg/kg

Infrared Spectroscopy

Phil Pringle 9/2/88 via telephone.

,)r,--/Z 6b

*Method 4L8.L

Results given

by

to

David R.
Director

Godwin, Ph.D.
of Technical Services

NDRC Laboratories, fnc.



ft-:-\
tin. rI

NDRC LaeoRAToRIEs, lNc.
Dallas - 355t1 Miller Park Drive, Garland,Texas 75O42 o (214127G?s€f,. FAX (214)494-2454

Houston - 628,r'. Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 770E7 . (713) 64+94i17

DATE RECEIVED: 8-24-88

SA},IPLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAI{PIJ DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING I{,ARKS:

REPORT NTIMBER: 88-8983
REPORT DATE: 9-2-88

Capital Wire & Cab1e
9L0 East l-Oth Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. PhiI Pringle

SoIid
8983

TEST REQUESTED

ANALYSTS REPORT

DETECTION LIMIT RESULTS

Gas Chromatography Analysis:

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

Results given to Phil Pringle

L. o mq/kg
L.o mglkg
1-. 0 mglkg
L.0 mglkg

9/2/88.via telephone.

L. o mg/kg
4.2 mg/kg
L. 0 mg/kg
L. 0 mq/kg

m". -h a-rr/Z frl,ru
David/n. Godwin, Ph.D.
Director of Technical Services

NDRC Laboratories,
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-t

.l

NDRC LaeoRAToRlEs, lNc.
I

Dallas - 3553 Miller Park Drive, Garland,Texas 75O42 c (2141z7F{fff.. FAX (214)494-2454

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 77|']fi7 . (713) 64+S4iI7

I

I

DATE RECEIVEDz 8-24-88

SAI{PLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

i

ATTENTION:
I

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING I{ARKS:

I

i

REPORT NI,MBBR: 88-8984
REPORT DATEZ 9-2-88

Capital ![ire & Cable
910 East l-oth Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

SoIid
8984

,,c

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LTMIT FGSULTS

Gas Chronatography

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethy1 Benzene

Analysis:

I

NDRC Laboratories,

r.o mglkg
l-.0 mglkg
l-. 0 nglkg
f . O mgrlkg

l-. 0 mg/kg
3.3 mg/kg
L.0 mg/kg
l-. 0 mg/kg

Results given to Phil Pringle 9/2/88 via telephone.

m". T a*-r'Z &/,2"*-
oavid n. Godwin, Ph.D.
Director of Technical Services



J/t
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NDRC LaeoRAToRrES, lNc.
Dallas - 3553 Miller Park Drive, Garland,TexasTSO42 o (214) 27G2986. FAX (214)494-2454

Houston - 6284. Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 77087 . (7131 w94:37

DATE RECEIVED: 8-24-88

SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPI,E DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING IITARKS:

REPORT NTIMBER: 88-8984
REPORT DATEZ 9-2-88

Capital Wire & Cable
9L0 East LOth Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

SoIid
8984

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LIMIT RESULTS

Tota1 Petroleum Hyd.rocarbon*

*Method 4l-8. L

Results given

Lo mg/kg l_3 0

Infrared Spectroscopy

Phil Pringle 9/2/88 via telephone.

mg/kg

by

to

NDRC Laboratoriesr' Inc.

Director of Technical Services



NDRC LagORATORIES, INC.
Dallas - 355i1 Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas

7fi42 . (2141 276-M. FAX (214) 494-24U

770€7 . (713) 64+9{i}7 . FAX (713) 644-9160

DATE RECEIVED: 9-]-6-88

SAT,IPI,E SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAI'{PLE DESCRIPTION:
TDENTTFYING IITARKS:

REPORT NTIMBER:
REPORT DATE:

Capital Wire and. Cable
950 East 10th Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

Soil

88-10046
9-27-88

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LIMIT RESULTS

Gas Chromatography Analysis:

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

Results given 9/27/88 via telephone.

2 . o mg/kg
2 . o mg/kg
2 .0 mg/kg
2 . o mg/kg

win, Ph. D.
Technical Servi-ces

(By Method 8020)

2 . o mg/kg
2 . o mg/kg
2 . O mg/kg
2 . o mg/kg

NDRC Laboratories, Inc.

Director of



NDRC LeeoRAroRrEs, lNc.
Dallas - 355i! Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas 7fi42. (214127F?€f6. FAX(214)494-2454

Houston - 628g Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 77087 . (7131 W!t437 o FAX (713) 644-9160

DATE FACEIVED: 9-].6-88

SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPI,E DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING IITARKS:

PJEPORT NUMBER: 88-]-0046
REPORT DATE: 9-27-88

Capitat wire and Cable
95O East l-Oth Street
P1ano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

Soil

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LII4IT RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon*

*Method. 4L8.1 by Infrared Spectroscopy

10 mg/kg mg/kg

rnc. i) ./"/^// k*--
David d. Godwin, Ph.D.
Director of Technical Services

NDRC Laboratories,



NDRC LagORATORIES, INC.
Dallas - 35!ii! Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas

7fi42. (214\ 27F?€8f,. FAX(214)494-24il

770€7 . (713) 64+94i17. FAX (713) 644-9160

DATE RECEIVED: 9-28-88

SAI{PLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING IITARKS:

REPORT NUMBER: 88-].0550
REPORT DATE: ].0-]-]--BB

Capital Wire & Cable
9LO East 10th Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. PhiI Pringle

SoIid
9-28-88

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LTMTT RESULTS

Gas Chromatography Analysis :

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes
Ethyl Benzene

Results given to

l-.0 nglkg
l-. 0 nglkg
l-. o mglkg
L. o mg/kg

Mr. Pringle LO/LO/BB via telephone.

l-.0 ntg/kg
1.0 tllrg/kg
l-. o mg/kg
l-.0 mq/kq

NDRC Laboratories, fnc. OtL----
Godwin, Ph. D.

Director of Technical Services



NDRC LneoRAToRtEs, lNc.
Dallas - 35fft Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas

Houston - 62t{ Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas

75p42 . (2141 276-M. F AX (21 41 494-2454

n@7 . (713) 64+9€7 o FAX (713) 644-9160

DATE RECEIVED: 9-28-88

SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SA},IPLE DESCRIPTION:
IDENTIFYING MARKS:

REPORT NUMBER: 88-10550
REPORT DATE: ].0-11.-88

Capital Wire & Cable
9l-0 East 10th Street
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

SoIid
9-28-88

ANALYSIS REPORT

TEST REQUESTED DETECTION LIMIT RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon* l-0 mg/kg

*Method 4l-8.1 by Infrared. Spectroscopy

Results given to Mr. Pringle LO/LO/88 via telephone.

mg/kg

oavid R. Godwin, Ph.D.
Director of Technical Services



NDRC LasoRAToRIEs, lNc.
Dallas - 3553 Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas 7X0/;2. (214127&?s86. FAX(214)494-24il

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 7]7087 . (713) 64+94.37. FAx (713) 644-9160

NDRC T,ABORATORTES, rNC.
ENVIRONMENTAL I,ABORATORY REPORT

EPA METHOD 8O2O
AROMATIC VOI,ATILE ORGANICS

DATE RECEIVED: ]-0-20-88

SAI{PLE SUBMTTTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPI,E DESCRTPTION:
IDENTIFYING I{ARKS:

REPORT NT MBER: 88-l-l-45L
REPORT DATE: ].0-28-88

Capital Vflire and Cable
910 East L0th Street
P1ano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

SoIid.
Soil 4

Results given to PhiI Pringle LO/28/88 via telephone.



NDRC LagORATORIES, INC.
Dallas - 355i! Miller Park Drive, Garland , Texas 75o4;2 . (2141 27F2€€6. FAX (214)494-2454

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive, Houston, Texas 77087 . (713) 644-94il7 0 FAX (713) 644-9160

Page 2 of 3
Report No: LL451

ENVIRONMENTAL I,ABORATORY REPORT

EPA METHOD 8O2O
AROMATIC VOI,ATILE ORGANICS

PARAMETER
DETECTION ** AI{OUNT

LIMIT (ps/ks) DETECTIoN (Pglkg)

Benzene :.... 2.O
Chlorobenzene 2.O
Lr2-Dichlorobenzene 2.o
Lr3-Dichlorobenzene ..... 2.O
Lr4-Dichlorobenzene . o... 2.O
Ethylbenzene 2.O
Toluene 2.O
Total Xylenes . o...... 2.O

2.O
2.O
2.O
2.O
2.O
2.O

44
8.4



NDRC LaeoRAToRlEs, lNc.
Drive, Garland , Texas 7W2. (2141276-?€86. FAX(214)494-2454

Drive, Houston, Texas 770€7 . (713) 64+94i'7 o FAX (713) 644-9'160

Dallas - 355i! Miller Park

Houston - 6284. Brookhill

Page 3 of 3
Report No: l-1451

NDRC T,ABORATORTES, rNC.
ENVIRONMENTAL I,ABORATORY REPORT

ORGANIC ANALYSIS FOR
EPA METHOD BO2O

organic compounds currently considered Priority Pollutants
were analyzed. at, NDRC Laboratories, Inc. following the EPA Method
8020 for Gas Chromatography-Flame Ionization Detector' Quality Control records of sample custody, handling and prep-
aration are maintained as per EPA guidelines. Daily laboratory
blanks as well as calibration checks are performed. in compliance
with EPA Quality Control and Method reguirements.

NDRC Laboratories, Inc.

David Ri
Director of Technical Services



appropriate TNRCC Region office (exclude financial information)'. FAILURE T0 C0|'IPLETE AND

P]-ease
to the
RETURN

1ee5. )

f o lo*l-vqlnl
LPSr srrE AcrrvArroN 

trrl"E 0 r,%u 
5fup

Use this form to indicate your choice of options for contin{ationiOfrO@F€ffi,ive {ction.
submit the completed form anit alL attachments to the TNRcClrs, .jviBEts--ia-usdin and

THIS F0Rl'1 WILL BE VIEWED AS N0N-C0I'IPL|ANCE. (pi,sesE RETURN coupLETED FoRu By NovEr'rBER r,

LPST-ID * z O92L95 CASE PRIORITY: 4A SOIL CONTAI'IINATION ONLY, REQUIRES FULL SI:
RP, NAME: capitif Wire And Cable / ,' -.. , ,. \ t -/

ASSESSI,IENT &

ADDRESS: 910 10th St. P.O. Box 7 , P1ano, TX 75074-
CoNTACT:@JP,rv^EJE'FtaLLot^lA7PHoNE(2L4)423-6565FAx

FAC NAME: Capital Wire & Cable ' ,

ADDRESS: 900 Ave F , Plano, lX 75074-
CONTACT: 'l 

'|,, J'' PHoNE ( FAx (

l,

OPTION1 CORRECTIVE ACTION REPORTS I'IUST BE SUBI{ITTED TO THE TNRCC BY: JUIY I, 1996

Ra)IanProCeeding$,j-thcorrectiveactionandunderStandthatmy""-
reimbursement and will submit the approprj-ate report(s) by the deadline listed above.

tr b) I am proceeding wit,h corrective action, and understand t,hat my case is not eligible
for reimbursement. The appropriate reports will be submitted by the deadli-ne listed
above. rj

IOPTION? , /'\

[-l I believe that I am fj-nanciaU-y unable to perform the necessary corrective action at this
l-J site. Enclosed is the documentation required to review my financial qualification for the

State Lead Remediation program. (please check all items which are included with this form.)

' Individual/so1e proprietor Corporate/partnershj-p

- 
Affidavit of Financial Inability 

- 
Affiilavit of.Financial Inability

_ Tax returns - most recent filing year _ Tax returns - most recent filing year
_ TNRCC personal fj.nancial' statement _ Signed Access Agreement and Release
_ Signed Access Aggreement and Release

. Please explain why any of the listed documentation was not incl-uded in this packet:

responsible for addressing:

OPTION 3

[-l This individual/company j-s not the primary point of contact for corrective action att_J this site. The following individual/company is the primary point of contact for
corrective action at this site:
NAME:

ADDRESS: 

-CITY: STATE: ZTPz
CONTACT:

PHONE:

COI{MENTS:

This form was completed by:

. JApr er f 1-lo tL, Lv E v PQoc, €re, f'le/?.
Title

ft-zg-97
Print Name

TNRCC LPS Form oseg (0901.9s)

Date
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Lpsr+.?ai ?s

Ploase print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitchf typewiter.)

'll':i't
Sa, t'

Form ippioved. OMB No. 2050'0039. oxplres 09-30.9 1

TEXAS WI'(e n COMMTSSTON

P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 7871 1-3087

I

G
e
N
€
R
A
T
o
R

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

Generator's US EPA lD No. Manilest

N /a Ret5tlry&
2. Page 1

ofl
lnformation in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal law.

3. Generator't Name and Mailino Address

6qp.'l.q I l2"l:." <u:4-(,qLlu

U'f*!,t;:,?;i *,4 1; ::7 ",,4.

A. State Manifoet Documorit Numbor
i1' '

' ''xthr t nai nt6ntr
B. Ststa UeneratdtY 19 v-. :l;* -::.-'-':'-,- 

N/A,
5. Transport€r I Company Name

BFT
6.

I

US EPA lD Nu

kr/A
mber c. stete Transporter',r lD N/A

D. Transport€r's Phone (1t4)215-flr: t
7. Transporter 2 Company Name r$.

I

US EPA lD Number E. State Transportor's lD

F, Tr5nsporter'6_ Phone ;.. i..,,; r^: ;,*, .;;.-.,,.o

9. Desionated Facilitv Name and Sit€ Address

Alt l"l"'l.,\il1',3 4.rr.,.lti \ I
41 i,' la ' ." , ' '(. ., t ',41,1 

.

-'il' r"i.y'.n,, 7x'/ ..' / 4 /

10. US EPA lD Number

tt/aI

G. State Faciliry'r lD 
U /A

H. Facility's Phono

lrr{)lr-srtr I
11A.
HM

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name. Hazard Class, and lD
Numberl

12. Coniainers

No. l'ryo"

13.
Total

Ouantily

14.
Unit

a. ' U)rot.. 5o;l 0r.:'l cf) i'l: i.' ' ,'f. Y

.,!

!. "

'a1sryro
b.

c, i'l!. i',.

.":, .: " ..{-
,.i., '.; .. 1 .'r'.

d.

,i.;ilt r. e-e r .i

. 'd..r'... '..,:,

K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
' .: a:t . . I ii ,;1i'" .'i'', , .- r"

,.; .i, r';_i ...'', t- .. .i.. :.11 .'1.,i': . .

15. Special Handling lnstructions and Additional lnformation

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare lhat the contents ol lhis consignment are lully and accuratelydescribed above by proper shipping.name and are

classified, packed, marked, and labeled, iind are in all respects in proper condirion lor lranspori by highway according to applicable inlernational and national

governmenl regulations, including applicable state regulalions.
lf I am 8 large quantity generator. I cerrily that I have a program in place ro reduce the volume and toxicity ol waste generated to the degree I have determined lo be

economically practicable 8nd thai I have selected the practicable method of treatment, slorage, or disposal currently Jvailable to me which minimizes the present and

luture lhreal to human heallh and the environmenu OR. il I am a smallquantitygenerator, I liare rnaie a good f aith elforl to minimize my waste goneration and select

the best waste management melhod that is available to me and that I can afford.

Printed./Typed Name

-,\ [.,' , 'a _i. / | '0":":: -"-:
'..r. :-4. -k'"

Montn L,ay Year

lq ltt lt.'l
T
R
A
N
s
P
o
R
T
E
B

1/ Tranloorter 1 Acknowledgement oI Receipt of Materials /: Date

V"I#rri*\"r ,;^/^10., ijt: 1 ,i ')-
Signature''''lli'iJt't ; ;. /|il,,L) riit$:ui':"

@agdilent of Receipt of Materials Date

/_-n{tnted/Typed Name ffi MonthDav.Year
l..l.l.

F
A
c
I
L
I
T

19. Discrepincy lndicetion Spece

2Qjacility Owner or Operator. Certitication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifost €xcept as noted in ltem 19., l-----E;G-
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Yearltt

TlAr^ noit rO^r, nirnironl White - oriqinal Pink-TSD Facility Yellow-Transporter Green-Generatar's f irst coPY



1.1lr*/
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
P.O. Box 13087, Capltol Station
Austin, Texas 7871 1.3087

Pl€ase print or typo. (Form dcsigncd for usc on .litc (l 2-pitch) typ€wrilor.l

o
'\-a *,' i*'

Form appro/od. OMB No.20gr-0039, 6xplr€3 09'30'9I

lnformation in the shaded areas
is not required by Fbderal law.

WASTE MANIFEST
3. Generator'g Neme and Mailing Address -. ,(!o71,'/a,/,/!/,t.",,t-; / <"ri. 14

9lt, -t'i ,/-
'c.n.rrr6r;i 

Fn one I :? /,4. Generetbr'e PhoneIl?//t/l 4 J 5 - lt :

5. trensgogter 1 C-ompany Name 6.

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

";Wffi)yr;'i"i,:J:Zri US EPA lD Number

7,/,; ,. 7r '<-':jttyi
Tl. US DOT D6.ription (inctuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and lD

/,,:'-

15. Special Handling lnctructions rnd Additionel lnformation

'l 6. GEN ERATOR'S CgnrrrrcerrOra r r tr.r.u, o.rt at rhe conrenls of this consignment are lully and accuralely described sbove by ptopor shipping name and are

classilied, packad, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transporr bY highway according to applicabla international and nalional

governnronl regulations, inciudirrg epplicable st8to regulatiorrs'
lf I am a large qu!ntity gonorator, I certily thst I have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicily ol wastc g€nerated to tho degreo I hsvB delermirted to be

economically praclicable 6nd thai I h6vo s6l€ct6d rhe practicable method of rreatment, rtorug", oidi;ot"i"rtt"nrty i"ailable ro m€ which minimizos the pr€sent and

f ururo lhreat to human health snd th6 environmenU OR, il I am a smallquantity generator, t liar. ,ade a good lsith €llort to minimizo mywast€ generstion 8nd select

th€ b€st w6sto management method lhat is available to me and that I can sflord.

P;inted/Typed Neme

6. ri /,:lt ,/ , i. ,i

Signature -{* Month. DaY .Year

17./Transporter 1 Acknowledgament of Recoipt of Materials

"tnl"':,:'v o, / I ,, i ,. !_: ,J i,'i:r,l:r.r',:111:" 
o)Y?ti,i," i1/1 t ' 

j' i 7
2 Acknowledgemenl of Receipt of Materials

Sig"ature Month - DeY ,Year

1 9. DiscrepancY lndication SPac€

ieaoyrtrismanifestexcept8snotedinltem19.

Signature Month,DaY ,YearPrinted/Typ€d Nsme

wiiro - nrininal Pink-TSD Fecilitv Yellow-Transoorler Green first copy



%Hfi[;:,

TNRCC
P. O. Box 13087 MC 137
Austin, TX 78711-3087
Attn: Mr. Chet Clarke, RPR Section

SUBJECT:, LPST-ID #092195 and LPST #097300

Dear Mr. Clarke:

Enclosed please find copies of material needed to close out the above noted UST's.

During a visit with Martha Britton, of Region 4, on October 30, 1995, the material
was reviewed and found to be satisfactory. One piece of information required was
found at Region 4, but when we called Austin they did not have this data which is
part of this package.

With the submission of this information, I would like to request that you grant closure
to the subject UST's.

I'i.,JRcc/tr3T,

Sincerely,/--=/ru
James F. Holloway /
General Cable Corporation
formerly: Capital Wire & Cable

JFH:sm
enclosure

910 loTH Sr. PLANo, TExAs 75074

// -s -?€
TELEPHoNE (214) 423-6s65 F^x (214) 423-6146



oo
o92L95 t2/28/s2

CI"ARTFYl-5

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
PRO\ECITI'G TEI"I;IS'HEltTIt Ar-D SAFEIy BY PREVENnNG .4ND REDUCI:iG PoUmoN

ecember 28, L992

Re: Clarification -= Responsible Party Initiated Activities
Dear Responsible Party:

This letter is intended to clartfy"previotls''L€tters issued by the
Texas Water Commission (fWC) dated October 23, L992 regarding the.temination of corrective action on priority 5 and 6 LPST cases,
and November g, Lgg2, which revised Twc policy for tank removal
over-excavation

The letters directed owners and operators to stop ongoing
assessment activities and to return excavated materials to open
excavations. These letters rrere issued in order to-'allow the TWC
to evaluate all sites to better evaluate actual threat to health
and the environment. The Comurission will be iruplementing a risk
based renediation program whereby sites will be cleaned up to a
Ievel where they no longer pose a risk to human health and the
environment. The risk based approach will ensure the most
efficient use of.the linited funds available to perforn corrective
actions. In some cases risk assessment at sites will yield a
decision that it is not necessary or prudent to clean sites to the
traditional action levels of 3O pprn BTEX and 100 ppn TPH. It may
be appropriite to leave higher leveIs of BTEX and TPH at some sites
without creating undue risk..
The letters of October 23 and November t have apparently ireated a
misunderstanding which I must correct. Those letters have been
interpreted as absolute proh'ibiti'ors'on-cteanups: This is not the
case. Those letters were intended to warn.tank oerners of problems
with the balance in the Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Fund so
that owners with potential cash flow difficulty would be advised
not to spend money until they had reasonable assurance that money
for reimLursement would be availab:Le; 'In'-order to further clarify
this situation and to rectify nisunderstandings that exist, .you are
advised as follows:

o Anyone who anticipates NoT seeking reimbursement from the PSTR
rund is free to proceed with cleanup activity.

. Anyone who.is willing to proceed with cleanup, who expects
reLmbursement for eligible cleanup costs, but is also willing
to wait an extended period of tine for reimbursementr EdY
proceed with cleanup activity in accordance with the procedure
detailed in this letter.

P.O.Box 1J087 o li00Northcongresslvenuc o Austin,Tcxas78711'J087 ' 51',2/463'7830

PPJ}'TED O\ RECI'CLf,D P.\PER

.1.'

i . i. John Halt,khairman

0 
"l-'''*.& 

ft'sd, commissioner

P-eggy Garner, Commissioner

/ a 'ar-?a-



Or

gincerelyr--

fi- Y*
td, Haley

f.

'l \r
ri. ,. 'l"t

. ff free product, vapors, or other conditions present itnrnediate
threats to human health, the owner must proceed with emergency
abatement actions iunediately notwithstanding the fund
balance. Clains of financiat incapability will be reviewed by
examining documentation of financial strength of the owner.
TWC staff are to be consulted about whether an emergency
exists and UUST BE NOTIFIED IUIIEDIATELY about such a

. possibility
Those who expect reimbursement but are willing to proceed sith
cleanup activity even though rej.nbursement is not likely to occur
soon rnust underlland very ilearly- that . it-,.is.. currently inpossible
to predict when reimbursement can be made

In order to proceed, prior written.-approval- frorn this agency' is'
necesEary. fo obtain such approval, it is necessary to fill out
the atta-ched form coropletely.- Approval will involve'review of
assessment plans and rlnedial action plans, oE directives for the
implementation of Linited Sites Assessuents.

It is extremely inportant, if you wish to proceed with as little
delay as possiEle, -to indicate (on the attached fotm) whether you
wish to pioceed innediately with cleanup in.spite of_the likelihood
that reimbursement from the PSTR Fund will be delayed for an
undeterrained, but potentially long period of time.

Along with your we are anxious to see what action, if anyr- will be
takei by the i.,egislature regarding the PST program. Please be
assured-that the:agency will work to irnplement any clranges in the
ieast disruptive a-na iost expeditious fashion possible. In the
neantirne, wi ttranX you for youi continued cooperation. If you leel
further inforuatioir, pleaie contact the Petroleum Storage Tank
Division at 5l2l9o8-?2oo.

Deputy Director
office. of Waste llanagement

Enclosure

and" Pollution -cleanuP
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PEtrROIJEIM 8TORAGE EAIIX DIVISION
LPST CASE REVIEW REQUEST FORM

This fora is to be utilized when requesting a review of youT
Leaking Product Storage Tank case. Pursuant to 3L, TlC, Chapter
334, S-ubchapter D ana 334.310(f) Subchapter H, prior written
appioval muslt be received from the Texas Water Cornrnission (TWC) ,
pllroleum Storage'Tank'Division-

LPST ID NO: tsub81,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,t otre 
:o!!B._ttt 

Eacb r..P'I sitel

Responsible PartY (RP) :

RPrs Address:

RPrs City, State, ZiP:

Contact Person:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Facility City,

Contact Person:

County, Zip:

Date(s) of proposed Reroedial Action plants or assessDent activities
for nfrich you are reqluesting review:

Please Check One ,

I do not wish to"sti)t -'(C6i,itlnue) vith ny cleanup project
unEf -such time that reiuburseuents can be uade in a reasonable
timefrane (unless othenrise directed by the TWC) '

I wish to start (continue) with ruy cleanup pro-ject at this
13-nE, 

-rudtrlr r acknowiedge that ilny 're=Ilnbutsement for this sitg
will be delayed for an undetermined, lut potentially long period of
time.

Print Name

Respon-1ble PartY Signature

Title

Date
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Pattfrt, Commissioner

neiiy carner, Commissioner oszLss LL/Lj/92
STOP 3&4

TEXAS \TATER COMMISSION
PRoTECnNenxANs,HaLTIIANDSATWByPREVENnNGANDREDUCIIiGPoUmoN

November 10, L992

Re: Suspension of Corrective Action - Priorities 3 and 4 OnIy

Dear Responsible PartY:

The Texas Water Commission (TWC) is establishing nev, procedures to
more effectively control corrective action expenditures. The TWC

will evaluate telafing storage tank sites according to the risk they
pose to human health and saiety. Thoie sites which are determined
to present the highest risk tb public health and safety will be
addiessed prior to those sites which pose a lesser risk

Therefore, you are requested at this tirne to stop any on-going
assessment ictivities fCorrective Action Phases 1, 2, or 3) at tle
site(s) referenced on the enclosed list and to submit copies of all
collected laboratory analyses and corrective action information to
the local Twc aistiict field office and the Twc central office.
please address any current TWC request for additional information,
but no additional assessment activities should be initiated without
a TWC request to do so. If groundwater is impacted at your. site
and rnonitoring wells have been installed, then the quart-erly
sampling and ironitoring program currently in effect should be
moaitiea as specified in Lfre-enclosed Groundwater Monitoring ?nd
nelorting gui-dance document. Projects which are under active
i"in"ai.tiori (Ccirrective Action Phaie 4) as of the date of this
letter should be continued. Remedial actions not initiated as of
this date shouid not be initiated unless specifically directed by
this letter (eg. emergency actions) or until directed by the TWC'

Projects that are under- a final quarterly monitoring program
(Coirective Action Phase 5) should continue under the quarterly
irogr.rn so that those cases may be closed if appropriate to do so
ifter four quarters of monitoring data have been provided. Please
refer to the enclosed document for reporting requirements.

If an excavation remains open and needs to be fiIIed, then use the
eicavatea soil to do so unless the soil contains free product or
the site is }ocated over the Edwards aquifer recharge zone 9r
transition zone. If the excavation has Llready been fi}Ied, if
excivatea soils contain free productr or if the site is located
over the Edwards aquifer rechlrge or transition zones, then !h"
excavated soils mist ultinately be disposed at a landfiLl
authorized to accept such waste of treated at a treatment facility
registered or pernitted by the TWC to treat such waste. If the TWC

nai, granted cbncurrence for on-site treatment of the excavated
soils-, then that action may be continued. Please ensure that all
soils are handled in accordance with Subchapter K of 3l- TAC 334 and

p.0. Box 13087 o 1700 North Congress Avenue o Austin, Texas 78711'3087 ' 5121463-7830

PRINTED ON. RECYCI.ED PAPER//-/0 -7t.
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Suspension of Corrective Action
- iriorities 3 and 4 onlY

November 10, L992
Page 2

coordinate disposal or treatment activities in advance with the
;;;;afi"ting--iwc off ice. Additionarly, aly. other necessarv
corrective action activities must be apfroved-.in afvance by the
coordinating-Twc office. --llo action f;r which you will expect
reimbursement from the Petroleum Storage Ttlr Remediation (PSTR)

iild should U"-[i["t wittrout prior approval from the agency'

Reimbursement for additional corrective action which has not been

approved in iarirr"" bV tfre iWC will not be reimbursed until TWC-

directed or authorized ""t=".ti". 
actions have been reimbursed'

The only exception is th; abatement of an emergency s-ituation
sternning from €he release which threatens priblic health and safety'
Hovrever, you are.only autnoiiz"a to take t[rose actions necessary to
abate the emergency and;;;-;"J inform the local Twc district
fierd office immediat"rv uion di="or"ry of any -emergency sitYation'
Any emergency response ""iirii1"= wfrilctr continue beyond 4A hourE

must have wrilt-en Lpftor"l from the TWC. Free nro-dr19t removal does

not require written approrJto be extended beybnd the 48 hours (31

rAc 334.310 (f) )

The question has arisen about how EPA will react to this action'
please be advised that Twc staff are coordinatino information
exchanges with EpA. gecause EPA undet=i.tta= lh;a tfriS situation is
temporary wfriie we devel"p ""t risf assessment approach' we expect
no problem from EPA' 

---!--J -r^^rr{- r

The question has also been raised about third party }iability which

may occur ii-lo"tarninati-on is allowed to migrate off site'
Unfortunater!-, ;;;J-aistriUute the limited PSTR funds that are

available to ensure.that hrroun health is protec-t^ed'. This may not
allow reimbursement for tfrEse situations wtiere off-site contaminant
rnigration may occur: At-trrl-same time, this directive to stop work

wiII not ne-essarily =niJa V""-Jf-'" neighbor complains about

contamination from your =-ii". 
'ttreierore, if off-site contaminant

migratior, =""r= 1g6ry, yoi shourd ue preiared to pay for on-going
remediation iEliritie!-evln lnougtr the-re 

-rnay be a lengthy wait for
reimbursement

This directive is intended to glevent unnecessary expenditures. from

the pSTR fund. Should you a""ide to go forwara witfr assessment and

remediation activities, you snould b; aware of-two things' First'
if you have ""i-rE.eivla-;;f"t 

ril1t:l approval from this agency'

your reguest--ior-reimbursErnent will Ue giien- the lowest priority'
second, because te are now instituting a risk assessment process'

it may not be necessary tt remove atr contamination' Cleanups

which go u"yfia;;1hi: ig"""v .wourd approve in writing pursuant

to a risk' i=="==ment "rif,r.Lion 
protLss wiII not be fully
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" tsi=n"rrsion of corrective Action
- Priorities 3 and 4 OnlY

November 10, L992.
Page 3

reimbursed.

Finallyr w€ reguest that'you complete the Enclosed Corrective
Action euestiorinaire Uased upon the data collected for the
referenced "it"?"i-it ttti= tiine. one questi-onnaire should be

filled out for eacb referenced site. The c-ost of completion of the
il;;Ii";"iir" is a reimUursaUrelctivity for those sites eligible
for reimbursement fron the PSTR fund. ilnless directed otherwise,
you shoura not conduct additional assessment activities in order to
complete tfre e;;;ii""""i=t". We request tbat you utilLze your
euvironnental consultant to PrePare this document' The

il;;ti;niiie t s I and ' ?nf corr-ective action inf ormation not
previousty provia"a should'be subnitted to the both the TWC central
office and the district tiera oiii"" within 45 days of the date of
this letter. Please .o"tt. all informatiou pertainLPg to -II:
individual ""r." is iaentiriea witb the appropriate - LPET

l.deutif ication nqmber and is adlclressed to the assiguedl TWC

coordlnator. ;

We appreciate you.r cooperation in this matter' Should you have any

go";tior=, pfelase con€act your TWC case coordinator.

SincerelY,

dffi.!r-Y$
Deputy Director i

Ofiica of Waste Management and Pollution Cleanup

Enclosures



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
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Allen Beinke, Executive Director

Michael E. Field, General Counsel

Brenda W. Foster, Chief Clerk

B. J. Wynne, III, Chairman

Paul Hopkins, Commissioner

John O. Houchins, Commissioner

Mr. Brent Georgre
Ecco, fnc.
P. O. Box 843
Grapevine, TX 76051

March 3L, L989

Re: Disposal of Waste Generated at the Capital Wire and Cab1e, 910
East 10th St., Plano (Co1lin County) , Texas
(LUST ID No. 92L95)

Dear Mr. George:

This is in response to your letter dated March 20, L989 reguesting
waste classification and code numbers for gasoline-contaminated soil
generated at the above-referenced facility. 

.

The Texas Solid Waste Code Number applicable to this waste is 28049o
and it would be classified as eguivalent to Class II industrial
waste.

f If we can be of further assistance, please contact Ms. Susie Frizlen
of the TWC Underground Storage Tank Corrective Action Unit at
sLz/ 463-8569.

Sincerely,

, p.zL
/,tt {elth coieland, Head
' corrective Action Unit

Underground Storage Tank Section

Kc/bg

92L95.wst

cc: Melissa Tanksley, TWC District 4 Field office
(L0L9 N. Duncanville Road, Duncanville, Texas 75LL6-22OL)

3 3 t _m P. O. Box 13087 Capitol Station . 1700 North Congress Ave. o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 o Area Code't2/463-7830
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ECCO, INC.
P.O. Box 843
Grapevine, Texas 76051
(817) 481-10s3

l*.;, i*'-\- "-1J

,,.-il'$\
March ?O, 19Bg \*'
Texas Water Eommission
tr. O. Box 13087
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 7977L-3O47

Attention: Eorreetive Aetio

RE: SoiI Disposal

Dear trhet trlarkei

t^le are eurrently involved in the Capital Wire and Cable

underground tank removal, soil disposal. The soil was

analyzed and the BTEX was nc,n-deteeted and the TPH was

1O nrg/kg. (Eiee attaehment analysis). We are going to dispnse

of the EE yards t_otal at BFI Landfill in Hutehinsn Texas.

P1ease assign me the appropriate class II waste eode for this
gOI I

I appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Gieorge
Proj. Mgr.

3 -ao -Fq

w*
gbqel



.F

c) --{orn

=,JHfi6cD \2 ii
utg eJ e
?-Z ra gl
"-r.i H u
'n



NDRC LneoBAroRtES, lNc.
Oatlas - 3553 Miller Park Orive, Garland.Texas 75012. (214) 27&,2St,6o FAX (21a)494-2454

Houston - 6284 Erookhiu Orive. Houston, T€xas 770€7 o (713) 644-9(}7

DATE RECEIVED: 11-4-88

SAMPLE SUBHITTED BY:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:.

SAI,IPLE DESCRIP{UON:
IDENTTTYING }I.LRKS,:

Capi-ta1 Wire & Cable
910 East 10th St,.
Plano, TX 75074
Mr. Phil Pringle

soil
So11 4

214 9215H
\-/

F . t:l':

AS '89 L A7 SEC.CTR.?T4.7?7.9?L=, P.3/3

REPORT NIIHBER: 88-1145IR
REPORT DATE: 11-8-88

-a4Cc 60

TEST REQUESTED

ANALYSIS REPORT

DETECTTON LII'TIT RESULTS

Tota] Petroleum Hydrocarbon*

*Method 418,1 by Infrared Spectroscopy

i

NDRC Laboratories, fnc.

Lo mg/kg 10 rngrzkg

of Technlcal Senrices

/

Direitor
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Page 2 of 3
Report No: 11451R

3*',r'
NDHC LaeoRAToRtEs, lNC.
oellas - 3553 Miller Park orive. Gartand.Toxas 75Ot2 . (214) 27f-i4Jffi. FAX (2t{)d94'245{

Houston - 52&t Erookhill Orive. 1'1qir516n. Texas 77087 ' (713) g+{'9437

..'.60
rl, O "',1

E}IVTRONMENTAL' I-ABORATORY REPORT
't

EPA I{ETHOD 8O2O
AROT.L\TIC VOI,ATILE' ORGANICS

PAPAMETER
DETECTION

LrMIr (ng/kg)
** A}(OUNT

'DETEcTIoN (mglkg)

Benzene 0. O02
Chlorobenzene O- 002
1rz-Dichlorobenzene ....r....... 0.0o2
tra-Dichlorobenzene ..........'....... 0.002
114-Dichlorobenzene ........, 0.002
Ethylbenzene ... r....,..... r o,,...... .0.002
Toluene..... .....o............. 0.002
fotal Xylenes

arlat..

aaaaaai

aaa....

taotat!

a a a , a a'a

0.002
0.002
0. 002
o.044
o. 008aaaaaa.

r..* r1'
i--- ! >
t_
1:-.

\-. '.'.'
i r" ..'a

o. 002
o. oo2
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TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

(Please complete with typewriter or black pen)

Call To: 4€-
Date of cat, 0*- '7 -8',1

Phone No.: (-)

File No.:

Subject: {^\qf

lnformation for File:

2-7-8q
Twc-o2258 (Ftev. O9-o1-85)

Signed:
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Attachm€nts For:

Roviow/Coordination
Necgssary Action
Prsparo R€sponso lor
Approvsl
lnlormalion

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

OFF.OF HEARINGS O(AMINERS
GENERAL COUNSEL

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK

PUBLIC INTEREST ADVOCATE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Emergency R€sponso

Program Services
Rsgions/Districts

HAZARDOUS & SOLID WASTE DIV.

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Public lnlormation & Complaints
Porsonnsl

LEGAL DIVISION

Superfund
Enlorcemenl
Program Supporl
P6rmits
RBpons & Managomont

WATER RIGHTS & USES DIV.
Wster Ouality
Wster Righls, Oists. & Financial
Wator Ralss
Hazardous Wsste
U.S,T. Program

WATER OUALITY DIVISION

lntsrstate Compact Cmr.
Water Uss
D8m Safety & Flood Msnsgsment

Flood Management
Watsr Rights Administration
Weslaco Watormastsr

Eag16 Pass Watsrmast€r
Ground Wat€r ConseruBtion

Drillers Board Assistanco
Surface Casing

Wsathsr & Climato
Underground Storago Tanks (UST)

WATER UTILITIES DIVISION

Wator Ouality Stand8rds & Eval.

Wastowator Pormits
Wastswst6r Enforcement

ADMINISTRATIVE SEBVICES DIV.

Statf Servicss
Office Services
C€nlral Rocords
Library

Graphic Arts
Data Processing Services
Fiscal Seruicos

ManEg6ment Assistancs Unit
Grants Msnagem€nt Unit

Districts
Crsations & Bond Rgvisw
Reports & Managoment

Plans & Specs. Bevisw
Ratos

Cartificstion Rat. Dssign
Financial Analysis

Signaturo

Filo With:
l-lYour Files
l-lDirectors' Filas

f]cenrral Files

"'^^"^' /ff 'No. SL--u .

D OPERATJONS D,lr{ISION

TWC-00O1 (Rev.10-O7-87)

?-ac-vy
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TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

OFF. OF HEARINGS EXAMINERS
GENEBAL COUNSEL
OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK

PUBLIC INTEREST ADVOCATE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Fis!lSe0ic6s
Pgrsnnal
StaffSsryices I

1', i . i a\t t! .t rr.

OfIice SeryicEs -'' " !s ,=:-:--:

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

PUBLIC INFORMATION

& COMPLAINTS

LEGAL DIVISION

Pu,chasing, Supply & lnvontory

Reords & Library Soruic.s

Cantr!l R@rds
Librsry

Grsphic Arls
Data Pr6s$ing S6ryices

HAZARDOUS & SOLID WASTE

Wator Ou8l. & Haz. Wast6

Watsr Rights, Dists. & Financisl

WATER DISTRICTS

Community Rslstions

Suporlund

Haza.dous & Solid W8st6 Enf.

Prolram Support

Und6rg.ound lnistion Cont.ol

Haardour & Solid Waste PerftitsAudirs

Creations 8nd Bond Fsview

Plans and Sp6cs Roviow

WATER OUALITY DIVISION

Wator Ouality Planning

Wastawater P6rmits

wastswator Entorcement

FIELD OPERATIONS

W!to. U$
Drillors Bosrd Assistanco

Drm Ssfety & Fl@d Msnagom€nt

Wslthsr & Climato

Complicncs & Walormrstsr Op€rations

Wator Rights Administration

WATER RATES DIVISIONSpill 86spons6

L!boralory Soruices

Stroam Monito.in0

Safoty & Training

Rsgions/Districts

For Prorit Rata Rogulation

Public Appoals

Atuchmns For:

Rcvi.w/Coodimtion
Ncesry Action

Propar. Rrtpons for
Approval

lnformrlion

Commnlt

lnto.stats Compsct Coor.

TWC-O0Ol (Bev. 09-26-85)
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B. J. Wynne, IIl, Chairman

Paul Hopkins, Commissioner

John O. Houchins, Commissioner

CERTTFTED MArL #P 453 192 1 68
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. D. Head, General Counsel

Michael E. Field, Chief Examiner

Karen A. Phillips, Chief Clerk

Allen Beinke, Executive Director

September 13, 1988

Mr. Phil Pringle, Vice president
Capital Wire and Cable
P. O. Box 7
Plano, Texas 75074

RE: Subsurface Release of Unleaded Gasoline at Capital Wire andCable, 900 Avenue F, P1ano (Collin County), tLxas(racillty No. 001 9699) -

Dear Mr. Pringle:
on .Tuly 8, 1988r ouE representative, Ms. Sierra Evans, conducted atank removal lnspectlon of the above-referenced facility. colletiecyr, of southern, and James Berry, of J-B-H service and Eguipment,
T."., anl you vrere presen! at the lnspectJ.on. During the-inSpectionit was observed that a release of unleaded gasoline f,ad occuried
from one of the bungs on the underground st5rage tank. This release
appears to be confined to the soirs and sand bickfilr in theirunediate vlcinlty of the tank hole.

The Texas water commlsslon is responslble for protecting andmaintainlng the guallty of state waters as well as the frotection ofpubllc health and safety which may be threatened when the release ofgasoline occurs from an underground storage tank system. Section
26.351 (b) of the Texas Water Code regulrel the own6r or operator ofan underground- storage tank system to Lmmediately abate and removeany releases !h1t may occur. The followi.ng step3 must be followedto lnsure sat,isfactory remediation of your sttej

1. Excavate the contamLnated backfill and overexcavate thewalls and flodrs of the tank pit.
2. 'o-pce the soil has been removed, repreeentative samples3hould be colrected, properly ireserved, and analyied for

benzenel toruene, ethyl benzene, and xyiene (BrExj andtotal petroleum hydrocarbon (TpH).

REPLY TO: DISTRICT a / 1019 N. DUNCANVILLE ROAD / DUNCANI,ILLE, TD(AS tsrt6.Zmr / AREA CODEzr4lZpg.GlTt / METR O ng-69f,t
P. O. Box 13087 Capitol Station o 1700 North Congress Ave. o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 o Area Coae SfZ/4OS-ZB3O

7 -ts-s y
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Mr. Phil Pringle
Capital Wire and Cab1e
Facillty No. 001 9599
Page Two
September 13, 1988

The removed materlar may be disposed dt at a municiparlandfilL (with the city's concuirence) if the concentrationis below 500 ppm BTEX (50rO0O ppm TpH). prior to analyzingcollected samples, you are advLsed to contact the proposed-landfill regarding their disposal requirement,s. rf the
concentration levels are greater than 500 ppm BTEX (50rOO0
ppm TPH), the materlal must be transported- accompanied by a
completed manifest, to an industrlal waste dlspoial site.

3. Representative samples should be collected from the floor
and each waII of each overexcavated tank pit. The
collected samples should be properly presLrved and analyzedfor the appricabre constituent. The sampring must
demonstrate that any remaining contaminalion decreases in
concentration with an Lncrease in distance from theoriginal source of the release.

The test resurts should be conveyed to Ms. Evans, of thisoffice to verj.fy cleanup of the tank pits.
4. If remediation activities determLne that the extent of

contamlnatlon is slgnlficantry greater than initialry
observed or that groundwater hai been impacted, yo,, lre
reguired to notlfy Ms. Evansr of this ofiice, lmmediately.

The following documentation must be provlded to the District 4office wlthin twenty-one days of receipt of this retter.
1. Copies of test results for samples collected from soil

removed from the tank pit, and from the floor and walls of
each overexcavated tank pit. Also, a site dlagram
lndicatlng the locations of sample collection points should
be provided.

2. A descriptlon of how the removed backfill and overexcavated
material was handled on-site and urtimately disposed.
coples of receipts/manlfests provided to you by the

. 
qpplicable dlsposal site should be submitled.

3. a" description of material used to refirl each tank pit.



ro
Mr. Phil Prtngle
Cap1tal !{ire and Cable
Facillty No 001 9599
Page Three
September 13, 1988

Slrould you have any questlons or reguire guidance tn this matter,
prease contact sterra Evans at 1019 North Duncanvllre Road,
Duncanville, Texas 75116-2201; telephone (2141 Z9A-G171.

Charles D. GlIl
District Manager

SE:hg

cct Danlel J. McClellan
Head, Enforcement Sectlon
Underground Storage Tank Program

:.

t



?

.IA
\
.r,i'

.\

(

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
ROUTE SLIP
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Suspensa

EfN.r"dl

E

E

OFF. OF HEARINGS EXAMINERS

GENERAL COUNSEL

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK

PUBLIC INTEREST ADVOCATE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

lr"fN.t.dl

E

E

Program Seruices
Bogions/Districts

HAZARDOUS & SOLID WASTE DIV.

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Public lnformslion
Personnel

Superfund
Enforcemant
Permits
lnIo. & Tsh. Sorvicas

WATER RIGHTS & USES DIV.

WATER OUALITY DIVISION

lntsrstals Compacl Cmr.
Water Uso
Dam Sstoty & Flood Managom€nt

Flood Management
Water Righrs Administralion
Weslaco Watermastor

Eaglo Pass Walermastor
Ground Waler Cons€ru8tion

0rillsrs 8o8rd Assistance
Surlace Casing

Weath6r & Climst€
Underground Storsge Tanks (USTI

WATER UTILITIES DIVISION

Wator Ouality Stsndards & Eval.

Wastowator Pormits
Wastewatsr Enforcement

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIV.

StEtf Services
Purchasing
Proporty Managsment & Supply
Msil
Central Records

Library
Grsphic Arts
Data Procossing S6rvices
Fiscal Seruices

Managsment Assistance Unit
Grants Managemont Unit
lntornalAudit Unit

Districts
Creations & Bond Revis'l
Repons & Managemsnt

Plans & Sp€cs. Rsviow
Rat6s

Csrtilication & Rato Dosign
Financial Analysis
Compliance & EnforcBm6nt

Review,/Cmrdination
Necessary Action
Prepare Response for
Approval
lnlormation

Signature
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TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

(Pleasc complot. wlth typ.writcr or black pen)

z
W",,r From: Nl- 1^uar/ *-./

Fire No.: LutT* 12195:

subject: S"il cero+cd o^ -st +<.

Date of Call:

Phone No.: (2tY )

.173- G5 bq

lnformation for File:

a * 7-??
TWC-02258 (Rev. O9-O1-85)
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PHIL PRINGLE
Vice President - Engineering

Capital
Wire & Cable Corporation

January 9, 1989

Texas Water Conmission - District 4
1019 N Duncanville Rd
Duncanvilie, Texas 75116-2201

Attn: Ms. Melisa Tanksley

Dear Ms. Tanksley:

Per our recent telephone conversationl I am
herewith forwarding copies of soil analysis on
excess soil removed from our underground tank
installation. It is my understanding that we may
scatter this soil on our own property as we are
wel-I within acceptable limits of BTEX and TPH.

PLease confirm this so that we may conclude this
matter expeditiously.

Yours trulyr

Qi,;[?,-;r.(
Phil Pringle U

PPlsw
Enclosures

JAN 1 \ \989

(214) 423-6565. PO. BOX 7 - PLANO, TEXAS 75074



NDRC LaaoRAToRIES, INc.
Daltas - 3553 Miiler park Drive. Gartand,TexasT5O42 o (214) 27G2986o FAx (214) 494_2454
Houston - 6284 Brookhi[ Drive. Houston. Texas 770g7 0 (713) 644-94:17

DATE RECEIVED: 1l_-4-88 pEpORT NUMBER:
REPORT DATE:

SAIIPLE SUBMITTED By: Capital Wire & Cable
ADDRESS: 910 East 1Oth St.p1ano, TX 75074

ATTENTION: Mr. phil pringle
SAMPLE DESCRTPTTON: Soil

IDENTfFYfNG MARKS: Soil 4

II-L1451R
LL-B-88

TEST REQUESTED

ANALYSTS REPORT

DETECTION LTMIT RESULTS

Total petroleum Hydrocarbon*

*Method 4l-8.L by fnfrared Spectroscopy

I0 mglkg to mg/kq

JAil I I I98e

NDRC Laboratories, rnc. D //,// A/u"-
Director of Technical Services
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NDRC LaeoRAToRrES, lNc.
Dallas - 3553 Miller Park Drive, Garland, Texas 75O42 o (21a) 27G2986 o FAX (214) 494-2454

Houston - 6284 Brookhill Drive. Houslon, Texas 77cE7 . (713) 644-94,i17

Page 2 of 3
Report No: 1145LR

ENVIRONMENTAL I,ABORATORY REPORT

EPA METHOD BO2O
AROMATTC VOLATILE ORGANICS

PARAMETER
DETECTION

LIMIT (ng/Rq)
** AMOUNT

DETECTIoN (mglkg)

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1 , 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Total Xylenes

0. 002
o. 002
0. oo2
0. o02
0. 002
0. o02
o. oo2
0. 002

0. 002
0.002
0.002
0.002
0.002
0. 002
o. o44
0. 008



NDRC LaaoRAToRrEs, lNc.
Dallas - 3553 Milter park Drive, Gartand,Texas 7SO42 . (214127G2986 . FAX e14)494-2454Houston - 6ZBi Brookhrfl Drive, Houston. Texas ltO{Jl o (1131 644_9431

Page 3 of 3
Report No: l-1451R

-.--. 
NDRC LABORATORTES, rNC.ENVTRONMENTAL LABORATORY REPORT

ORGANTC
EPA

ANALYSTS FOR
METHOD 8O2O

organj_c cornpounds currently considered priority polLutantst';i; :::.r::u:ii;iiij;:$rf:ti*;:*iu,.i:**i:iii:: EpA Me,h.d

:r::i3l"*i:',":ilfilIi{f3: ;i-i"i;i:'!y:!"or, 
- 
handiins and pre.-branks u=,"r1-;;-;;iib;;.i:; :i1.fl:':;:t::=. 

-' ouirv laboraroiv'-with EPA QuaLitv conri"i-.ia Merhod ,"n,ril!il5;il:. in compliun""

NDRC Laboratories, fnc.

o/\/''David
Director of Technical Servi.ces
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TotrD-.llrTur
'(UST Enf., UST

Contracts, or DFO)
INCIDENT REPORT

STATUS INFORT'IATION

usr REG #: O o \1 btt PRIORITY M
LUST DISCOV DATE: 1lr/* N0TIF DATE: -7 

I f..'n

TEXAS VIATER COMI'IISSION

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

LUST

THC

-TIITTtrItr

ffi(lf appllcable)

REPORTED BY:

REPRESENTI NG:

REPORTED TO:

()t,t)
.-l uq

O,^t a,L, -1. tf W,-fL
Bu--t , )-to LuSr L*t-lTt' I t1_W,7, S Wo--1- rg.pcr'l'

^rJrz.rJ4/. J

V C f zo-il1lE t-u sr

PETROLEUM PRODUCT(S) RELEASED:

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASED:

RELEASE DETECTION METHOD:

COMMENTS:

NAI4E OF FACILITY:

FACILITY ADDRESS:

FACILITY CITY , Ptan - C0UNTy:

4- a.-. -f;e-|,-/< r
/ffr -flur2 tt*z- elt,r

t - 0o '. I EST.VSL. U^/x.qa] .s' ,Ut* rsr.vdr-. a'l .s

o.uti ne Moni tor, Tan est, erva

LOCATiON OF RELEASE

PHoNE. (^tg ry23* 6l6f
i€ffii ZrP: 7ro7+

sua

Csl-! t.^t
,

OTHER LOCATION INFO:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

TANK OI,/NER/CO}IPANY :

1'IAILING ADDRESS:

O coNTACT (nAME/rrrLE) :

Revi sed 6/88

?"54r
C]TY:

PH0NEt (U) 47'L* bfbt ztP

STATE:



AFFECTED?:

AFFECTED WATERS

SURFACE AFFECTED?:GROUNDI.JATTR

GR0UNDI'IATER

COMMENTS:

t,lATER

l,lATERSTATUS: ll<*4,,Au SURFACE
(Usable, Unuiable, Llnknown)

"n€-. tz\tlr S,l-e,

srATUSz/ * (itl,ll! ! tt At c< u,o c.trr$ a- frcrlclr.c'l

(Yesl-tro ,-Ifnknown es , N0, unknown

RELEASE

REL EASE

AFFECTED

RELEASE

ORIGIN:

CAUSE:

F, \\

( Corros t

pecan

t)

on

RELEASE DATA

nes, uver t ti ona e r ease;
st ch.

p. ral rure, Human rror, mpr0

surface ut t

u,r*1*Ql^**,u,
0n,

MED IA:
ons,

DESCR I PTION :

HAZARDS/THREATS DESCRI PTION :

,t|.

ANTICIPATED HAZARDS

r.gS ra(a_

T}IC DIRECTIVES/TO IIJHOM:

,'l,,-l- U , )

AND CURRENT R NSE/BY

..^*
&,1 rU;r+ L.;e,

MANAGEMENT DATA

,)ub
,lir.u I CLer*

Or-r'*,

INSPicn0N By rHC :r"k4r'rtrNSnECroR NAr,rEloFFrcE

usr COORDINAT0R z 5, e.-y;r^- Ev"I^--DIST. coOhotHRtoR:
OTHER AUTHORITIIS INVOLVED:

ERU N0TIFICATION: (check when complete) REFERRAL

SiGNED BY:

APPROVED BY

Revi sed 6/88

(. c' L,*
DATE:

DATE

DATE

S IGN.ED:

APPROVED:

INiTIAL

(0ptional ):



1' Q.*o, wArE* coMr*rr#*

ts. J. trVynne, IIl, Chairnran

Paul Hopkins, Cornnrissioner

John O. Houchins, Cornrnissioncr

J. I). Ileacl, General Counsel

Ivlichael E. Field, Clrief Examiner

l(aren A. Phillips, Chief Clerk

Allen Beinke, Executive Dire'clor

September 13, 19BB

CERTIFTED MArL #p 453 192 1 68
RETURN RBCEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Phil Pringle, Vice president
Capital Wire and Cab1e
P. O. Box 7
Plano, Texas 75074

RE: .Subsurface Release of Unleaded Gasoline at Capital Wire andCable, 900 Avenue F, plano (Co11in County), tlxas(FaciIity No. OO19G99)

Dear Mr. Pringle i
on July B, 1988, our representative, Ms. sierra Evans, conducted atank removal inspectlon of the above-referenced facility. Collette
cyr, of southern, and James Berry, of J-B-H service and Equipment,Inc., and you were present at the inspection. During the inspectionit was observed that a release of unleaded gasoline fiad occuriedfrom one of the bungs on the underground storage tank. This release
appears to be confined to the soils and sand backfilr in the
immediate vlcinity of the tank ho1e. 

,

The Texas water commission is responsible for protecting andmaintaiuing the quality of state waters as well as the protection ofpublic health and safety which may be threatened. when the release ofgasoline occurs from an underground storage tank system. Section
26-351(b) of the Texas Water Code regulres the owner or operator ofan underground storage tank system to Lmmediately abate and remove
;rny releases that may occur. The following steps must be followedto irrsure satisfactory remediation of your site:

1. Excavate the contami-nated backfill and overexca,rut'u thewalls and floors of the tank pit.
2. once Lhe solI has been removed, representative sampresshould be. collected, properly preserved, and anaryied forbenzene, toluene, ethyr benzene, and xylene (BTExli and

REPI-Y TO: DISTRICT 4 / 1019 N. DUNCANVIL.I.E ROAD / DUNCANVIT-LE, TEXAS 7str62207 / AREA CODE214/2s8.6171 / METRO 299.69s1
l). C). iJox 130$7 Caltitol Sl.rlitrt o l7(X) Norllr Congrt,ss Avc. o Austin,'l o:,rs 7U7ll"30ll7 o Arla Cuae StZl,46t7S5



Mr.
Capi
Faci
Page
Sept

Ph.iI Pringle
tal lVire and Cab1e
lity No. 001 9599

Two
ember 13, 1 9BB

The removed materiar may be disposed of at a municipallandfill (vrith the city's concurrence) if the concentrationis below-500 ppm BTEX (50rOOO ppm TpH). prior to analyri"gcollected sampres, you are advised to contact the ;;;il;;dIandfill regarding their disposal reguirements. Ii t[;--' concentration revels are greater than 500 ppm BTEX (sorooo
ppm TPH), the material must be transported-icco^p.rri.a'U, ucompleted rnanifest, to an industrial-waste dispolaf 

"it"i3- Representative samples should be collected from the floorand each warl of each overexcavated tank pit. Thecollected samples should.be properly pr."L.,r.d and analyzedfor the appricable constituent. rhe iamprlng mustdemonstrate that any remaining contaminot.io., d.ecreases inconcentration vrith an increase in distance frorn theoriginal source of the release.

The test resurts shourd be conveyed to Ms. Evans, of thisofflce to verify cleanup of the Lank p-i-ts.

4. rf remediatlon activities determine that the extent ofcontamination is significantry greater than initialryobserved or that groundwater hai been impacted, you irureguirecl to notify rur". Bvans , of thls ofifce, lmmediately.
rlq following documentation musb be proviaed tb the District 4office within twenty-one days of receipt of this letter.

1. Copies of test results for sarnples collectecl from soilremovecl from t.he tank pit, and from the floor and walis ofeach overexcavated !1nk pit. A1so, a site diagramindicating the Iocations of sample collection points shouldbe provided.

2' A description of how the removed backfill and overexcavatedmat-eriar was rrandrcd on-sil-e anci urtimately disposed.copies of receipts/rnanifests provided to y6u by theapplicabre disposar site shorld be suumittea.
3- A description of rnateriar used to refirl each tank pit.

I

l; Iir
-ffiii*ili i'



Mr. Phil pringle
Capltal Wire and CableFacility No 001 9699
Page Three
Septenrber 13, 19BB

Shou1d you have_any guestions or reguireplease contact Sieira n"i"" ut 1 0l 9 NorthDuncanvil]e, Texas 75116_220f ; t.i.nil;;;
guidance in
Duncanvllle

(21 4l 29s-61

this matter,
Road r'

71.

District Ii{anager

SE: hg

cc: DanieI J. I,IcCleIlan
Ilead, Enf orcement Section
Underground Storage Tank program



a
Texas Water Commission

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO

THRU

FROM i

SUBJECT:

FACI LITY

ADDRESS

CITY, COUNTY

UST ID NUMBER

UST Technical Support Unit
Attenti on:
Brenda Price,

Field Operations Division

DArE: 8 I tlgS'

d,-L.q \d-;-l*tt

TYPE ACTIVITY

Instal I ati on
Removal
RepI acement
Abandonment
0ther (speci fvf-

( l"^- , CrAl"' -
.aotq,6tt

DATE OF INSPECTION rlzl"f
SUMMARY OF INSPECTION

.rf,\'
stri ct

Inspecti on ti vi ty

COMMENTS

PERSONNEL PRESENT ON SiTE DURING INSPECTION l^J,.. b,

S, n -uea
AscorusrnUCTI0NACTIVITYC0MPLIANTWITH3lTAC334?

t{AS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY COMPLIANT WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS ? Y eS_

l,lAS A LUST DISCOVERED ?

ATTACHMENTS: f^,--^i;-,-l.tut l, s.4 ,

Si gned Approved



STANDARDS

t/ nO
Texaa Wator Conmlesr""O

UgT conatnrctlon Chockliat

DATE INSPECTiON

DATE REPORT

INSPECT0R,l, 
".,,-.,- E/.2,*

TelePhone: Zlt-! - ', -j - (, 16 {
UBT Contraotor

Addroes i .?r/!f A,*.,;, /-."n,<-
cltylst /zip3 D*.110-,- " '1-X. 7r r-r ?-
Tel.ephonez Lr"r- 633- 1qo.,

2-tcr- ?63- t5r{r:ffi.1

,r/r rt

X,, Typo of lotlvltYl
: 8. Drolllty Han@ | f,J'-L l/) 3. Ounort

LocatLont - 7 ttC; W.. F Repreeen
fltle:

clty , fi \o. !-{ r- co: CoU(,ru' Addresg:

Talephone: ) ltt - ./2-) 'Ai6 i- cltylst /zipr ///,,
UST Fac. No. (lf knownl zZzorq b9"1

d. conrult ant't1)t\o.r' 5rlrr,--il*LJ'* ll^,r^f p.
Representatlve: Representativo:

Title z E r,-o....Q- ///r.,-n-. Tltl"e: 0r"s,)*.*ll94E. I+ (.rJ.a:1< - r.///"*..,

-

Address z P i 1\ 1,7 f il ?c'/ -J

-Euo ^zr//2 -. j06.; ( f,v. ut,.Js)
(5. FrollLty/8t to Dooorl.ptl,onr

@ Type Facil tty : ( r,,-L,lr,.t N,, " $uru-''b-)u'., Facility statu u, Z.ond n,,
Loca1e i 'Vad lLe E f/.2,*r-Ty' pievalllng

-

Irand Use: {rror-n- ( 
"*rl

Nearby Surface Peaturae (roads, rivers, etc. ) Qo'a /4n., 1/

cEnERlr. rAcrl.rrx & slltB -x,B{rQ,n$I,AnxoM

t-'

ctty/st /zIpt T.^-LQ^.- -i-Y . 7 r t -z-'i
Telephone:,2tct' * t;1 -' arci T

AdJ acent/Nearby Bulldings or stnrctures i ra , I roo) f ,, ,,oh-J,-Q- ere<*

Geologi cal/Hydrogeological Featurer 5.,-.J, C9

PlannLng l.tatorlalg:
Construction P1ans , ,rl)on" o-1,.n. t l2A_Qa-

ProJect Speclfications:
Equipment Operating Instructions:
As-Built plans on-Slte z .tt/A

,l-/,tvto-

Closure PIan t ,,r-'// :rr---4 b T7d<'-
Other (specify) i ..c.t,4a1--

copiee Filed with Twcs (t---^-l-*-A,,- ,.0,1 , [,o .] ( L*
L^r. Romarkg r



UST Conatructl Checkliet

Rouon(I) 8or BoaovLrrg fron Sorvloor
i !-Qr,-- *- !i- ""--- e; '* loct q\

TrDt Inlometloul
Last Product Stored
Last Date Ueed (eet. )

Age ( lf known)

capaclty (gallong)
MaterLal
Manufacturor
sgI. or Dbl. Wa}I
Exlorior Coating
Interlor Llning
Cath. Protection
Cond I t i onrlAppearanco

aaD&, 2--

Remarke: C'lrJ z.-./ <

R Prooodurog for lbandomsnt-l,a-Dtraoo.
Product Removal/Dispoaa1 :

Extent of Excavation:

Preparation of Piping, FIII f ranke, etc.

Hothod(e) of Purging V

Procsdures & Matsri

Pago 5

l.
1o

3.

{.

0

t
on

ABAHDOSfi{EDT JM P nEHov][Ir IxrlORHnfIoH .

,/
r!$ro of Aotlvltyl Abandonnent-in-Place i r/ Ronoval

No. of faata Iuvolvedr -/. 
Ifritten closure plan: @k '^o-'("-l J"f'e

f ur'"'

,"-uo J-

.!'*rurt-
', r'. Q-,ru-

,1,-i-/ ./ ?-

*
tlKCL',t

\.{r-e.^.

l-: t,'tt-z '1--

Remarka:

for Tank Fllling:



'usr -conatru"J; chec]<tlet a Pago 6

,6:

(

Droooduroe for Ugg reoval.
Product Renoval/Dlepooal :

.-4!,r:!. ( 5.a ,-.,r-.{o-.
r: .!/.r,:'!>. !
ExcavatLon:

)r(
-/,

Preparatlon of plping, fttl firbee, 6tc. i tJttt; <_%

Tank Removal/Teup. On-Slte Storage:

Method ( a ) of Rrrging Vapore :

Tank Dlepooal/Deotinatlon 
3

D
Remarks:

u*.f n.,,.. ,.-, ,a, f
Y

)

13A
,-(.

o.)

bx
/t

a ,-l
__ _ _ .-___ | ^a:-,1-1_ -\:/,1 i\ _ _)U !.t2ri-L

Cr,rd.r-.,--,,-',**A s;:| ^;t-me / €+-t r=,4
7. fnapeotlon/lalosanont of ganl plt and Ej.to,

@
Leake/Sp11Io:

)5,lt -J_

^)
-\ el -of fr6a product/contanlnated groundBra

(N
/h

-^-7-

r or 8o1l , -x,""_"-*/_4

Soil/Watqr Satt*e.fi :f.Ar{ .b

( ,",*
, 1-,,.,-

l. 4- s*r,, Noa-oa'l 
"urT\ i. ".'.)4-tul2,

LUS dd to ubf 4tc<r4 tP tC <. . (/L-taorcoEont unlt

pling Proceduroo:

L5-/-L1)-! A \

R6iffii

8. rdortronar rnfomatloar ffi

/*o - 'A--,2

^-(4



to ?. tk

TANK Ol,lNER/COMPANY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

TEXAS WATER C0I'lt'lISSI0ll

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

IIICIDETIT REPORT

STATUS INFORMATION

PRIORITY:

NOTIF DATE:

LUST
;

Tlrc

G J i'*i\V t-t+ sr,

PETROLEUM PRODUCT(S) RslrAsso: uMl
HAZARDoUS SUBSTANCE RELEASED: ,Ut* ,

NAME OF

FACILITY

FACILITY

FACILITY:

ADDRESS:

CITY:

PHoNE z (ztfl *t2<i6l6f
l#ffii zr*:

C0NTACT (mRmr/rlrlr):

,33!.1-r-@-HISfTr.-T0;

ffi(if appl icabl,e)

ot+* eftcc

EST.VOL . Lt ut(.gal .1
eSf .V(JU. gal .s

wN- 3S B/

UST REG #:

LUST DISCOV

REPORTED BY:

REPRESENTING:

REPORTED TO:

RELEASE DETECTION METHOD:

COMMENTS:

C--d.0n^t

Revised 6/88

7 ^r -rr

STATE:

I
-l'.)<



)Q

es, No, unKnown

STATUS:(Usabffin)
,l)oaQ-. tr'\ttr srl.€,

SURFACE I.IATER STATUS: ,n) u,-t@,Lq

?
i.- -l .

AFFECTED I.IATERS

,O 
SURFACE WATER AFFECTED?:GROUND}IATER

GROUNDT.IATER

COISIENTS:

AFFECTED?:
( es , No, unKnov{n

RELEASE DATA

RELEASE ORIGII{:

RELEASE CAUSE:
(

AFFECTED MEDIA:

RELEASE DESCRIPTION:

HAZARDS/THREATS DESCRIPTION :

T}IC DIRECTIVES/TO UHOM:

t
p. Fa ure, Human

ngs , ona

rror, lmp
*,&lnt*.,

ANTICIPATED HAZARDS

ons,

U,i

INITIAL AND CURRENT /BY I{HOM:

.l

MANAGEMENT DATA

UST COORDINATOR:

OTHER AUTHORITIES INVOLVED:

ERU NOTIFICATI0N: 
___ (check when complete) REFERRAL

INSPECTION BY T}Ic , Yu/ IIISPECTOR
(YeT ,oFilii7Da'te)

NAME/OFFICE: 6,n n* E o^-u,/ brs-*. U,

Ev, ,DIST. COOhOtHRTOn:

SIGNED BY:

APPROVED BY

Revfsed 6/88

c.c'-
DATE:

DATE

DATE

SIGN.ED:

APPROVED:
(Optional ): "/zt 

l?t/
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, t.t t l

fl,^1,r,*' s?tLt-

I
I

1Ua rnlcrbatT AEfteiT

ACTIYITY

LUST

FACILITY

FACILITY

FACILITY

TYPE INSPECTIOII

INITIAL
7

DrsrRrcr J__

UST/LUST SITE IIIVESTIGATIO}I TRACKI}IG REPORT

U) - ctV.
UST ROUTINE CONSTRUCTION
UST TECHNICAL STANDARDS VIOLATIONS

ID }IUI'IBER ootn611
NAilE (J. r<.-

L0CATION Plo*--,- Q<-r<:
ci ty a00 res s

\o-'--.r-

'it/CI 
o t r

(Cow,.

/ rot ow-up

OBSERVATIOIIS

C ys--s".-^"-(.

'*-K *>t'-3 H d'ae4
ol,^-lrt s-**-**=

.*.* e/..L(

7-{
rr\

"#fi y;,rffi #*ffi ;fa:#ti=,yg,_zq-ffi,
DArE rl{spEcrroN {r -r (L (yyMMDD; rffiT*{2ffi^ 

A*-t4 a/n<
oLJezrxtce-

'ta re-

+<d /ew 'e "ru1"^/<"L.lJ -a;_
DArE REpoRr d-z--!z(yyMMDD) o%ft{ir;; -*J'--&

, u 

--: 
;.--, ).-oa-- c*//oz*J.' 1 - r- ' D- Brex' 1\"ry?,7-J,4,

INspEcToR J ' {r*-* 1,1,,<- J,//./ o-'

7 -/e -rr
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tis

^.'t TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

(Please complete with typewriter or black pen)

Q- u- ts.g

,.|

call From: /' ('r-a,lt

/,A.o,.r'a-, 1-), o,- l- I aore

File No.:

Subject:

Date of Call:

Phone No.: (_)

3. Eu*r'ts
Call To: )'\-4

lnformation for File:

/)/13 3'?mt-rEb-

TWC-O2258 (Rev. 09-01-85)
sisned: ,21 f '




